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To: The Mayor, Blouberg Local Municipality 

       MEC Limpopo Provincial Treasury 

       Minister of Finance Republic of South Africa       

     

In accordance with Section 72 of the Municipal Finance Management Act, I submit the required 

statement assessing the performance of the first half of the 2020/21 financial year.  

  

Section 54 of the MFMA requires the Mayor of a municipality to take certain actions on the receipt 

of this report to ensure that the approved budget is implemented in accordance with the 

projections contained in the Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan. The information 

contained in this report has been reviewed and it is evident that adjustments to the SDBIP will 

be necessary.          

Furthermore, adjustments to the Capital and Operating Budgets will also be necessary.  

In terms of section 72 of the MFMA, the SDBIP, projections will have to be revised and the Budget 

amended thereof to ensure that planned services are rendered.     

          

 

RAMOTHWALA R.J       

MUNICIPAL MANAGER                                                     
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1. GLOSSARY OF WORDS/SYMBOLS 

 

SDBIP    : Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan 

KPA    : Key Performance Area 

DKPA    : Departmental Key Performance Area 

DKPI    : Departmental Key Performance Indicator 

BASELINE   : Current Status 

ANNUAL TARGET  : Scope of work in relation to the KPA 

SYMBOL #   : Number 

QUARTER   : Period of three months 

SYMBOL %   : Percentage 

SYMBOL h/h   : Households 

RoD    : Record of Decision 

R value    : Amount spend or generated in particular KPI 
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2. Introduction    

In line with performance regulations and performance legislations, municipalities are expected to 

continuously review their performance and provide necessary remedial actions wherever under 

achievement is detected. As per the institutional performance plan (SDBIP) against the set targets 

in the IDP/Budget, Blouberg Municipality has profiled its Performance for the first half of year 

ending 31 December 2022 and such report is here presented to all governing structures and 

interested stakeholders. The Section 72/Mid-year organisational performance report covers 

financial analysis, Comments on Annual Report 2022/23, organisational performance challenges, 

recommendation for improvement, Summary of Mid-year/Second Quarter Performance, Detailed 

SDBIP Report 2022/23 and Municipal Manager Quality certification. 

3. Legislative Background 

Organisational performance management has become critical in both private and public sector 

alike. Equally Municipalities are expected to put in place systems and mechanisms for 

performance management both in terms of individual and overall organisational performance. 

The following pieces of legislations pertaining Local Government environment are critical to this 

noble goal. 

Section 39-41 of the Municipal Systems Act , Act no 32 of 2000‘a municipality must develop 

performance management system, monitor and review performance management, set 

appropriate key performance indicators, set measurable performance targets, take steps to 

improve performance and establish a process of regular reporting to Municipal governance 

structures and stakeholders 

Section 72 of the Municipal Finance Management Act, Act no 56 of 2003 states that “the 

accounting officer of the municipality must no later than 25 January each year assess the 

performance of the Municipality during the 1st half of the year considering amongst others: 

 Monthly statements referred to in terms of Sec 71 

 Municipality’ service delivery performance during the first half of the year, and the 

service delivery targets and performance indicators as contained in the SDBIP. 

 Past year Annual report 

In terms of Municipal performance regulation of 2001 must develop and implement 

mechanisms, systems and processes for the monitoring and measurement and review of 

performance in respect of the key performance indicators and performance targets set by it. 

These mechanisms, systems and processes for monitoring must provide for amongst others: 

 reporting to council at least twice a year 

 enables the Municipality to detect under-performance and 

 provide for corrective measures 

It is against this backdrop that the Section 72/mid-year budget and performance assessment 

report 2022/23 has been compiled for consideration. 
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4.1.1. Introduction 

The Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations (MBRR) are designed to achieve a range of objectives, 

including improving the local government sphere’s ability to deliver basic services by facilitating improved 
financial sustainability and better medium term planning and policy choices on service delivery. This report 

has been prepared in terms of the following legislative framework: 
 

 The Municipal Finance Management Act – No. 56 of 2003, Section 72, 
     and The Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations, 35. 

 

The MBRR highlights the format of the mid-year budget and performance assessment. “33. A mid-year 
budget and performance assessment of a municipality referred to in section 72 of the Act must be in the 

format specified in Schedule C and include all the required tables, charts and explanatory information, 
taking into account any guidelines issued by the Minister in terms of section 168(1) of the Act.” The 

objective of these Regulations is to secure sound and sustainable management of the budgeting and 

reporting practices of municipalities by establishing uniform norms and standards and other requirements 
for ensuring transparency, accountability and appropriate lines of responsibility in the budgeting and 

reporting process and other relevant matters as required by the Act.  
 

4.1.2 Legislative framework 

In terms of section 72 (1) of the MFMA, the accounting officer of a municipality must by 25 January of each 

year assess the performance of the municipality during the first half of the financial year. Take note that 
the Section 52, Quarterly Budget Monitoring Report will be incorporated in this report. The requirements 

of section 52(d) will be met in this mid – year Budget and Assessment Report. 

 

4.1.3 Mayor Report(if tabled in Municipal Council 

The report will be tabled to the Executive Committee and Council on the 19 January 2023 and 30 January 

2023 respectively. 

4.1.4 Resolutions 

Not yet tabled before governance structures as alluded to above 

4.1.5 Executive Summary 

This report is a summary of the main budget issues arising from the monitoring process. It compares the 
progress of the budget to the projections contained in the Service Delivery and Budget Implementation 

Plan (SDB20IP). 

This mid-year report is a critical stage in the in-yearly reporting cycle. As part of the review, in terms of 
Section 72(3), the Accounting Officer needs to make recommendations as to whether the SDBIP and the 

annual budget (both capital and operating) need to be adjusted. 

The mid-year report was an extremely challenging, with considerable potential impacts on core service 

delivery cost and revenue components, which influenced the outcomes of Budget adjustment. Another 
challenge is lower revenue collection due to non-payment by  farmers, residents and business. To produce 

a sustainable, affordable budget necessitated reductions to certain budgetary provisions   

Section 54 (f) of the MFMA requires the Mayor to consider and submit the mid-year report to Council by 31 
January. 



8 
 

 

4.1.5.1 Summary of 2022/23 budget process        

      

 The following summarizes the overall position on the capital and operating budgets 

 

2022/23 FY 

DESCRIPTION TOTAL REVENUE 
CAPITAL 
EXPENDITURE  

OPERATING 
EXPENDITURE 

Annual Budget 319,132,840 109,466,000 365,039,317 

Plan to Budget (SDBIP) 159,566,292 50,733,044 182,520,540 

Actual 222,700,715 45,113,724 156,206,376 

Variance to SDBIP -63,134,423 5,619,320 26,314,164 

% Spent  to SDBIP 140% 89% 86% 

% of Annual Budget 70% 41% 43% 

The above information is based on the Annual Budget for 2022/23 of which one adjustment have been 

made so far as a result of approved roll over projects(MIG) . The above figures are explained in more detail 

throughout the report.  

 4.1.5.2 Cash Flow 

a. Investment 

The investment portfolio is prepared in line with the requirement of the municipal investment and PPP 

regulations –Gazette No.27431, 1 June 2005 issued by the National Treasury. 

Eskom guarantee 

An amount of R 1 521 000.00 is invested with Absa (account number: 9368000389) on the 11th of 

November 2021 in a form of guarantee to Eskom bulk supply at Alldays Town (Pole number SZ502).  The 

accrued interest is at R 60,051. 

An amount of R 3 079 000 was invested with ABSA in a form of guarantee to Eskom (account number 20-

70-75-0019) the accurate interest is at R 34,964. 

Call account 

The municipal call account (93-540-11-904) investment has interest accrued and interest capitalized of R 

968,728.  

Fixed account 
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The investment of an amount of R 50,000,000 was matured during the reporting month (December 2022) 

and the total interest amount received is R 863,717.04 

Investment register: - 

  

ACCOUNT INVESTMENTS INTEREST ACCRUED  BALANCE AT 

NUMBER AMOUNT RATE INTERREST 31-Dec-22 

          

20-7075-0019 3,079,000 4.32 34,964 3,113,964 

93-6800-0389 1,521,000 3.23 60,051 1,581,051 

93-540-11-904 5,000,000 5.4 968,728 5,968,728 

TOTAL 9,600,000 0 1,063,743 10,663,743 
 

b. Cash and cash  

The municipal has cash and cash equivalent amounting to R 148,597,587 at the end of December 2022 

and R 35,350,425 unspent grant, therefore municipality has enough cash to fulfil its obligation. 
In other words, when we calculate the going concern for 2 months, we considered the following monthly 

expenditure items: 

Calculation going concern for 2 months 

Description Monthly 2 Months 

Salaries    12,023,985  
     
24,047,970  

TELEPHONE          108,945  
           
217,890  

ESKOM      3,642,637  
       
7,285,274  

SECURITY      1,385,788  
       
2,771,577  

RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT            46,000  
             
92,000  

GRANT    25,177,669  
     
25,177,669  

TOTAL    17,161,355  
     
60,232,379  

Therefore for 2 months R 60,140,379 = R 148,597,587 – R 60,140,379 = R 88,457,208. 

4.1.5.3 REVENUE 

The table below shows the actual income 

REVENUE 
 BUDGET   PLANNED   ACTUAL   VARIANCE  SDBIP BUDGET 
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  2022-2023   SDPIP    REVENUE    BALANCE    %   %  

OWN REVENUE 79,235,979 39,617,989.50 32,899,576 46,336,403 
        
83  

         42  

GRANT 300,377,000 150,188,500 234,286,792 66,090,208 
      
156  

         78  

TOTAL 379,612,979 189,806,490 267,186,368 112,426,611 141 70 

  

Although the actual percentage on both grant and own income is 141% as per planned SDBIP for the past 

six months, as for Grant revenue the municipality achieved more than the target as the planned target due 

to approve schedule from National treasury. The results for half yearly are a cause for concern compared 

to the budgeted and planned income and swift action would be necessary in that regard especially on own 

income. The municipality is experiencing challenges of collecting revenue on services charges e.g. property 

rates due to non-payment by the resident and the disposal of sale of sites has been done but the collection 

amount was not allocated into municipal revenue, due to dispute between the municipality and community 

.The  total amount collected from sale of sites is amounting to R 8 million.   

Own revenue: The municipality planned to collect R 39,617,989 on own revenue for the past six months 

as per projections, but only collected or billed R 32,899,576 or 83%.The main cause of none collection 

is the municipality did not recognise the collection amount from sale of sites. 

 Grants: The municipality received all the funds for grant as per DORA schedule projections. The total 

received amounting to R 234,286,792 or 156% instead of the planned R 150,188,500.  

Challenges 

 Poor collection on assessment rates; 

- Non-payment by both residents (culture of non-payment) and departments (incomplete asset 

register) which resulted in poor collection. 

 Poor collection on electricity; 

- Illegal connections and free flows on electricity seems to be the root cause for poor 

performance. 

 Sale of site 

 

-  None allocation of sale of sites collection amount due to dispute between the municipality and 

community. 

Corrective Measures 

 Continuous engagements with the relevant departments to align the asset registers so that 

payments would be processed. 

 Do regular meter audit in order to identify the illegal connections and eliminate the free flows. 

 Keep minimal the implementation of own funded projects. 

 Development a clear implementation plan on how the sites are to be sold within the end of financial 

year. 
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 The budget has been provided for the Township establishment and registration.  

 

The following table shows Bill versus Budget 

The following table is a summary of the main variance in revenue billed versus planned 

revenue: 

 

Description Ref 

2021/22 Budget Year 2022/23 

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

YTD 
variance 

Full Year 
Forecast 

R thousands                 %   

Revenue By 
Source                     

Property rates   
                         
29,497  

                    
31,105  

                      
31,105         383  

   
28,513           15,552  

      
12,961  83%          31,105  

Service 
charges - 
electricity 
revenue   

                         
29,116  

                    
45,303  

                      
45,303      2,225  

   
13,281           22,652  

      
(9,370) -41%          45,303  

Service 
charges - refuse 
revenue   

                           
1,888  

                      
2,500  

                       
2,500         133  

        
954             1,250  

         
(296) -24%            2,500  

                      

Total Revenue 
(excluding 
capital transfers 
and 
contributions)   

                         
60,501  

                    
78,908  

                      
78,908  

    2,741     
42,748  

         39,454         3,294                   0           78,908  

 

The following table is a summary of the main variance in revenue collections versus projections revenue: 

 

Description Ref 

2021/22 
Budget Year 

2022/23 
              

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

YTD 
variance 

Full Year 
Forecast 

R thousands 1               %   

CASH FLOW 
FROM 
OPERATING 
ACTIVITIES                     

Receipts                     

Property rates   
                         
57,953  

                    
29,976  

                      
29,976         314  

   
17,613           14,988         2,625  18%          29,976  

Service 
charges   

                         
31,250  

                    
42,885  

                      
42,885      2,235  

   
11,520           21,443  

      
(9,922) -46%          42,885  

                      

Total   
                         
89,203  

                    
72,861  

                      
72,861      2,550  

   
29,134           36,431  

      
(7,297) 

                
(0)          72,861  

 

 
4.1.5.4. SERVICES CHARGES (PER SOUCE) 
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a. Property Rates 

The actual collection is very poor but municipality billed property rates amounting to R 28,513 

million. The main challenge is non-payment of resident. The municipality collected R 

17,613million on property rate as per six months projections budget of R 14,988 million. 

Therefore, budget adjustment is needed in this regard to align the projections with bill. 

 

b. Refuse and Electricity 

The municipality billed R 14,189 million and the actual collection is at R 11,520 million on 

Services charges instead of R 21,443 million as per six months projected. The lower percentage 

is due to lack of implementation of the waste roll-out plan. The refuse removal need to be adjusted 

negatively on cash flow and positively on billing. 

 

c. Water and Sanitation 

In terms of water and sanitation there is a SLA between CDM and BLM to calculate the commission. 

                                              

 

 

Description Ref 

2021/22 Budget Year 2022/23 

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

YTD 
variance 

Full Year 
Forecast 

R thousands                 %   

Revenue By Source                     
Rental of facilities and 

equipment   
                                
–   

                        
141  

                          
141           –             –                  71  

           
(71) -100%              141  

Interest earned - external 
investments   

                           
2,019  

                      
2,025  

                       
2,025         959  

     
1,558             1,012            545  54%            2,025  

Interest earned - 
outstanding debtors   

                           
1,996  

                      
2,260  

                       
2,260         236  

     
1,091             1,130  

           
(39) -3%            2,260  

Fines, penalties and forfeits   
                               
80  

                      
2,082  

                       
2,082           11           88             1,041  

         
(953) -92%            2,082  

Licences and permits   
                           
4,517  

                      
4,925  

                       
4,925         260  

     
1,665             2,463  

         
(797) -32%            4,925  

Agency services   
                                
–   

                      
1,236  

                       
1,236           –             –                618  

         
(618) -100%            1,236  

Transfers and subsidies   
                       
214,163  

                  
215,831  

                    
215,831  

   
74,955  

  
162,798         107,915  

      
54,883  51%        215,831  

Other revenue   
                           
6,258  

                    
11,725  

                      
11,725           33  

        
348             5,862  

      
(5,515) -94%          11,725  

Gains   
                                
–   

                           
–   

                            
–            –   

     
9,600                  –          9,600  #DIV/0!                 –   

Total Revenue (excluding 
capital transfers and 
contributions)   

                       
229,033  

                  
240,225  

                    
240,225  

   
76,454  

  
177,148  

       120,112        
57,035  

#DIV/0!        240,225  
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d. Rental of facilities and equipment 

 

The municipality has received R 0.00 as per the below table, but the collection of rental was wrongly 

transacting in to other revenue. 

 

e. Interest earned- external investment and outstanding debtors 

The municipality has received R 1,558 million on interest earned external investment and received R 1,091 

million on outstanding debtors. 

f. Fines 

The municipality collected R 0,088 million on traffic fine, there is a need for negative adjustment during 

budget adjustment. Due to none payment of defaltors. 

g. Licences and permits 

The municipality has received R 1,665 million on traffic services instead of R 1,415,924 as per planned 

SDBIP. 

h. Other Income 

The municipality has received R 348 thousand  instead of R5,862 million  as planned for six months, 

the municipality did  dispose the land as planned hence the tribunal approve the  township , and the 

challenge was dispute from community. 
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i. Debtors Analysis 

 

LIM351 Blouberg - Supporting Table SC3 Monthly Budget Statement - aged debtors - M06 December  

Description   Budget Year 2022/23 

R thousands 

NT 
Code 

0-30 Days 31-60 Days 61-90 Days 
91-120 
Days 

121-150 
Dys 

151-180 
Dys 

181 Dys-1 
Yr 

Over 1Yr Total 
Total  
over 90 
days 

Actual Bad 
Debts Written 
Off against 
Debtors 

Impairment - 
Bad Debts i.t.o 
Council Policy 

Debtors Age Analysis By Income 
Source                           

Trade and Other Receivables from 
Exchange Transactions - Water 1200             796              396              397              396              384              404            2,180          11,397          16,349          14,761                     –                      –   

Trade and Other Receivables from 
Exchange Transactions - Electricity 1300           1,192              630              700              535              470              417            3,373          15,055          22,372          19,850                     –                      –   

Receivables from Non-exchange 
Transactions - Property Rates 1400             711              283              280              445          24,207              248            1,461          61,185          88,820          87,546                     –                      –   

Receivables from Exchange 
Transactions - Waste Water 
Management 1500             323              159              157              153              152              145              896            2,684            4,669            4,029                     –                      –   

Receivables from Exchange 
Transactions - Waste Management 1600             363              173              172              167              164              158              958            3,581            5,736            5,027                     –                      –   

Receivables from Exchange 
Transactions - Property Rental 
Debtors 1700                –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                      –                      –   

Interest on Arrear Debtor 
Accounts 1810             351              187              221              193              206              386              971            5,572            8,088            7,329                     –                      –   

Recoverable unauthorised, 
irregular, fruitless and wasteful 
expenditure 1820                                –                  –       

Other 1900               42                20                20                20                20                20              119            2,124            2,384            2,302                     –                      –   

Total By Income Source 2000           3,779            1,848            1,947            1,909          25,604            1,777            9,957        101,597        148,417        140,844                     –                      –   

2021/22 - totals only                                  –                  –       

Debtors Age Analysis By 
Customer Group                           

Organs of State 2200             384              252              291              320          17,509              218            1,087          14,730          34,791          33,864                     –                      –   

Commercial 2300             908              401              386              311              369              266            1,865          10,978          15,483          13,789                     –                      –   

Households 2400           2,349            1,124            1,208            1,217            1,818            1,127            6,615          39,243          54,701          50,021                     –                      –   

Other 2500             139                71                62                61            5,907              167              390          36,646          43,442          43,171                     –                      –   

Total By Customer Group 2600           3,779            1,848            1,947            1,909          25,604            1,777            9,957        101,597        148,417        140,844                     –                      –   
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The above table indicates that at the end of the second quarter/December the outstanding for debtors, is 

at R 140,844 million for over 90+days. R 87,546 million is for Assessment rate including Government 

debts. 

The priority of the finance directorate is to ensure that all debt due to the municipality is recovered and 

that the policy of Council is effected to bring in stringent measures against defaulters. The Revenue 

management committee has been established to deal with poor collection and the service provide has been 

appointed. 

4.1.5.4 EXPENDITURE 

   

a. CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

              

A fundamental part of the review is the performance of major capital projects. At the end of December 

2022, the municipality spent 89% as per planned for six months, although the poor performance was 

experienced on electrical projects and finance and administration. The Department responsible outlined the 

reasons in their SDBIP reports.     

Each head of department must revise projections (SDBIP) and provide corrective measures to ensure that 

projects are complete in time to avoid roll-overs.  

LIM351 Blouberg - Table C5 Monthly Budget Statement - Capital Expenditure (municipal vote, functional classification and funding) - M06 
December 

Vote Description Ref 

2021/22 
Budget 

Year 
2022/23 

              

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

YTD 
variance 

Full Year 
Forecast 

R thousands 1               %   

Capital Expenditure - Functional 
Classification                     

Governance and administration              7,296               280               280                  –                165               140                 25  18%              280  

Executive and council                141                 80                 80                  –                   –                  40  
              
(40) -100%                80  

Finance and administration              7,155               200               200                  –                165               100                 65  65%              200  

Community and public safety                154               100               100                  –                   –                  50  
              
(50) -100%              100  

Public safety                154               100               100                  –                   –                  50  
              
(50) -100%              100  

Economic and environmental 
services                  48           50,408           74,408           14,521           32,950           33,204  

            
(254) -1%          74,408  

Planning and development                   –            50,408           74,408           14,521           32,950           33,204  
            
(254) -1%          74,408  

Road transport                  48                  –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

Trading services                576           34,678           34,678             9,303           11,998           17,339  
          
(5,341) -31%          34,678  

Energy sources                483           34,438           34,438             9,303           11,998           17,219  
          
(5,221) -30%          34,438  

Waste management                  93               240               240                  –                   –                120  
            
(120) -100%              240  

Total Capital Expenditure - 
Functional Classification 3            8,074           85,466         109,466           23,823           45,114           50,733  

          
(5,619) 

                
(0)        109,466  
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b. Allocation and grant expenditure 

A fundamental part of the review is the performance of major capital projects. The total unspent for the 

month ended 31 December 2022 is at R 35,350,425.15. 

 The total cash in the bank is amounting to R 148,597,587, therefore, the municipality has cash to back 

up the unspent grant.  

Summary of grant: as at 31 December 2022 

   EPWP   INEP   MIG   FMG   Total  

DORA 
                    

1,950,000.00  
         

34,138,000.00  
           

50,408,000.00  
            

2,400,000.00  
           88,896,000.00  

Opening balance  
                                          
-    

                                
-    

           
24,180,000.00  

                                 
-    

           24,180,000.00  

Withheld by National Treasury 
Through Equitable share 

                                          
-    

                                
-    

-               
180,000.00  

                                 
-    

-                180,000.00  

Current year receipts 
                    

1,366,000.00  
         

19,000,000.00  
           

43,950,000.00  
            

2,400,000.00  
           66,716,000.00  

Conditions met - transferred 
to revenue 

-                   
1,950,000.00  

-       
13,797,907.52  

-         
37,892,624.48  

-          
1,725,042.86  

-          55,365,574.85  

Conditions still to be met – 
unspent 

-                      
584,000.00  

           
5,202,092.48  

           
30,057,375.52  

               
674,957.14  

           35,350,425.15  

% Per DORA -100% -40% 51% -72% -62% 

% per Received -143% -73% 56% -72% -83% 

 

c. Conditional grant Roll-Over. 

The Department of National Treasury approves Municipal roll-over(MIG) amounting to R 24,000,000 from 

2021/22 financial year. 

The following table show the expenditure on roll-over 

   Expenditure   Allocation   %  

Original 
                  
30,771,334.40           50,408,000.00        61.04  

Roll over 
                    
7,121,290.08           24,000,000.00        29.67  

Total 
                  
37,892,624.48           74,408,000.00        50.93  
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4.1.5.6 OPERATING EXPENDITURE    

The municipality has spent R 156,206 million of the operational budget instead of R 182,521 million 

as per planned SDBIP.  

The reason for underperformance is because municipality did not run the depreciation for the past six 

months. 

 

LIM351 Blouberg - Table C4 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure) - M06 December 

Description Ref 

2021/22 Budget Year 2022/23 

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

YTD 
variance 

Full Year 
Forecast 

R thousands                 %   

Expenditure By Type                     

Employee related costs   
       
119,858  

       
129,002  

       
129,002  

         
20,410  

         
62,178  

         
64,501  

          
(2,323) -4% 

       
129,002  

Remuneration of councillors   
         
17,214  

         
19,764  

         
19,764  

           
2,877  

           
8,931  

           
9,882  

            
(951) -10% 

         
19,764  

Debt impairment   
           
2,370  

           
9,828  

           
9,828                  –                   –   

           
4,914  

          
(4,914) -100% 

           
9,828  

Depreciation & asset impairment   
         
30,421  

         
42,549  

         
42,549                  –                   –   

         
21,275  

        
(21,275) -100% 

         
42,549  

Finance charges                               –       

Bulk purchases - electricity   
         
50,885  

         
50,000  

         
50,000  

             
218  

         
21,726  

         
25,000  

          
(3,274) -13% 

         
50,000  

Inventory consumed   
           
1,836  

           
2,424  

           
2,424                  –   

             
302  

           
1,212  

            
(910) -75% 

           
2,424  

Contracted services   
         
60,952  

         
55,947  

         
57,100  

           
3,269  

         
31,696  

         
28,308  

           
3,388  12% 

         
57,100  

Transfers and subsidies                  50                  –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

Other expenditure   
         
40,959  

         
55,525  

         
54,372  

           
6,563  

         
31,373  

         
27,428  

           
3,945  14% 

         
54,372  

Losses   
            
(550)                 –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

Total Expenditure   
       
323,995  

       
365,039  

       
365,039  

         
33,338  

       
156,206  

       
182,521  

        
(26,314) -14% 

       
365,039  

 

 
 

a. Salaries, benefits and allowances 
 

 The municipality spent R 62,501 million on employee cost and the projection was R 

64,501million for six months. The variance is as a result of senior managers who resign and not 

yet appointed the new one. 

 In terms of remuneration of councillors municipality spent R 8,931 million against the half yearly 

projections of R 9,882 million.  

b. Bulk Purchases 
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 The municipality spent R 21,725 million against the half yearly projections of R 25,000 million. 

There is a need for positive adjustment during adjustment budget because the expenditure for 

December was paid in January 2023. 

c. Other Operational cost  

The half yearly projection for other operational cost is R 27,428 million and the actual spending is at R 

31,373 million.  

d. Contract Services  

The half yearly projections for contract services is R 28,308 million and the actual spending is at 31,696 

million.  

e. Depreciation and Bad debts 

The half yearly projection for other depreciation and bad debts cost is R 26,189 million and the actual is 

at R 0. 

Creditors   

Awaiting for original invoice and bank confirmation letter from the supplier.  

LIM351 Blouberg - Supporting Table SC4 Monthly Budget Statement - aged creditors  - M06 December  

Description 
NT 
Code 

Budget Year 2022/23 Prior year 
totals for 
chart 
(same 
period) 

0 -  
30 Days 

31 -  
60 Days 

61 -  
90 Days 

91 -  
120 
Days 

121 -  
150 
Days 

151 
-  
180 
Days 

181 
Days - 
1 Year 

Over 
1 
Year 

Total 
R thousands 

Creditors Age 
Analysis By 
Customer Type                       

Bulk Electricity 0100                 
               
–     

Bulk Water 0200                 
               
–     

PAYE deductions 0300                 
               
–     

VAT (output less 
input) 0400                 

               
–     

Pensions / 
Retirement 
deductions 0500                 

               
–     

Loan 
repayments 0600                 

               
–     

Trade Creditors 0700  384,425  -     7,000   2,875   394,300   

Auditor General 0800                 
               
–     

Other 0900 
  
      -               –   

Total By 
Customer Type 1000 

               
384,425   -   

               
–   

               
–       7,000              

               
–   

               
2,875  

               
–   

              
394,300  

                
–   
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4.1.6 In year budget statement tables 

LIM351 Blouberg - Table C1 Monthly Budget Statement Summary - M06 December           

Description 

2021/22 Budget Year 2022/23 

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

YTD 
variance 

Full Year Forecast 

R thousands               %   

Financial Performance                   

Property rates 
        
29,497  

        
31,105  

        
31,105              383          28,513          15,552     12,961  83%         31,105  

Service charges 
        
31,039  

        
47,803  

        
47,803  

          
2,725          17,040          23,902  

    
(6,862) -29%         47,803  

Investment revenue 
          
2,019  

          
2,025  

          
2,025              959            1,558            1,012          545  54%           2,025  

Transfers and subsidies 
      
214,163  

      
215,831  

      
215,831  

        
74,955        162,798        107,915     54,883  51%       215,831  

Other own revenue 
        
12,851  

        
22,369  

        
22,369              540          12,792          11,185       1,607  14%         22,369  

Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and 
contributions) 

      
289,569  

      
319,133  

      
319,133  

        
79,563  

      222,701        159,566     63,134  40%       319,133  

Employee costs 
      
119,858  

      
129,002  

      
129,002  

        
20,410          62,178          64,501  

    
(2,323) -4%       129,002  

Remuneration of Councillors 
        
17,214  

        
19,764  

        
19,764  

          
2,877            8,931            9,882  

       
(951) -10%         19,764  

Depreciation & asset impairment 
        
30,421  

        
42,549  

        
42,549                 –                  –           21,275  

  
(21,275) -100%         42,549  

Finance charges                –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                     –   

Inventory consumed and bulk purchases 
        
52,721  

        
52,424  

        
52,424              218          22,027          26,212  

    
(4,185) -16%         52,424  

Transfers and subsidies               50                 –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                     –   

Other expenditure 
      
103,731  

      
121,300  

      
121,300  

          
9,832          63,070          60,650       2,419  4%       121,300  

Total Expenditure 
      
323,995  

      
365,039  

      
365,039  

        
33,338        156,206        182,521  

  
(26,314) -14%       365,039  

Surplus/(Deficit) 
       
(34,426) 

       
(45,906) 

       
(45,906) 

        
46,225          66,494  

       
(22,954)    89,449  -390%        (45,906) 

Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary 
allocations) (National / Provincial and District) 

    
62,602  

    
84,546  

    
84,546  

    
30,608  

    51,691      42,273   9,418  22%     84,546  
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Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary 
allocations) (National / Provincial Departmental 
Agencies, Households, Non-profit Institutions, 
Private Enterprises, Public Corporatons, Higher 
Educational Institutions) & Transfers and subsidies - 
capital (in-kind - all)  

               –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                     –   

Surplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers & 
contributions 

        
28,176  

        
38,640  

        
38,640  

        
76,833  

      118,185          19,319     98,866  512%         38,640  

Share of surplus/ (deficit) of associate                –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                     –   

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year 
        
28,176  

        
38,640  

        
38,640  

        
76,833        118,185          19,319     98,866  512%         38,640  

                    

Capital expenditure & funds sources                   

Capital expenditure 
          
8,074  

        
85,466  

      
109,466  

        
23,823          45,114          50,733  

    
(5,619) -11%       109,466  

Capital transfers recognised                –   
        
84,546  

      
108,546  

        
23,823          44,948          50,273  

    
(5,325) -11%       108,546  

                    

Borrowing                –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                     –   

Internally generated funds 
          
8,074              920              920                 –               165              460  

       
(295) -64%             920  

Total sources of capital funds 
          
8,074  

        
85,466  

      
109,466  

        
23,823          45,114          50,733  

    
(5,619) -11%       109,466  

                    

Financial position                   

Total current assets 
      
189,118  

      
221,574  

      
221,574          273,644              221,574  

Total non current assets 
      
986,552  

      
150,443  

      
174,443    

    
1,031,665              174,443  

Total current liabilities 
        
89,480  

        
45,319  

        
45,319          100,935                45,319  

Total non current liabilities 
        
26,570  

        
20,507  

        
20,507            26,570                20,507  

Community wealth/Equity 
    
1,074,662  

      
256,984  

      
256,984    

    
1,099,246              256,984  

                    

Cash flows                   

Net cash from (used) operating 
      
172,521  

        
85,746  

        
85,746  

        
44,792        102,648          42,873  

  
(59,775) -139%         85,746  

Net cash from (used) investing 
         
(8,074) 

       
(85,466) 

       
(85,466) 

       
(23,823) 

       
(45,114) 

       
(42,733)      2,381  -6%        (85,466) 

Net cash from (used) financing                –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                     –   

Cash/cash equivalents at the month/year end 
      
205,778  

        
85,526  

        
85,526                 –         142,860          85,386  

  
(57,474) -67%         85,605  
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Debtors & creditors analysis 0-30 Days 31-60 Days 61-90 Days 
91-120 
Days 

121-150 
Dys 

151-180 
Dys 

181 
Dys-1 Yr 

Over 
1Yr 

Total 

Debtors Age Analysis                   

Total By Income Source 
          
3,779  

          
1,848  

          
1,947  

          
1,909          25,604            1,777       9,957  

  
101,597        148,417  

Creditors Age Analysis                   

Total Creditors                –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –             –                  –   

                    

 

 

LIM351 Blouberg - Table C2 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Performance (functional classification) - M06 December 

Description Ref 

2021/22 
Budget Year 

2022/23 
              

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

YTD 
variance 

Full Year 
Forecast 

R thousands 1               %   

Revenue - Functional                     

Governance and administration         245,714        250,253        250,253          74,556        201,910        125,126     76,784  61%       250,253  

Executive and council                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Finance and administration         245,714        250,253        250,253          74,556        201,910        125,126     76,784  61%       250,253  

Internal audit                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Community and public safety             3,316            6,665            6,665              204            1,133            3,333  
    
(2,200) -66%           6,665  

Community and social services                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Sport and recreation                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Public safety             3,316            6,665            6,665              204            1,133            3,333  
    
(2,200) -66%           6,665  

Housing                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Health                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Economic and environmental services           70,365          60,983          60,983          19,578          37,967          30,492       7,475  25%         60,983  

Planning and development           57,487          60,983          60,983          19,578          37,967          30,492       7,475  25%         60,983  

Road transport           12,878                 –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Environmental protection                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Trading services           32,775          85,778          85,778          15,832          33,381          42,889  
    
(9,508) -22%         85,778  

Energy sources           29,465          80,012          80,012          13,309          27,333          40,006  
  
(12,673) -32%         80,012  
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Water management                 11                 –                  –               285            2,169                 –        2,169  #DIV/0!                –   

Waste water management                 24                 –                  –               139              895                 –           895  #DIV/0!                –   

Waste management             3,276            5,766            5,766            2,100            2,984            2,883          101  4%           5,766  

Other 4                –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Total Revenue - Functional 2       352,171        403,679        403,679        110,171        274,391        201,839     72,552  36%       403,679  

                      

Expenditure - Functional                     

Governance and administration         157,168        194,765        194,765          21,506          93,414          97,383  
    
(3,969) -4%       194,765  

Executive and council           61,440          66,909          66,909          10,127          38,268          33,455       4,814  14%         66,909  

Finance and administration           95,728        127,856        127,856          11,379          55,146          63,928  
    
(8,783) -14%       127,856  

Internal audit                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Community and public safety           16,367          14,967          14,967            2,937            9,712            7,484       2,229  30%         14,967  

Community and social services                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Sport and recreation                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Public safety           16,367          14,967          14,967            2,937            9,712            7,484       2,229  30%         14,967  

Housing                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Health                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Economic and environmental services           37,444          35,830          35,830            3,728          12,567          17,915  
    
(5,349) -30%         35,830  

Planning and development           12,763          13,560          13,560            1,959            7,369            6,780          589  9%         13,560  

Road transport           24,681          22,271          22,271            1,770            5,197          11,135  
    
(5,938) -53%         22,271  

Environmental protection                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Trading services         113,016        119,477        119,477            5,167          40,513          59,739  
  
(19,226) -32%       119,477  

Energy sources           82,911          85,344          85,344            2,814          30,630          42,672  
  
(12,042) -28%         85,344  

Water management                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Waste water management                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Waste management           30,105          34,133          34,133            2,353            9,883          17,067  
    
(7,184) -42%         34,133  

Other                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Total Expenditure - Functional 3       323,995        365,039        365,039          33,338        156,206        182,521  
  
(26,314) -14%       365,039  

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year           28,176          38,640          38,640          76,833        118,185          19,319     98,866  512%         38,640  
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LIM351 Blouberg - Table C2 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Performance (functional classification) - M06 December 

Description Ref 

2021/22 
Budget 

Year 
2022/23 

              

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

YTD 
variance 

Full Year 
Forecast 

R thousands 1               %   

Revenue - Functional                     

Municipal governance and administration           245,714          250,253          250,253           74,556          201,910          125,126           76,784  61%         250,253  

Executive and council                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                      –   
Mayor and Council 

                  –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                      –   
Municipal Manager, Town Secretary and Chief 

Executive 
                  –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                      –   

Finance and administration           245,714          250,253          250,253           74,556          201,910          125,126           76,784                   0          250,253  
Administrative and Corporate Support 

             4,409                307                307                  –                  14                153  
             
(140)                 (0)               307  

Asset Management 
                              –        

Finance 
          241,305          249,946          249,946           74,556          201,897          124,973           76,924                   0          249,946  

Fleet Management 
                              –        

 
          

Internal audit                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                      –   
Governance Function 

                              –        

Community and public safety              3,316             6,665             6,665                204             1,133             3,333  
          
(2,200)                 (0)            6,665  

Community and social services                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                      –   
Aged Care 

                              –        

Public safety              3,316             6,665             6,665                204             1,133             3,333  
          
(2,200)                 (0)            6,665  

Police Forces, Traffic and Street Parking 
Control 

             3,316             6,665             6,665                204             1,133             3,333  
          
(2,200)                 (0)            6,665  

Pounds 
                  –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                      –   

Housing                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                      –   
Housing 

                              –        
Informal Settlements 

                              –        

Economic and environmental services            70,365           60,983           60,983           19,578           37,967           30,492             7,475                   0           60,983  

Planning and development            57,487           60,983           60,983           19,578           37,967           30,492             7,475                   0           60,983  
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Economic Development/Planning 
                881           10,575           10,575                   4                 74             5,288  

          
(5,213)                 (0)          10,575  

Regional Planning and Development 
                              –        

Town Planning, Building Regulations and 
Enforcement, and City Engineer 

                              –        
Project Management Unit 

           56,606           50,408           50,408           19,573           37,893           25,204           12,689                   0           50,408  
Provincial Planning 

                              –        
Support to Local Municipalities 

                              –        

Road transport            12,878                  –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                      –   
Public Transport 

                              –        
Road and Traffic Regulation 

                              –        
Roads 

           12,878                  –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                      –   
Taxi Ranks 

                              –        

Environmental protection                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                      –   
Biodiversity and Landscape 

                              –        

Trading services            32,775           85,778           85,778           15,832           33,381           42,889  
          
(9,508)                 (0)          85,778  

Energy sources            29,465           80,012           80,012           13,309           27,333           40,006  
        
(12,673)                 (0)          80,012  

Electricity  
           29,465           80,012           80,012           13,309           27,333           40,006  

        
(12,673)                 (0)          80,012  

Street Lighting and Signal Systems 
                              –        

Water management                  11                  –                   –                 285             2,169                  –              2,169  #DIV/0!                 –   
Water Treatment 

                 11                  –                   –                 285             2,169                  –              2,169  #DIV/0!                 –   
Water Distribution 

                              –        
Water Storage 

                              –        

Waste water management                  24                  –                   –                 139                895                  –                 895  #DIV/0!                 –   
Public Toilets 

                              –        
Sewerage 

                              –        
Storm Water Management 

                  –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                      –   
Waste Water Treatment 

                 24                  –                   –                 139                895                  –                 895  #DIV/0!                 –   

Waste management              3,276             5,766             5,766             2,100             2,984             2,883                101                   0             5,766  
Recycling 

                              –        
Solid Waste Disposal (Landfill Sites) 

             3,276             5,766             5,766             2,100             2,984             2,883                101                   0             5,766  
Solid Waste Removal 

                              –        
Street Cleaning 

                              –        

Other                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                      –   
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Tourism                               –        

Total Revenue - Functional 2         352,171          403,679          403,679          110,171          274,391          201,839           72,552                   0          403,679  
                      

Expenditure - Functional                     

Municipal governance and administration           157,168          194,765          194,765           21,506           93,414           97,383  
          
(3,969)                 (0)         194,765  

Executive and council            61,440           66,909           66,909           10,127           38,268           33,455             4,814                   0           66,909  
Mayor and Council 

           18,394           21,937           21,937             3,157           10,433           10,969  
             
(536)                 (0)          21,937  

Municipal Manager, Town Secretary and Chief 
Executive            43,045           44,972           44,972             6,969           27,836           22,486             5,350                   0           44,972  

Finance and administration            95,728          127,856          127,856           11,379           55,146           63,928  
          
(8,783)                 (0)         127,856  

Administrative and Corporate Support 
           57,859           77,428           77,428             7,769           32,791           38,714  

          
(5,923)                 (0)          77,428  

Asset Management 
                              –        

Finance 
           37,869           50,428           50,428             3,610           22,355           25,214  

          
(2,859)                 (0)          50,428  

Fleet Management 
                              –        

Internal audit                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                      –   
Governance Function 

                              –        

Community and public safety            16,367           14,967           14,967             2,937             9,712             7,484             2,229                   0           14,967  

Community and social services                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                      –   
Recreational Facilities 

                  –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                      –   
Sports Grounds and Stadiums 

                              –        

Public safety            16,367           14,967           14,967             2,937             9,712             7,484             2,229                   0           14,967  
Civil Defence 

                              –        
Police Forces, Traffic and Street Parking 

Control 
           16,206           14,567           14,567             2,937             9,597             7,284             2,314                   0           14,567  

Pounds 
                161                400                400                  –                 115                200                (85)                 (0)               400  

Housing                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                      –   

Economic and environmental services            37,444           35,830           35,830             3,728           12,567           17,915  
          
(5,349)                 (0)          35,830  

Planning and development            12,763           13,560           13,560             1,959             7,369             6,780                589                   0           13,560  
Economic Development/Planning 

           12,354           13,454           13,454             1,959             7,369             6,727                642                   0           13,454  
Project Management Unit 

                409                106                106                  –                   –                  53                (53)                 (0)               106  

Road transport            24,681           22,271           22,271             1,770             5,197           11,135  
          
(5,938)                 (0)          22,271  

Roads 
           24,681           22,271           22,271             1,770             5,197           11,135  

          
(5,938)                 (0)          22,271  
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Taxi Ranks 
                              –        

Environmental protection                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                      –   

Trading services           113,016          119,477          119,477             5,167           40,513           59,739  
        
(19,226)                 (0)         119,477  

Energy sources            82,911           85,344           85,344             2,814           30,630           42,672  
        
(12,042)                 (0)          85,344  

Electricity  
           82,911           85,344           85,344             2,814           30,630           42,672  

        
(12,042)                 (0)          85,344  

Waste management            30,105           34,133           34,133             2,353             9,883           17,067  
          
(7,184)                 (0)          34,133  

Recycling 
                              –        

Solid Waste Disposal (Landfill Sites) 
           30,105           34,133           34,133             2,353             9,883           17,067  

          
(7,184)                 (0)          34,133  

Solid Waste Removal 
                              –        

Tourism                               –        

Total Expenditure - Functional 3         323,995          365,039          365,039           33,338          156,206          182,521  
        
(26,314)                 (0)         365,039  

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year            28,176           38,640           38,640           76,833          118,185           19,319           98,866                   0           38,640  

 

LIM351 Blouberg - Table C3 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure by municipal vote) - M06 December 

Vote Description 

Ref 

2021/22 Budget Year 2022/23 

  

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

YTD 
variance 

Full Year 
Forecast 

R thousands               %   

Revenue by Vote 1                   

Vote 01 - Executive & Council                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Vote 02 - Finance And Administration                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Vote 03 - Community Service         241,305        249,946        249,946          74,556        201,897        124,973     76,924  61.6%       249,946  

Vote 04 - Public And Safety             4,409              307              307                 –                 14              153  
       
(140) -91.1%             307  

Vote 05 - Waste Management           42,378          80,012          80,012          13,733          30,397          40,006  
    
(9,609) -24.0%         80,012  

Vote 06 - Roads  Services             6,592          12,431          12,431            2,304            4,117            6,215  
    
(2,098) -33.8%         12,431  

Vote 07 - Econominc Development And Planning           57,487          60,983          60,983          19,578          37,967          30,492       7,475  24.5%         60,983  

Vote 08 -                   –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Total Revenue by Vote 2       352,171        403,679        403,679        110,171        274,391        201,839     72,552  35.9%       403,679  

                      

Expenditure by Vote 1                   

Vote 01 - Executive & Council           18,394          21,937          21,937            3,157          10,433          10,969  
       
(536) -4.9%         21,937  
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Vote 02 - Finance And Administration           43,045          44,972          44,972            6,969          27,836          22,486       5,350  23.8%         44,972  

Vote 03 - Community Service           37,869          50,428          50,428            3,610          22,355          25,214  
    
(2,859) -11.3%         50,428  

Vote 04 - Public And Safety           57,859          77,428          77,428            7,769          32,791          38,714  
    
(5,923) -15.3%         77,428  

Vote 05 - Waste Management         107,591        107,615        107,615            4,584          35,828          53,808  
  
(17,980) -33.4%       107,615  

Vote 06 - Roads  Services           46,472          49,100          49,100            5,290          19,595          24,550  
    
(4,955) -20.2%         49,100  

Vote 07 - Econominc Development And Planning           12,763          13,560          13,560            1,959            7,369            6,780          589  8.7%         13,560  

Vote 08 -                   –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Total Expenditure by Vote 2       323,995        365,039        365,039          33,338        156,206        182,521  
  
(26,314) -14.4%       365,039  

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year 2         28,176          38,640          38,640          76,833        118,185          19,319     98,866  511.8%         38,640  

 

 

LIM351 Blouberg - Table C3 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure by municipal vote) - A - M06 December 

Vote Description Ref 2021/22 Budget Year 2022/23 

R thousand   
Audited 

Outcome 
Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

YTD 
variance 

Full Year 
Forecast 

                  %   

Revenue by Vote 1                 

Vote 01 - Executive & Council                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

01.1 - Council General                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

Vote 02 - Finance And Administration                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

02.1 - Municipal Manager                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

Vote 03 - Community Service   
        

241,305  
        

249,946  
        

249,946           74,556  
        

201,897  
        

124,973           76,924  62% 
        

249,946  

03.1 - Finance Services Administration   
        

241,305  
        

249,946  
        

249,946           74,556  
        

201,897  
        

124,973           76,924  62% 
        

249,946  

Vote 04 - Public And Safety              4,409                307                307                  –                  14                153  
             
(140) -91%               307  

04.1 - Corporate Services Administration              4,409                307                307                  –                  14                153  
             
(140) -91%               307  

Vote 05 - Waste Management            42,378           80,012           80,012           13,733           30,397           40,006  
          
(9,609) -24%          80,012  

05.1 - Technical Services Administration                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

05.2 - Electrical Services            29,465           80,012           80,012           13,309           27,333           40,006  
        
(12,673) -32%          80,012  

05.3 - Water Services                  11                  –                   –                 285             2,169                  –              2,169  #DIV/0!                 –   

05.4 - Sanitation Services                  24                  –                   –                 139                895                  –                 895  #DIV/0!                 –   
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05.5 - Roads Services            12,878                  –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

05.6 - Storm Water Services                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

05.7 - Water Reporting Function                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

Vote 06 - Roads  Services              6,592           12,431           12,431             2,304             4,117             6,215  
          
(2,098) -34%          12,431  

06.1 - Community Services Administration              1,266             3,186             3,186             1,950             1,950             1,593                357  22%            3,186  

06.2 - Traffic Services              3,316             6,665             6,665                204             1,133             3,333  
          
(2,200) -66%            6,665  

06.3 - Traffic Services                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

06.4 - Libraries                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

06.5 - Sport                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

06.6 - Cemetery                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

06.7 - Refuse              2,010             2,580             2,580                150             1,034             1,290  
             
(256) -20%            2,580  

Vote 07 - Econominc Development And 
Planning            57,487           60,983           60,983           19,578           37,967           30,492             7,475  25%          60,983  

07.1 - Project Management Unit            56,606           50,408           50,408           19,573           37,893           25,204           12,689  50%          50,408  

07.2 - Economic Development And Planning                 881           10,575           10,575                   4                 74             5,288  
          
(5,213) -99%          10,575  

Vote 08 -                    –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

Vote 15 - Other                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

Total Revenue by Vote 2 
        

352,171  
        

403,679  
        

403,679  
        

110,171  
        

274,391  
        

201,839           72,552  36% 
        

403,679  
                                –       

Expenditure by Vote 1                             –       

Vote 01 - Executive & Council            18,394           21,937           21,937             3,157           10,433           10,969  
             
(536) -5%          21,937  

01.1 - Council General            18,394           21,937           21,937             3,157           10,433           10,969  
             
(536) -5%          21,937  

Vote 02 - Finance And Administration            43,045           44,972           44,972             6,969           27,836           22,486             5,350  24%          44,972  

02.1 - Municipal Manager            43,045           44,972           44,972             6,969           27,836           22,486             5,350  24%          44,972  

Vote 03 - Community Service            37,869           50,428           50,428             3,610           22,355           25,214  
          
(2,859) -11%          50,428  

03.1 - Finance Services Administration            37,869           50,428           50,428             3,610           22,355           25,214  
          
(2,859) -11%          50,428  

Vote 04 - Public And Safety            57,859           77,428           77,428             7,769           32,791           38,714  
          
(5,923) -15%          77,428  

04.1 - Corporate Services Administration            57,859           77,428           77,428             7,769           32,791           38,714  
          
(5,923) -15%          77,428  

Vote 05 - Waste Management   
        

107,591  
        

107,615  
        

107,615             4,584           35,828           53,808  
        
(17,980) -33% 

        
107,615  

05.1 - Technical Services Administration              7,126             7,115             7,115             1,031             3,571             3,557                 13  0%            7,115  

05.2 - Electrical Services            75,785           78,229           78,229             1,783           27,060           39,115  
        
(12,055) -31%          78,229  

05.3 - Water Services                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

05.4 - Sanitation Services                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   
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05.5 - Roads Services            24,681           22,271           22,271             1,770             5,197           11,135  
          
(5,938) -53%          22,271  

Vote 06 - Roads  Services            46,472           49,100           49,100             5,290           19,595           24,550  
          
(4,955) -20%          49,100  

06.1 - Community Services Administration            26,419           30,476           30,476             1,980             8,291           15,238  
          
(6,947) -46%          30,476  

06.2 - Traffic Services            16,206           14,567           14,567             2,937             9,597             7,284             2,314  32%          14,567  

06.7 - Refuse              3,686             3,657             3,657                373             1,592             1,829  
             
(236) -13%            3,657  

06.8 - Pound Services                 161                400                400                  –                 115                200                (85) -42%               400  
Vote 07 - Econominc Development And 

Planning            12,763           13,560           13,560             1,959             7,369             6,780                589  9%          13,560  

07.1 - Project Management Unit                 409                106                106                  –                   –                  53                (53) -100%               106  

07.2 - Economic Development And Planning            12,354           13,454           13,454             1,959             7,369             6,727                642  10%          13,454  

Total Expenditure by Vote 2 
        
323,995  

        
365,039  

        
365,039           33,338  

        
156,206  

        
182,521  

        
(26,314) 

                
(0) 

        
365,039  

                              –        

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year 2          28,176           38,640           38,640           76,833  
        
118,185           19,319           98,866                   0           38,640  

 

 

LIM351 Blouberg - Table C4 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure) - M06 December 

Description Ref 

2021/22 Budget Year 2022/23 

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

YTD 
variance 

Full Year 
Forecast 

R thousands                 %   

Revenue By Source                     

Property rates           29,497          31,105          31,105              383          28,513          15,552     12,961  83%         31,105  

Service charges - electricity revenue           29,116          45,303          45,303            2,225          13,281          22,652  
    
(9,370) -41%         45,303  

Service charges - water revenue                  –                  –                  –               239            1,962                 –        1,962  #DIV/0!                –   

Service charges - sanitation revenue                 35                 –                  –               128              843                 –           843  #DIV/0!                –   

Service charges - refuse revenue             1,888            2,500            2,500              133              954            1,250  
       
(296) -24%           2,500  

                      

Rental of facilities and equipment                  –               141              141                 –                  –                 71          (71) -100%             141  

Interest earned - external investments             2,019            2,025            2,025              959            1,558            1,012          545  54%           2,025  

Interest earned - outstanding debtors             1,996            2,260            2,260              236            1,091            1,130          (39) -3%           2,260  

Dividends received                         –       

Fines, penalties and forfeits                 80            2,082            2,082                11                88            1,041  
       
(953) -92%           2,082  
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Licences and permits             4,517            4,925            4,925              260            1,665            2,463  
       
(797) -32%           4,925  

Agency services                  –             1,236            1,236                 –                  –               618  
       
(618) -100%           1,236  

Transfers and subsidies         214,163        215,831        215,831          74,955        162,798        107,915     54,883  51%       215,831  

Other revenue             6,258          11,725          11,725                33              348            5,862  
    
(5,515) -94%         11,725  

Gains                  –                  –                  –                  –             9,600                 –        9,600  #DIV/0!                –   

Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and 
contributions)   

      289,569        319,133        319,133          79,563        222,701        159,566     63,134  40%       319,133  

                      

Expenditure By Type                     

Employee related costs         119,858        129,002        129,002          20,410          62,178          64,501  
    
(2,323) -4%       129,002  

Remuneration of councillors           17,214          19,764          19,764            2,877            8,931            9,882  
       
(951) -10%         19,764  

Debt impairment             2,370            9,828            9,828                 –                  –             4,914  
    
(4,914) -100%           9,828  

Depreciation & asset impairment           30,421          42,549          42,549                 –                  –           21,275  
  
(21,275) -100%         42,549  

Finance charges                         –       

Bulk purchases - electricity           50,885          50,000          50,000              218          21,726          25,000  
    
(3,274) -13%         50,000  

Inventory consumed             1,836            2,424            2,424                 –               302            1,212  
       
(910) -75%           2,424  

Contracted services           60,952          55,947          57,100            3,269          31,696          28,308       3,388  12%         57,100  

Transfers and subsidies                 50                 –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Other expenditure           40,959          55,525          54,372            6,563          31,373          27,428       3,945  14%         54,372  

Losses              (550)                –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Total Expenditure         323,995        365,039        365,039          33,338        156,206        182,521  
  
(26,314) -14%       365,039  

                      

Surplus/(Deficit)   
       
(34,426) 

       
(45,906) 

       
(45,906)         46,225          66,494  

       
(22,954)    89,449            (0) 

       
(45,906) 

Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) 
(National / Provincial and District)           62,602          84,546          84,546          30,608          51,691          42,273       9,418             0          84,546  

Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) 
(National / Provincial Departmental Agencies, Households, 
Non-profit Institutions, Private Enterprises, Public 
Corporatons, Higher Educational Institutions)                         –        

Transfers and subsidies - capital (in-kind - all)                          –        

Surplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers & contributions           28,176          38,640          38,640          76,833        118,185          19,319              38,640  
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Taxation                         –        

Surplus/(Deficit) after taxation           28,176          38,640          38,640          76,833        118,185          19,319              38,640  

Attributable to minorities                     

Surplus/(Deficit) attributable to municipality           28,176          38,640          38,640          76,833        118,185          19,319              38,640  

Share of surplus/ (deficit) of associate                     

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year           28,176          38,640          38,640          76,833        118,185          19,319              38,640  

 

 

LIM351 Blouberg - Table C5 Monthly Budget Statement - Capital Expenditure (municipal vote, functional classification and funding) - M06 December 

Vote Description Ref 

2021/22 
Budget 

Year 
2022/23 

              

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

YTD 
variance 

Full Year 
Forecast 

R thousands 1               %   

                      

Single Year expenditure appropriation 2                   

Vote 01 - Executive & Council                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Vote 02 - Finance And Administration               141                80                80                 –                  –                 40          (40) -100%               80  

Vote 03 - Community Service                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Vote 04 - Public And Safety             7,155              200              200                 –               165              100           65  65%             200  

Vote 05 - Waste Management               531          34,438          34,438            9,303          11,998          17,219  
    
(5,221) -30%         34,438  

Vote 06 - Roads  Services               247              340              340                 –                  –               170  
       
(170) -100%             340  

Vote 07 - Econominc Development And Planning                  –           50,408          74,408          14,521          32,950          33,204  
       
(254) -1%         74,408  

Vote 08 -                   –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Vote 09 -                   –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Vote 10 -                   –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Vote 11 -                   –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Vote 12 -                   –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Vote 13 -                   –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Vote 14 -                   –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Vote 15 - Other                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   
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Total Capital single-year expenditure 4           8,074          85,466        109,466          23,823          45,114          50,733  
    
(5,619) -11%       109,466  

Total Capital Expenditure             8,074          85,466        109,466          23,823          45,114          50,733  
    
(5,619) -11%       109,466  

                      

Capital Expenditure - Functional Classification                     

Governance and administration             7,296              280              280                 –               165              140           25  18%             280  

Executive and council               141                80                80                 –                  –                 40          (40) -100%               80  

Finance and administration             7,155              200              200                 –               165              100           65  65%             200  

Internal audit                         –       

Community and public safety               154              100              100                 –                  –                 50          (50) -100%             100  

Community and social services                         –       

Sport and recreation                         –       

Public safety               154              100              100                 –                  –                 50          (50) -100%             100  

Housing                         –       

Health                         –       

Economic and environmental services                 48          50,408          74,408          14,521          32,950          33,204  
       
(254) -1%         74,408  

Planning and development                  –           50,408          74,408          14,521          32,950          33,204  
       
(254) -1%         74,408  

Road transport                 48                 –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Environmental protection                         –       

Trading services               576          34,678          34,678            9,303          11,998          17,339  
    
(5,341) -31%         34,678  

Energy sources               483          34,438          34,438            9,303          11,998          17,219  
    
(5,221) -30%         34,438  

Water management                         –       

Waste water management                         –       

Waste management                 93              240              240                 –                  –               120  
       
(120) -100%             240  

Other                         –       

Total Capital Expenditure - Functional Classification 3           8,074          85,466        109,466          23,823          45,114          50,733  
    
(5,619) -11%       109,466  

                      

Funded by:                     

National Government                  –           84,546        108,546          23,823          44,948          50,273  
    
(5,325) -11%       108,546  

Provincial Government                         –       

District Municipality                         –       
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Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary 
allocations) (National / Provincial Departmental Agencies, 
Households, Non-profit Institutions, Private Enterprises, 
Public Corporatons, Higher Educational Institutions) 

                 –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Transfers recognised - capital                  –           84,546        108,546          23,823          44,948          50,273  
    
(5,325) -11%       108,546  

                      

Borrowing 6                –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Internally generated funds             8,074              920              920                 –               165              460  
       
(295) -64%             920  

Total Capital Funding             8,074          85,466        109,466          23,823          45,114          50,733  
    
(5,619) -11%       109,466  

 

 

LIM351 Blouberg - Table C5 Monthly Budget Statement - Capital Expenditure (municipal vote, functional classification and funding) - A - M06 December 

Vote Description Ref 2021/22 Budget Year 2022/23 

R thousand   
Audited 

Outcome 
Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

YTD 
variance 

Full Year 
Forecast 

                  %   

                                –       

Capital expenditure - Municipal Vote                     

Expenditue of single-year capital appropriation 1                           –       

Vote 01 - Executive & Council                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

01.1 - Council General                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

Vote 02 - Finance And Administration                 141                 80                 80                  –                   –                  40                (40) -100%                80  

02.1 - Municipal Manager                 141                 80                 80                  –                   –                  40                (40) -100%                80  

Vote 03 - Community Service                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

03.1 - Finance Services Administration                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

Vote 04 - Public And Safety              7,155                200                200                  –                 165                100                 65  65%               200  

04.1 - Corporate Services Administration              7,155                200                200                  –                 165                100                 65  65%               200  

Vote 05 - Waste Management                 531           34,438           34,438             9,303           11,998           17,219  
          
(5,221) -30%          34,438  

05.1 - Technical Services Administration                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

05.2 - Electrical Services                 483           34,438           34,438             9,303           11,998           17,219  
          
(5,221) -30%          34,438  

05.3 - Water Services                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

05.4 - Sanitation Services                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   
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05.5 - Roads Services                  48                  –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

05.6 - Storm Water Services                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

05.7 - Water Reporting Function                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

Vote 06 - Roads  Services                 247                340                340                  –                   –                 170  
             
(170) -100%               340  

06.1 - Community Services Administration                  93                240                240                  –                   –                 120  
             
(120) -100%               240  

06.2 - Traffic Services                 154                100                100                  –                   –                  50                (50) -100%               100  

06.3 - Traffic Services                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   
Vote 07 - Econominc Development And 

Planning                   –            50,408           74,408           14,521           32,950           33,204  
             
(254) -1%          74,408  

07.1 - Project Management Unit                   –            50,408           74,408           14,521           32,950           33,204  
             
(254) -1%          74,408  

07.2 - Economic Development And Planning                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                   –                     –   

Total single-year capital expenditure              8,074           85,466          109,466           23,823           45,114           50,733  
          
(5,619)                 (0)         109,466  

Total Capital Expenditure              8,074           85,466          109,466           23,823           45,114           50,733  
          
(5,619)                 (0)         109,466  

 

 

LIM351 Blouberg - Table C6 Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Position - M06 December 

Description Ref 

2021/22 
Budget Year 

2022/23 
      

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

YearTD 
actual 

Full Year 
Forecast 

R thousands 1           

ASSETS             

Current assets             

Cash         150,370            5,470            5,470        130,847            5,470  

Call investment deposits          (60,898)         69,600          69,600          10,590          69,600  

Consumer debtors           79,625        135,147        135,147          97,667        135,147  

Other debtors           17,417            6,714            6,714          20,607            6,714  

Current portion of long-term receivables             

Inventory             2,603            4,643            4,643          13,933            4,643  

Total current assets         189,118        221,574        221,574        273,644        221,574  

              

Non current assets             

Long-term receivables             

Investments             
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Investment property             8,951            3,010            3,010            8,951            3,010  

Investments in Associate             

Property, plant and equipment         977,360        147,433        171,433      1,022,474        171,433  
              

Biological             

Intangible               241                 –                  –               241                 –   

Other non-current assets                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –   

Total non current assets         986,552        150,443        174,443      1,031,665        174,443  

TOTAL ASSETS       1,175,670        372,017        396,017      1,305,309        396,017  

              

LIABILITIES             

Current liabilities             

Bank overdraft                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –   

Borrowing                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –   

Consumer deposits                  (9)                –                  –                  (9)                –   

Trade and other payables           89,489          45,319          45,319        100,944          45,319  

Provisions                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –   

Total current liabilities           89,480          45,319          45,319        100,935          45,319  

              

Non current liabilities             

Borrowing               774                 –                  –               774                 –   

Provisions           25,795          20,507          20,507          25,795          20,507  

Total non current liabilities           26,570          20,507          20,507          26,570          20,507  

TOTAL LIABILITIES         116,050          65,827          65,827        127,505          65,827  

              

NET ASSETS 2     1,059,620        306,190        330,190      1,177,804        330,190  

              

COMMUNITY WEALTH/EQUITY             

Accumulated Surplus/(Deficit)       1,074,662        256,984        256,984      1,099,246        256,984  

Reserves                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –   

TOTAL COMMUNITY WEALTH/EQUITY 2     1,074,662        256,984        256,984      1,099,246        256,984  
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LIM351 Blouberg - Table C7 Monthly Budget Statement - Cash Flow  - M06 December 

Description Ref 

2021/22 
Budget 

Year 
2022/23 

              

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

YTD 
variance 

Full Year 
Forecast 

R thousands 1               %   

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES                     

Receipts                     

Property rates           57,953          29,976          29,976              314          17,613          14,988       2,625  18%         29,976  

Service charges           31,250          42,885          42,885            2,235          11,520          21,443  
    
(9,922) -46%         42,885  

Other revenue           61,000        232,981        232,981          75,701        171,337        116,490     54,846  47%       232,981  

Transfers and Subsidies - Operational         213,922            4,350            4,350             (445)           3,766            2,175       1,591  73%           4,350  

Transfers and Subsidies - Capital           86,764          84,546          84,546          23,950          62,950          42,273     20,677  49%         84,546  

Interest             1,252            2,025            2,025                 –                  –             1,012  
    
(1,012) -100%           2,025  

Dividends                         –       

Payments                     

Suppliers and employees   
     
(279,619) 

     
(311,017) 

     
(311,017) 

       
(56,963) 

     
(164,538) 

     
(155,508)      9,030  -6% 

     
(311,017) 

Finance charges                         –       

Transfers and Grants                         –       

NET CASH FROM/(USED) OPERATING ACTIVITIES         172,521          85,746          85,746          44,792        102,648          42,873  
  
(59,775) -139%         85,746  

                      

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES                     

Receipts                     

Proceeds on disposal of PPE                         –       

Decrease (increase) in non-current receivables                         –       

Decrease (increase) in non-current investments                         –       

Payments                     

Capital assets   
         
(8,074) 

       
(85,466) 

       
(85,466) 

       
(23,823) 

       
(45,114) 

       
(42,733)      2,381  -6% 

       
(85,466) 

NET CASH FROM/(USED) INVESTING ACTIVITIES   
         
(8,074) 

       
(85,466) 

       
(85,466) 

       
(23,823) 

       
(45,114) 

       
(42,733)      2,381  -6% 

       
(85,466) 

                      

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES                     
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Receipts                     

Short term loans                         –       

Borrowing long term/refinancing                         –       

Increase (decrease) in consumer deposits                         –       

Payments                     

Repayment of borrowing                         –       

NET CASH FROM/(USED) FINANCING ACTIVITIES                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

                      

NET INCREASE/ (DECREASE) IN CASH HELD         164,447              280              280          20,969          57,535              140                  280  

Cash/cash equivalents at beginning:           41,331          85,246          85,246          56,112          85,325          85,246              85,325  

Cash/cash equivalents at month/year end:         205,778          85,526          85,526          142,860          85,386              85,605  

 
 
 
MABOTE N.J   
 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

DATE: 2023/01/23 

COMMENTS: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

Information contained in this report is a fair reflection of the financial status of the municipality and performance thereof. As per the 

assessment of the half yearly report budget adjustment is necessary to revise projections. Therefore adjustment budget is needed.
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4.2 Part 2 - Supporting Documentation 

 

4.2.1. Debtors Analysis 

 

LIM351 Blouberg - Supporting Table SC3 Monthly Budget Statement - aged debtors - M06 December  

Description   Budget Year 2022/23 

R thousands 

NT 
Code 

0-30 Days 31-60 Days 61-90 Days 
91-120 
Days 

121-150 
Dys 

151-180 
Dys 

181 Dys-1 
Yr 

Over 1Yr Total 
Total  
over 90 
days 

Actual Bad 
Debts Written 
Off against 
Debtors 

Impairment - 
Bad Debts i.t.o 
Council Policy 

Debtors Age Analysis By Income Source                           
Trade and Other Receivables from Exchange 

Transactions - Water 1200             796              396              397              396              384              404            2,180          11,397          16,349          14,761                     –                      –   
Trade and Other Receivables from Exchange 

Transactions - Electricity 1300           1,192              630              700              535              470              417            3,373          15,055          22,372          19,850                     –                      –   
Receivables from Non-exchange Transactions 

- Property Rates 1400             711              283              280              445          24,207              248            1,461          61,185          88,820          87,546                     –                      –   
Receivables from Exchange Transactions - 

Waste Water Management 1500             323              159              157              153              152              145              896            2,684            4,669            4,029                     –                      –   
Receivables from Exchange Transactions - 

Waste Management 1600             363              173              172              167              164              158              958            3,581            5,736            5,027                     –                      –   
Receivables from Exchange Transactions - 

Property Rental Debtors 1700                –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                      –                      –   

Interest on Arrear Debtor Accounts 1810             351              187              221              193              206              386              971            5,572            8,088            7,329                     –                      –   
Recoverable unauthorised, irregular, fruitless 

and wasteful expenditure 1820                                –                  –       

Other 1900               42                20                20                20                20                20              119            2,124            2,384            2,302                     –                      –   

Total By Income Source 2000           3,779            1,848            1,947            1,909          25,604            1,777            9,957        101,597        148,417        140,844                     –                      –   

2021/22 - totals only                                  –                  –       

Debtors Age Analysis By Customer Group                           

Organs of State 2200             384              252              291              320          17,509              218            1,087          14,730          34,791          33,864                     –                      –   

Commercial 2300             908              401              386              311              369              266            1,865          10,978          15,483          13,789                     –                      –   

Households 2400           2,349            1,124            1,208            1,217            1,818            1,127            6,615          39,243          54,701          50,021                     –                      –   

Other 2500             139                71                62                61            5,907              167              390          36,646          43,442          43,171                     –                      –   

Total By Customer Group 2600           3,779            1,848            1,947            1,909          25,604            1,777            9,957        101,597        148,417        140,844                     –                      –   
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The above table indicates that at the end of the second quarter the outstanding for debtors, is at R 148,417 million for up-to 90+days. 

R 87,546for Assessment rate including Government debts. 

4.2.2. Creditors’ Analysis 

 

Still waiting for original invoice and bank confirmation letter from the supplier.  

 

LIM351 Blouberg - Supporting Table SC4 Monthly Budget Statement - aged creditors  - M06 December  

Description 
NT 
Code 

Budget Year 2022/23 Prior year 
totals for 
chart 
(same 
period) 

0 -  
30 Days 

31 -  
60 Days 

61 -  
90 Days 

91 -  
120 
Days 

121 -  
150 
Days 

151 
-  
180 
Days 

181 
Days - 
1 Year 

Over 
1 
Year 

Total 
R thousands 

Creditors Age 
Analysis By 
Customer Type                       

Bulk Electricity 0100                 
               
–     

Bulk Water 0200                 
               
–     

PAYE deductions 0300                 
               
–     

VAT (output less 
input) 0400                 

               
–     

Pensions / 
Retirement 
deductions 0500                 

               
–     

Loan 
repayments 0600                 

               
–     

Trade Creditors 0700  384,425  -     7,000   2,875   394,300   

Auditor General 0800                 
               
–     

Other 0900 
  
      -               –   

Total By 
Customer Type 1000 

               
384,425   -   

               
–   

               
–       7,000              

               
–   

               
2,875  

               
–   

              
394,300  

                
–   

 

 

 

 



40 
 

 

LIM351 Blouberg - Supporting Table SC6 Monthly Budget Statement - transfers and grant receipts  - M06 December 

Description Ref 

2021/22 
Budget 

Year 
2022/23 

              

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

YTD 
variance 

Full Year 
Forecast 

R thousands                 %   

RECEIPTS: 1,2                   
                      

Operating Transfers and Grants                     

National Government:         214,163        215,831        215,831          74,955        162,798        107,915     54,883  50.9%       215,831  

Energy Efficiency and Demand Side Management Grant                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Equitable Share         203,615        211,481        211,481          72,834        159,123        105,740     53,383  50.5%       211,481  

Expanded Public Works Programme Integrated Grant             1,266            1,950            1,950            1,950            1,950              975          975  100.0%           1,950  

Local Government Financial Management Grant             2,400            2,400            2,400              171            1,725            1,200          525  43.8%           2,400  

Municipal Demarcation Transition Grant                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Municipal Disaster Relief Grant 3           6,882                 –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Other transfers and grants [insert description]                         –       

Provincial Government:                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

                          –       

Other transfers and grants [insert description]                         –       

Total Operating Transfers and Grants 5       214,163        215,831        215,831          74,955        162,798        107,915     54,883  50.9%       215,831  

                      

Capital Transfers and Grants                     

National Government:           62,602          84,546          84,546          30,608          51,691          42,273       9,418  22.3%         84,546  

Energy Efficiency and Demand Side Management Grant                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Integrated National Electrification Programme Grant                  –           34,138          34,138          11,035          13,798          17,069  
    
(3,271) 

-19.2% 
        34,138  

Municipal Disaster Relief Grant             5,996                 –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Municipal Infrastructure Grant            56,606          50,408          50,408          19,573          37,893          25,204     12,689  50.3%         50,408  

Total Capital Transfers and Grants 5         62,602          84,546          84,546          30,608          51,691          42,273       9,418  22.3%         84,546  
                      

TOTAL RECEIPTS OF TRANSFERS & GRANTS 5       276,765        300,377        300,377        105,563        214,489        150,188     64,300  42.8%       300,377  
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4.2.3. Investment portfolio analysis 

 

LIM351 Blouberg - Supporting Table SC5 Monthly Budget Statement - investment portfolio  - M06 December      

Investments 
by maturity 

Name of 
institution & 

investment ID 

Ref 

Period of 
Investment Type of 

Investment 

Capital 
Guarantee 
(Yes/ No) 

Variable 
or Fixed 
interest 

rate 

Interest 
Rate ᶟ 

Commission 
Paid 

(Rands) 

Commission 
Recipient 

Expiry date 
of 

investment 

Opening 
balance 

Interest 
to be 

realised 

Partial / 
Premature 
Withdrawal 

(4) 

Investment 
Top Up 

Closing 
Balance 

R thousands Yrs/Months             

Municipality                         

ABASA  Months Guaratee  Variable 4.32 0 0 22/02/2023 3,079,000 31.120 0 0 3,110,120 

ABSA  Months Deposit  Variable 4.20 0 0 31/12/2022 5,000,000 39,945 0 0 6,188,717 

NEDBANK  Months Deposit  Fixed 4.53 0 0 28/12/2022 50,000,000 0 0 0 50,863,717 

ABSA  Months Deposit  Fixed 436 0 0 31/12/2022 1,589,947 8,709 0 0 30,050,170 

               

               

Municipality 
sub-total                                     0                     –                    –                     0  
                              

Entities                             

                                             –   

                                             –   

Entities sub-
total                                    –                      –                    –                    –   
                              

TOTAL 
INVESTMENTS 
AND 
INTEREST 2                                   0                     –                    –                     0  
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4.2.4. Allocation and grant receipts and Expenditure 

 

 

LIM351 Blouberg - Supporting Table SC7(1) Monthly Budget Statement - transfers and grant expenditure  - M06 December 

Description Ref 

2021/22 
Budget 

Year 
2022/23 

              

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD budget 
YTD 

variance 
YTD 

variance 
Full Year Forecast 

R thousands                 %   

EXPENDITURE                     
                      

Operating expenditure of Transfers and Grants                     

National Government:         197,771        215,962        217,062          29,350        109,061        108,287          774  0.7%       217,062  

                          –       

Equitable Share         188,040        211,539        212,639          29,139        105,408        106,076  
       
(668) 

-0.6% 
      212,639  

Expanded Public Works Programme Integrated 
Grant             1,266            1,950            1,950                 –             1,950              975          975  

100.0% 
          1,950  

Local Government Financial Management Grant             2,123            2,400            2,400              211            1,672            1,200          472  39.3%           2,400  

Municipal Demarcation Transition Grant                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Municipal Disaster Relief Grant             5,932                 –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Municipal Infrastructure Grant               409                73                73                 –                 32                37            (5) -13.9%               73  

Provincial Government:                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

                          –       

District Municipality:                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

                          –       

Specify (Add grant description)                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Other grant providers:                  –               300              300                 –               300              150          150  100.0%             300  

                          –       

National Skills Fund                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Skill Development and Training                  –               300              300                 –               300              150          150  100.0%             300  

Total operating expenditure of Transfers and Grants:         197,771        216,262        217,362          29,350        109,361        108,437          924  0.9%       217,362  

                      

Capital expenditure of Transfers and Grants                     

National Government:                  –           84,546        108,546          23,823          44,948          50,273  
    
(5,325) -10.6%       108,546  



43 
 

Energy Efficiency and Demand Side Management 
Grant                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –   

  
               –   

Integrated National Electrification Programme 
Grant                  –           34,138          34,138            9,303          11,998          17,069  

    
(5,071) 

-29.7% 
        34,138  

Municipal Disaster Relief Grant                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Municipal Infrastructure Grant                   –           50,408          74,408          14,521          32,950          33,204  
       
(254) 

-0.8% 
        74,408  

Total capital expenditure of Transfers and Grants                  –           84,546        108,546          23,823          44,948          50,273  
    
(5,325) 

-10.6% 
      108,546  

                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURE OF TRANSFERS AND 
GRANTS         197,771        300,808        325,908          53,174        154,309        158,710  

    
(4,401) 

-2.8% 
      325,908  

 

4.2.5 Councillor allowances and employee benefits 

 

 

LIM351 Blouberg - Supporting Table SC8 Monthly Budget Statement - councillor and staff benefits  - M06 December 

Summary of Employee and Councillor remuneration Ref 

2021/22 
Budget 

Year 
2022/23 

              

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

YTD 
variance 

Full Year 
Forecast 

R thousands                 %   

  1 A B C           D 

Councillors (Political Office Bearers plus Other)                     

Basic Salaries and Wages             9,190          11,747          11,747            1,739            5,601            5,874  
       
(273) -5%         11,747  

Pension and UIF Contributions             2,694            1,339            1,339                 –                  –               669  
       
(669) -100%           1,339  

Medical Aid Contributions                         –       

Motor Vehicle Allowance                         –       

Cellphone Allowance             1,888            2,531            2,531              292              887            1,266  
       
(378) -30%           2,531  

Housing Allowances                         –       

Other benefits and allowances             3,443            4,147            4,147              845            2,443            2,074          370  18%           4,147  

Sub Total - Councillors           17,214          19,764          19,764            2,877            8,931            9,882  
       
(951) -10%         19,764  

% increase 4   14.8% 14.8%           14.8% 

                      

Senior Managers of the Municipality 3                   
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Basic Salaries and Wages             3,446            5,089            5,089              217            1,089            2,544  
    
(1,456) -57%           5,089  

Pension and UIF Contributions               642              742              742                45              196              371  
       
(175) -47%             742  

Medical Aid Contributions                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Overtime                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Performance Bonus               268              303              303                 –               157              151             6  4%             303  

Motor Vehicle Allowance             1,067            1,531            1,531                76              321              766  
       
(444) -58%           1,531  

Cellphone Allowance               113              198              198                12                50                99          (49) -50%             198  

Housing Allowances                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Other benefits and allowances                   1              592              592                25                74              296  
       
(222) -75%             592  

Payments in lieu of leave                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Long service awards                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Post-retirement benefit obligations 2             667                 –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Sub Total - Senior Managers of Municipality             6,203            8,455            8,455              376            1,887            4,227  
    
(2,340) -55%           8,455  

% increase 4   36.3% 36.3%           36.3% 

                      

Other Municipal Staff                     

Basic Salaries and Wages           64,706          68,039          68,039          11,367          34,116          34,020           96  0%         68,039  

Pension and UIF Contributions           15,317          15,607          15,607            2,773            8,206            7,804          402  5%         15,607  

Medical Aid Contributions             4,567            4,436            4,436              807            2,505            2,218          287  13%           4,436  

Overtime             3,273            2,474            2,474              976            2,444            1,237       1,207  98%           2,474  

Performance Bonus             5,198            7,015            7,015              594            2,334            3,508  
    
(1,173) -33%           7,015  

Motor Vehicle Allowance           15,274          17,210          17,210            2,699            8,057            8,605  
       
(548) -6%         17,210  

Cellphone Allowance             2,210            2,235            2,235              510            1,404            1,118          286  26%           2,235  

Housing Allowances               213              577              577                46              134              289  
       
(155) -54%             577  

Other benefits and allowances               583              591              591              143              416              295          120  41%             591  

Payments in lieu of leave             1,172            2,266            2,266              120              676            1,133  
       
(456) -40%           2,266  

Long service awards                  –                 97                97                 –                  –                 49          (49) -100%               97  

Post-retirement benefit obligations 2           1,141                 –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Sub Total - Other Municipal Staff         113,655        120,547        120,547          20,034          60,291          60,274           17  0%       120,547  

% increase 4   6.1% 6.1%           6.1% 

                      

Total Parent Municipality         137,072        148,766        148,766          23,287          71,109          74,383  
    
(3,274) -4%       148,766  
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      8.5% 8.5%           8.5% 

Unpaid salary, allowances & benefits in arrears:                     

                      

Sub Total - Board Members of Entities 2                –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

% increase 4                   

                      

Sub Total - Senior Managers of Entities                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

% increase 4                   

                      

Other Staff of Entities                     

Sub Total - Other Staff of Entities                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

% increase 4                   

                      

Total Municipal Entities                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   
                      

TOTAL SALARY, ALLOWANCES & BENEFITS 
        137,072        148,766        148,766          23,287          71,109          74,383  

    
(3,274) -4%       148,766  

% increase 4   8.5% 8.5%           8.5% 

TOTAL MANAGERS AND STAFF         119,858        129,002        129,002          20,410          62,178          64,501  
    
(2,323) -4%       129,002  
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4.2.6 Materials variance to the service delivery and budget implementation plan 

Reasons for major variances between planned and actual revenue collected:  
 

 Poor collection on assessment rate  

- Non-payment by both residents (culture of non-payments) and government 

departments (incomplete asset registers) resulted with poor collection in this regard. 

 We could not generate more from pre-paid electricity 

- Illegal connection and free flows on electricity might be the root cause for poor 

performance. 

 Sites  sold  but not recognise the fund as municipal revenue due to dispute between 

community and municipality. 

Corrective Measure  

 To project all sources of revenue, through implementation of the adopted ten strategies 

of revenue collection and enhancement. 

1. Commitment from Councillors (Educating community why they shoul pay for municipal 
services) 

2. Knowing your customers (major client are well known) 

3. Sending accurate accounts (all accounts are billed & but not all send to clients) 

4. Making it easier to pay (through systems at supermakert) 

5. Showing commitment to debt collection (appointed service provider to assist) 

6. Dealing with arrears (service provider appointed assist with arrears) 

7. Helping those who can’t afford to pay (free basic services – indigent register) 

8. Incentivising payment (municipality still to develop a clear policy) 

9. Communicating well (in a process of developing a clear client communication strategy) 

10. Developing civic pride (have in place the valuation roll - credible billing system) 
 

 In terms of sale of sites, municipality did not perform well for the past six months, 

however the process has been finalised and the sites will be sold before the end of 

financial year. 



47 
 

4.2.7 Capital Programme performance 

 

 

LIM351 Blouberg - Supporting Table SC12 Monthly Budget Statement - capital expenditure trend - M06 December 

Month 

2021/22 Budget Year 2022/23 

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

YTD 
variance 

% spend 
of Original 

Budget 

R thousands               %   

Monthly expenditure performance trend                   

July             673            7,122            7,122            1,261            1,261            7,122       5,861  82.3% 1% 

August             673            7,122            7,122            4,189            5,451          14,244       8,794  61.7% 6% 

September             673            7,122            7,122            3,456            8,907          21,367     12,460  58.3% 10% 

October             673            7,122            9,789            9,591          18,498          31,155     12,657  40.6% 22% 

November             673            7,122            9,789            2,792          21,290          40,944     19,654  48.0% 25% 

December             673            7,122            9,789          23,823          45,114          50,733       5,619  11.1% 53% 

January             673            7,122            9,789                 –              60,522            –       

February             673            7,122            9,789                 –              70,311            –       

March             673            7,122            9,789                 –              80,100            –       

April             673            7,122            9,789                 –              89,888            –        

May             673            7,122            9,789                 –              99,677            –        

June             673            7,122            9,789                 –            109,466            –        

Total Capital expenditure           8,074          85,466        109,466          45,114            

 

 

The municipality spent R 45,114 million for the past six month instate of R 50,733 million as planned for six month. 

The monitoring on the projects will be done to avoid roll over especially on own capital projects ,the grant projects are performing very well. 
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LIM351 Blouberg - Supporting Table SC13a Monthly Budget Statement - capital expenditure on new assets by asset class - M06 December 

Description Ref 

2021/22 
Budget 

Year 
2022/23 

              

Audited 
Outcome 

Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Monthly 
actual 

YearTD 
actual 

YearTD 
budget 

YTD 
variance 

YTD 
variance 

Full Year 
Forecast 

R thousands 1               %   

Capital expenditure on new assets by Asset Class/Sub-
class                 

  
  

                      

Infrastructure               483  
        
71,343  

        
95,343  

        
21,930  

        
39,545  

        
43,671       4,126  

9.4%         
95,343  

Roads Infrastructure                  –   
        
36,905  

        
60,905  

        
12,628  

        
27,547  

        
26,452  

    
(1,094) 

-4.1%         
60,905  

Roads                  –   
        
36,905  

        
60,905  

        
12,628  

        
27,547  

        
26,452  

    
(1,094) 

-4.1%         
60,905  

Electrical Infrastructure               483  
        
34,438  

        
34,438  

          
9,303  

        
11,998  

        
17,219       5,221  

30.3%         
34,438  

Power Plants                         –       

MV Substations                  –   
        
20,138  

        
20,138  

          
6,665  

          
8,124  

        
10,069       1,945  

19.3%         
20,138  

MV Switching Stations                         –       

MV Networks                         –       

LV Networks               483  
        
14,300  

        
14,300  

          
2,637  

          
3,874  

          
7,150       3,276  

45.8%         
14,300  

Capital Spares                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Water Supply Infrastructure                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Community Assets                  –   
        
13,503  

        
13,503  

          
1,893  

          
5,403  

          
6,752       1,348  

20.0%         
13,503  

Community Facilities                  –   
        
10,700  

        
10,700  

          
1,570  

          
2,650  

          
5,350       2,700  

50.5%         
10,700  

Halls                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Centres                  –   
          
7,000  

          
7,000  

          
1,570  

          
2,650  

          
3,500          850  

24.3%           
7,000  

Crèches                  –   
          
3,700  

          
3,700                 –                  –   

          
1,850       1,850  

100.0%           
3,700  

Sport and Recreation Facilities                  –   
          
2,803  

          
2,803              323  

          
2,753  

          
1,402  

    
(1,352) 

-96.4%           
2,803  

Indoor Facilities                         –       
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Outdoor Facilities                  –   
          
2,803  

          
2,803              323  

          
2,753  

          
1,402  

    
(1,352) 

-96.4%           
2,803  

Capital Spares                         –       

Heritage assets                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Monuments                         –       

Operational Buildings   
               
(0)                –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –   

  
               –   

Computer Equipment             1,382              200              200                 –               165              100          (65) -65.4%             200  

Computer Equipment             1,382              200              200                 –               165              100          (65) -65.4%             200  
                      

Furniture and Office Equipment                 64                 –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Furniture and Office Equipment                 64                 –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   
                      

Machinery and Equipment               299              180              180                 –                  –                 90           90  100.0%             180  

Machinery and Equipment               299              180              180                 –                  –                 90           90  100.0%             180  
                      

Transport Assets             5,753                 –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   

Transport Assets             5,753                 –                  –                  –                  –                  –             –                    –   
                      

                      

Total Capital Expenditure on new assets 1           7,981  
        
85,226  

      
109,226  

        
23,823  

        
45,114  

        
50,613       5,499  

10.9%       
109,226  
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4.2.8 Other supporting document 

 

a. Roll Over Projects :2021/22 

 

National Treasury approves roll-over projects amounting to R 24 million and as at December 

2022 municipality spent R 7 million. 

b. Action plan for 2020/21 Audit query 

In terms of section 72(1) (iii) of MFMA the municipal manager must ‘the past year’s annual 

report, and progress on resolving problems identified in the annual report; 

 Action plan attached as Appendix A  

 Progress on SDBIP per department attached as Appendix B 

4.2.9 Mscoa Report 

1. Background 

Guided by Constitution and MFMA Section 216(1) of the Constitution states that:  “national 

legislation must establish a national treasury and prescribe measures to ensure both 

transparency and expenditure control in each sphere of government by introducing: GRAP, 

Uniform expenditure classification – SCOA/General Ledger and Uniform treasury norms and 

standards. 

 

Section 168(1) of the MFMA states that:   The minister (of Finance) acting with the concurrence 

of the cabinet minister responsible for local government may make regulations for among other 

– Any matter that may be prescribed, and –Any other matter that may facilitate the 

enforcement and administration of the Act . 

 

It is against this background that the municipality Regulations on a Standard Chart of Accounts 

were promulgated in preparation for full Mscoa compliance by 1 July 2017. 

2. Implementation and monitoring 

 Supply Chain Management 

 Expenditure and payroll 

 Billing and Receipting 

 Assets  and Inventory Accounting 

 Budget and Reporting Management  

 IT infrastructure 

 Governance 
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2.1. Supply Chain Management 

The SCM module is operational and we are transacting in accordance with the mSCOA requirement. 

Currently both the requisition and order are issued from the financial system. The order is allocated 

against the six mandatory segment. When goods are received, both the assets management module 

and the inventory management module is updated. When an order from quotation is received that 

order is captured as commitment against the respective mSCOA segments. The relevant mSCOA 

segment are updated in the creditors sub ledger and general ledger. When an order amount is above 

the approved budget the system will rejects the order. 

Challenges: 

CSD not yet accessible on the financial System. 

Contract management not active from the core system. 

Manual contract register. 

2.2. Payment and Payroll 

Creditors’ module is operational and transacting in accordance with the MSCOA 

The payment to the Creditors account is processed in terms of Mscoa Segment. Once GRN 

is processed, Invoice is generated on the system and approved.  

Payroll model is operational and that we are transacting in accordance with the MSCOA 

requirement. 

There is a seamless integrated between the payroll system and core system. 

Challenges: 

Salaries interfacing on zero budget. 

2.3 Billing and Receipting 

Debtors/Income module is operational and that we are transacting in accordance with the 

MSCOA requirement. 

Billing of rates has been classified in the general ledger in accordance with item mScoa 

segment categories and functionalities. The tariffs are updated in the system, including 

rebates as approved by council. The receipting model is operational and that we are 

transacting in accordance with the mSCOA requirement. Remote offices are able to connect 

with head office. 

Challenges:  

No seamless integration between sub systems (Ontec – prepaid electricity) and core system. 

No seamless integration between sub systems (E-Natis - Traffic system) and core system. 

Water transaction transacting on zero budget 

2.3 Assets and Inventory Management 
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The Asset management module on core system is operational and we are transacting in 

accordance with mSCOA.The additions on the system are automatically capitalized to assets 

and the depreciation are updated on monthly basis. The Asset Register module is active and 

transacting in accordance with mSCOA. The financial system has inventory module which was 

recently activated and  fully utilized. Inventory categories used by the municipality are available 

on the core system.  

Challenges: 

No Challenge. 

2.4 Budget and Reporting Management  

 

The budget module is operational and we are transacting accordance with the MSCOA 

requirement. The mSCOA chart is hosted in the system and have all segment. The 

municipality uploaded monthly data strings report (July, August, September, October 

,November and December) to National treasury portal. 

Challenges: 

Budget tool not active. 

2.5 IT infrastructure 

 

The two financial system Servers have four faulty hard drives during the roll out of the antivirus 

by BCX. Budget was availed to enable IT to either replace the hard drives or total replacement 

of servers during adjustment budge. 

Challenges:  

There is no established disaster recovery office in place to cater business continuity in case 

of disaster.  Management has put aside budget in 2022/23 to establish the office. 

2.6 Governance 

 

The post implementation risks register is developed and monitored. 

2.7 Change Management 

Training and awareness are done. All officials and councilors to be trained on mSCOA (Both 

Financial and Non-financial) 

  
4.2.10 SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORTS 
 



 

SCM REPORT FOR DECEMBER 2022  

  

                                                           1.  ACQUISITION  
 MANAGEMENT    

  

 Current  
Month  

 Year 
to 
date  

Requisition   received  27        232  

Total number of requisitions processed and 
forwarded to orders section  

27        232  

Difference between specification request received 
and requisitions processed*  

0          0   

  

2. ORDERS  

  Current 
Month  

Year to 
date  

Requisitions received from Acquisition Management  27 232 

Total number of orders processed for the month  
  

27 232 

Difference between requisitions received and orders 
processed*  

0  0  

  

3. ORDERS PER SUPPLIER ABOVE R30 000 FOR DECEMBER 2022  

  

Company Name  
Current 
Month  

Expenditure 
in current 
month  

YTD 
Order
s  

YTD 
Expenditure  

BASIAMISI PROJECTS  R 180 558.00  R180 558.00  02  
  

LEHLABILE DIGITAL HUB  R 179 900.00  R 179 900.00  01  
 

SMARTEST PEGION SERVICES  R 100 000.00  R 100 000.00  1  
 

MOHODI COMMUNITY RADIO 
STATION  

R 64 500.00  R 64 500.00  5  
 

BLOUBERG COMMUNITY RADIO 
STATION  

R 41 500.00  R 41 500.00  6  
 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

  

4. BIDS UNDER ADJUDICATION FOR DECEMBER 2022  



 

1 

  

Bid No.  Description  
Business 
unit  

Status  
Validity 
date  

  
 

 
 

  

  

5. APPROVED DEVIATIONS FOR DECEMBER 2022  

N 
o 

Vendor 
name  

User  
Departm 
ent  

Details 
 of 
 deviati
on request  

Contr 
act 
perio 
d  

Approva l 
date  

Amount  

    

 

 

 

  

  

6. LIST OF SERVICE PROVIDERS  

Description  Current Month  Year to date  

No. of Bids/contracts approved by MM  00 01 

No. of new bids advertised  00 03 

No.  of  SLAs 
concluded:  

- from 

deviations  

- from 
awarded bids  

00 00 

00 00 

No. of contracts coming to an end:  00 00 

No. of deviations from SCM procedures  00 02 

No. of new suppliers  0 0 

  

7. LIST OF DATE OF EXPIRY OF CONTRACTS  
Completed Contracts  

Name of the Contract  Bid No   Completed Month  
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 Contracts expired /Expired during 
the mo 

nth   

Name of the contracts  

Contra 
ct / bid  
numbe 

r  

Contracts expiring  Directorate  
Commen 
ts  

  

 Contracts expiring in one 
month  

  

Name of the 
contracts  

Contra 
ct / bid  
numbe 
r  

Contracts 
expiring  

Directorate  
Comment 

s  

  

 

Contracts awarded 

No Description Bid number Amount Service provider Date 

1 Landfill at Senwabarwana BM03/22/23 
       

14,606,576.87  Maloka Machaba 9-Sep-22 

2 Valuation Roll BM13/22/23 
          

2,775,950.00  ModeHope 4-Nov-22 

3 Alldays Internal Street BM05/22/23 
       

26,074,938.09  Mpophoma Contruction 18-Nov-22 

4 
Contruction of Avon Multipurpose 
Community Centre BM04/22/23 

          
5,880,779.15  Urich Contruction 4-Nov-22 

5 
Construction of Senwabarwana 
Sub-Station BM07/22/23 

       
17,280,000.00  

NSK Electrical JV F. 
Tech Services 18-Nov-22 

6 Electrification of Witten BM08/22/23 
       

10,678,155.41  
Motla Consulting 
Engineers 28-Nov-22 

7 Auctioneering Services BM015/22/23 3.4% 
Five Star Trading 
Enterprise 30-Nov-22 

8 
Electrification of Alldays and 
Diepsloot BM10/22/23 

             
606,589.60  Pin-Afrika 4-Nov-22 

9 Electrification of Lekgwara BM09/22/23 
             

814,733.05  Pin-Afrika 4-Nov-22 
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8. FRUITLESS AND WASTEFULL EXPENDITURE  

  Fruitless and wasteful 
expenditure 

  

Date  
Depart 
ment  

Supp 
lier  Interest/Charges  Reason  

  

 

 

 

9. IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE  

 Irregular Expenditure   

Name of the Supplies  Department  Date  Amount  

TOTAL      

  

  

10. ANALYSIS OF PROCUREMENT  

 PROCUREMENT VALUE ANALYSIS FOR  DECEMBER 
2022  
   

   

     

Analysis of procurement value by location   Amount    Percentage   

Total value of goods/services procured within Blouberg  R 915 850.00  74 % 

Total value of goods/services procured outside Blouberg  R 321 018  26% 

Total value of goods/services procured during DECEMBER 2022  R 1 236 868  100% 
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Appendix A –Action plan 2021 financial year 

Financial Year: 2021/2022 

Annexure: Matters Management Audit Report 

Audit Action Plan Status: All 
Implementation Status: Not Yet Started|In Progress|Completed|Agreed Findings 
Addressed 

 

Line Item Finding Amount Root Cause 
Nature of 
Findings 

No. of 
Years 
Repeated 

Respons
ible 
Person Due Date 

Action Plan 
Status 

Completed 
Date 
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Rev from 
exch 
transactions:  
Service 
charges 

 
Audit Finding 
 
During the audit of 
revenue from exchange 
transactions-pre-paid 
electricity, we have 
identified differences 
between the amount 
recalculated prepaid 
electricity amount and the 
prepaid electricity as per 
the annual financial 
statements. The table 
below bears reference:  
 
No Client recalculation 
Auditor recalculations 
Meter Number 
Recalculated Unit 
Recalculated Amount 
Recalculated Amount as 
per approved NERSA 
tariffs Difference 
(amount)                                                    
R R R 
1 `01315049328 291,1 R                         
434,64 R                         
483,50 -R                           
48,86  
2 `01082572841 291,1 R                         
488,86 R                         
483,50 R                             11 664 

Non-
implementation 
of the approved 
NERSA rates as 
adopted by 
Council for the 
prepaid 
electricity by 
the 
municipality to 
ensure that the 
prepaid 
electricity is 
accurately 
billed and 
reported in the 
annual financial 
statements.  

Internal 
control 
deficiency   

Kingsley 
Mmonw
a 

31-Mar-
2023 

Not Yet 
Started   
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5,36  
3 `04265275505 38,1 R                           
43,43 R                           
49,53 -R                             
6,10  
4 `07066495347 929,3 R                     
1 945,18 R                     2 
896,09 -R                        
950,91  
5 `01380873305 1329,9 R                     
2 996,05 R                     3 
794,00 -R                        
797,95  
6 `04268915719 1988,7 R                     
4 649,64 R                     3 
794,00 R                         
855,64  
7 `07073212081 1404,7 R                     
3 183,80 R                     3 
794,00 -R                        
610,20  
8 `04154831871 1329,9 R                     
2 996,05 R                     3 
794,00 -R                        
797,95  
9 `01317605564 778,5 R                     
1 598,04 R                     2 
125,07 -R                        
527,04  
10 `01380873693 437,5 R                     
1 098,13 R                         
763,13 R                         
335,00  
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  8818,8 R                   19 
433,80 R                   21 
976,81 -R                     2 
543,01  
 
The above results in a 
projected material 
understatement of R 3 
859 831.18.  
 
 
 
Internal control deficiency 
 
Financial and 
performance 
management  
 
Management did not 
ensure that the approved 
NERSA rates as adopted 
by Council for the prepaid 
electricity are 
implemented by the 
municipality to ensure 
that the prepaid 
electricity is accurately 
billed and reported in the 
annual financial 
statements.  
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Rev from 
non-exch 
transactions: 
Property 
rates 

Audit Finding 
 
During the audit of 
revenue from non-
exchange transactions, we 
noted that the billing 
report for the current 
financial year does not 
agree to the property 
rates amount as per the 
annual financial 
statements. The table 
below bears as a 
reference: 
 
No Months              
Amount  
1 July             = R24 952 
306,02 
2 August         = R397 
804,47 
3 September = R397 
804,47 
4 October         = R397 
804,47 
5 November = R397 
804,47 
6 December = R397 
804,47 
7 January         = R397 
804,47 
8 February = R395 753,79 
9 March         = R395 179 201 

The property 
rates amount 
as per the 
annual financial 
statements was 
not reviewed 
tot agree to the 
amount as per 
the billing 
report. 

Internal 
control 
deficiency   

Kingsley 
Mmonw
a 

31-Mar-
2023 

Not Yet 
Started   
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753,79 
10 April         = R395 
753,79 
11 May           = R395 
753,79 
12 June                 = R395 
661,81 
Amount per billing reports  
= R29 317 809,81 
Property rates Amount 
per AFS = R29 497 011,00 
Difference = -R179 201,19 
 
The above results in the 
overstatement of the 
property rates amount in 
the annual financial 
statements. 
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MFMA Add. 
disclosure: 
Material 
electricity 
losses 

DETAILED AUDIT FINDING 
1. Distribution loss - 
Differences between the 
annual financial 
statements and the 
recalculated  distribution 
loss 
Requirements  
In terms of Generally 
Accepted Accounting 
Principles (GRAP 1) 
paragraph 17: 
 
“Financial statements 
shall present fairly the 
financial position, 
financial performance and 
cash flows of an entity. 
Fair presentation requires 
the faithful 
representation of the 
effects of transactions, 
other events and 
conditions in accordance 
with the definitions and 
recognition criteria for 
assets, liabilities, revenue 
and expenses. The 
application of Standards 
of GRAP with additional 
disclosures, when 
necessary, is presumed to 
result in financial 2 175 026 

Management 
did not ensure 
that 
distribution loss 
in the annual 
financial 
statements is 
correctly 
disclosed in the 
annual financial 
statements, in 
line with the 
calculation. 

Internal 
control 
deficiency   

Kingsley 
Mmonw
a 

31-Mar-
2023 

Not Yet 
Started   
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statements that achieve a 
fair presentation.”  
 
Audit Finding 
 
During the audit of 
revenue from exchange 
transactions, we have 
identified differences 
between the recalculated 
pre-paid electricity 
distribution loss and the 
distribution loss amount 
as per the annual financial 
statements, note number 
47.  
 
The table below bears as a 
reference: 
 
 Management calculations 
amount to = R5 427 
403.23 while Auditor's 
recalculation amount to = 
R5 459 034.89 with 
different amount of = R31 
631.66 
   
Distribution loss (Units) = 
R2 398 741,92 / R2 412 
722,12 = -R13 980,20 
   
Distribution loss (%) 
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10,67% / 10,73% = -0,06% 
 
Distribution loss (Rands) 
R5 427 403,23 / R5 459 
034,89 = -R31 631,66 
 
Distribution loss per 
calculation = R5 427 
403,23  
Distribution loss disclosed  
in the AFS, note 47 = R3 
284 008,00  
Difference not disclosed = 
R2 175 026,89  
 
The above results in the 
understatement of 
distribution loss 
amounting to R 2 175 026 
and distribution loss 
percentage amounting to 
2.51% in the annual 
financial statements. 
 
Furthermore, we have 
identified differences 
amounting to 2.51% 
relating to distribution 
loss between the 
recalculated distribution 
loss percentage 
amounting to 10.73% and 
the disclosed distribution 
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loss percentage 
amounting to 8.22% as 
per the annual financial 
statements, note number 
47. 
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Rev from 
non-exch 
transactions: 
Property 
rates 

The Accounting Officer 
Blouberg Local 
Municipality 
P O Box 1593 
Senwabarwana 
0790 
 
15 November 2022  
Reference:  
Communication No. 09 of 
2022 
Dear Mr. Ramothwala  
COMMUNICATION OF 
FINDINGS IDENTIFIED 
DURING THE AUDIT OF 
THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS, THE 
ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
REPORT AND 
COMPLIANCE WITH 
LEGISLATION FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 30 June 
2022. 
 
Background 
1. In performing the audit 
of the financial 
statements, the annual 
performance report and 
compliance with 
legislation, we identified 
instances of non-
compliance as described   

The incorrect 
calculation of  
property rate 
using the 
correct 
approved tariffs 
and market 
values as per 
valuation roll. 

Internal 
control 
deficiency   

Kingsley 
Mmonw
a 

31-Mar-
2023 

Not Yet 
Started   



 

63 

in the annexure. We have 
recorded the internal 
control deficiency that 
gave rise to the instances 
of non-compliance and 
our recommendation for 
correcting the instances of 
non-compliance for your 
consideration. The effect 
of these non-compliance 
could potentially be 
material. 
2. The finding will be 
included in the 
management report 
including your comments 
and our final response. 
Required 
3. You are requested to 
indicate whether you 
agree with the facts 
stated in the annexure 
including whether you 
agree with the identified 
internal control 
deficiency. Should you 
disagree, please provide 
us with documentary 
evidence to the contrary 
within 3 days from the 
date of this 
communication, as agreed 
in the engagement letter. 
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4. Should you agree, you 
are hereby requested to 
make the necessary 
corrections. 
5. Should you choose not 
to make the necessary 
corrections, kindly 
communicate your 
reasons for this within 3 
days from the date of this 
communication, as agreed 
in the engagement letter. 
The remaining 
uncorrected non-
compliance will then be 
evaluated for reporting 
purposes based on 
materiality. 
6. Should you choose to 
make the necessary 
corrections, kindly refer 
the point(s) described 
below and provide us with 
the necessary information 
within 3 days from the 
date of this 
communication, as agreed 
in the engagement letter: 
Compliance with 
legislation 
7. Please provide us with 
the reasons for the 
instances of non-
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compliance and the steps 
that will be taken to 
rectify the matter in 
future. 
 
 
 
 
 
Audit sampling 
8. Please examine the 
population to which the 
misstatement relates to 
understand the cause of 
the misstatement and to 
ensure that the 
population is supported 
by audit evidence.  
9. Once you have 
examined the population, 
please provide us with the 
supporting 
documentation that was 
previously not available 
and the process followed 
to correct the population, 
including the controls that 
have been put in place. 
10. Once we have 
received this information, 
we will perform additional 
audit procedures to 
determine whether there 



 

66 

are remaining 
uncorrected 
misstatements.  
11. If the results of these 
procedures are 
satisfactory, we will 
accept that the 
population has been 
corrected. 
12. If the results of these 
procedures are not 
satisfactory or there are 
remaining uncorrected 
misstatements, we will 
evaluate these for 
reporting purposes based 
on materiality. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Senior Manager: Thys de 
Beer 
Enquiries: Lufuno 
Maliavusa 
Telephone: 071 946 9106 
Email:             
LufunoMal@agsa.co.za 
 
Acknowledgement of 
receipt by management: 
 
Received by Date 
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DETAILED AUDIT FINDING 
1. Revenue from non - 
exchange transactions- 
Property rates - 
Differences between the 
property rates as per the 
invoice/statements and 
the recalculated property 
rates 
Requirements  
In terms of Section 62(1) 
(b) of the Municipal 
Finance Management Act  
The accounting officer of 
a municipality is 
responsible for managing 
the financial 
administration of the 
municipality and must for 
this purpose take all 
reasonable steps to 
ensure that full and 
proper records of the 
financial affairs of the 
municipality are kept in 
accordance with any 
prescribed norms and 
standards” 
In terms of Generally 
Accepted Accounting 
Principles (GRAP) 1 
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paragraph 17  
 
“Financial statements 
shall present fairly the 
financial position, 
financial performance and 
cash flows of an entity. 
Fair presentation requires 
the faithful 
representation of the 
effects of transactions, 
other events and 
conditions in accordance 
with the definitions and 
recognition criteria for 
assets, liabilities, revenue 
and expenses.” 
 
Audit Finding 
 
During the audit of 
revenue from non-
exchange transactions - 
property rates, we have 
identified the following 
differences between the 
property rates as per the 
invoice/statements and 
the recalculated property 
rates, the table below 
bears as an example:  
 
Details per 
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statement/invoice = R53 
468.80 and Recalculation 
= R26 721 .77 with 
different of R26 747 
 
The above results in a 
projected material 
overstatement amounting 
of R903 519,63. 
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Rev from 
exch 
transactions: 
Licences and 
permits 

The Accounting Officer 
Blouberg Local 
Municipality 
P O Box 1593 
Senwabarwana 
0790 
 
16 November 2022  
Reference:  
Communication No. 11 of 
2022 
Dear Mr. Ramothwala  
COMMUNICATION OF 
FINDINGS IDENTIFIED 
DURING THE AUDIT OF 
THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS, THE 
ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
REPORT AND 
COMPLIANCE WITH 
LEGISLATION FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 30 June 
2022. 
 
Background 
1. In performing the audit 
of the financial 
statements, the annual 
performance report and 
compliance with 
legislation, we identified 
instances of non-
compliance as described 157 608 

Non-
verification of  
the license and 
permits 
amount as per 
the annual 
financial 
statements to 
agree with the 
amount as per 
the RD329 
report. 

Internal 
control 
deficiency   

Kingsley 
Mmonw
a 

31-Mar-
2023 

Not Yet 
Started   
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in the annexure. We have 
recorded the internal 
control deficiency that 
gave rise to the instances 
of non-compliance and 
our recommendation for 
correcting the instances of 
non-compliance for your 
consideration. The effect 
of these non-compliance 
could potentially be 
material. 
2. The finding will be 
included in the 
management report 
including your comments 
and our final response. 
Required 
3. You are requested to 
indicate whether you 
agree with the facts 
stated in the annexure 
including whether you 
agree with the identified 
internal control 
deficiency. Should you 
disagree, please provide 
us with documentary 
evidence to the contrary 
within 3 days from the 
date of this 
communication, as agreed 
in the engagement letter. 
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4. Should you agree, you 
are hereby requested to 
make the necessary 
corrections. 
5. Should you choose not 
to make the necessary 
corrections, kindly 
communicate your 
reasons for this within 3 
days from the date of this 
communication, as agreed 
in the engagement letter. 
The remaining 
uncorrected non-
compliance will then be 
evaluated for reporting 
purposes based on 
materiality. 
6. Should you choose to 
make the necessary 
corrections, kindly refer 
the point(s) described 
below and provide us with 
the necessary information 
within 3 days from the 
date of this 
communication, as agreed 
in the engagement letter: 
Compliance with 
legislation 
7. Please provide us with 
the reasons for the 
instances of non-
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compliance and the steps 
that will be taken to 
rectify the matter in 
future. 
 
Audit sampling 
8. Please examine the 
population to which the 
misstatement relates to 
understand the cause of 
the misstatement and to 
ensure that the 
population is supported 
by audit evidence.  
9. Once you have 
examined the population, 
please provide us with the 
supporting 
documentation that was 
previously not available 
and the process followed 
to correct the population, 
including the controls that 
have been put in place. 
10. Once we have 
received this information, 
we will perform additional 
audit procedures to 
determine whether there 
are remaining 
uncorrected 
misstatements.  
11. If the results of these 
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procedures are 
satisfactory, we will 
accept that the 
population has been 
corrected. 
12. If the results of these 
procedures are not 
satisfactory or there are 
remaining uncorrected 
misstatements, we will 
evaluate these for 
reporting purposes based 
on materiality. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Senior Manager: Thys de 
Beer 
Enquiries: Lufuno 
Maliavusa 
Telephone: 071 946 9106 
Email:             
LufunoMal@agsa.co.za 
 
Acknowledgement of 
receipt by management: 
 
Received by Date 
 
  
DETAILED AUDIT FINDING 
1. Revenue from 
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exchange transactions- 
License and permits RD29 
does not agree to the 
Annual Financial 
Statements  
Requirements  
In terms of Generally 
Accepted Accounting 
Principles (GRAP 1) 
paragraph 17:  
 
“Financial statements 
shall present fairly the 
financial position, 
financial performance and 
cash flows of an entity. 
Fair presentation requires 
the faithful 
representation of the 
effects of transactions, 
other events and 
conditions in accordance 
with the definitions and 
recognition criteria for 
assets, liabilities, revenue 
and expenses. The 
application of Standards 
of GRAP with additional 
disclosures, when 
necessary, is presumed to 
result in financial 
statements that achieve a 
fair presentation.”  
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Audit Finding 
 
During the audit of 
revenue from exchange 
transactions, we noted 
differences between the 
license & permits RD329 
report for the current 
financial year and the 
licenses and permits 
amount as per the annual 
financial statements. The 
table below bears as a 
reference: 
 
Details                                                                                         
Amount R 
Amount as per AFS                                                                 
4 516 988,00  
Amount as per the RD329 
report                                         
4 674 595,99  
Difference                                                                                 
-157 608 
 
The above results in the 
understatement of the 
license and permits 
amounting to R157 608 in 
the annual financial 
statements.  
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The Accounting Officer 
Blouberg Local 
Municipality 
P O Box 1593 
Senwabarwana 
0790 
 
 07 November 2022                                                       
Reference: 
Communication No. 06 of 
2022  
Dear Mr. Ramothwala 
COMMUNICATION OF 
FINDINGS IDENTIFIED 
DURING THE AUDIT OF 
THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND 
COMPLIANCE WITH 
LEGISLATION FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 30 June 2022 
 
Background 
1. In performing the audit 
of the financial 
statements, the annual 
performance report and 
compliance with 
legislation we identified 
misstatements and/ 
instances of non-
compliance as described 
in the annexure. We have 
recorded the internal   

In-effective 
implementation 
of management 
in ensuring that 
acting 
appointments 
are limited to 
four months 
and where 
there is 
additional 
acting for the 
period, that 
council has 
approved for 
the additional 
months not 
exceeding two 
months. 

Non-
complian
ce with 
applicabl
e 
legislatio
n   

Mosiwa 
Netshim
bupfe  

31-Mar-
2023 

Not Yet 
Started   
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control deficiency that 
gave rise to the 
misstatements and/ 
instances of non-
compliance and our 
recommendation for 
correcting the 
misstatements and/ 
instances of non-
compliance for your 
consideration. The effect 
of these misstatements 
and/ instances of non-
compliance could 
potentially be material. 
2. The finding will be 
included in the 
management report 
including your comments 
and our final response. 
Required 
3. You are requested to 
indicate whether you 
agree with the facts 
stated in the annexure 
including whether you 
agree with the identified 
internal control 
deficiency. Should you 
disagree, please provide 
us with documentary 
evidence to the contrary 
within 03 working days 
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from the date of this 
communication, as agreed 
in the engagement letter. 
4. Should you agree, you 
are hereby requested to 
make the necessary 
corrections. 
5. Should you choose not 
to make the necessary 
corrections, kindly 
communicate your 
reasons for this within 03 
days from the date of this 
communication, as agreed 
in the engagement letter. 
The remaining 
uncorrected 
misstatement and/ 
instances of non-
compliance will then be 
evaluated for reporting 
purposes based on 
materiality. 
6. Should you choose to 
make the necessary 
corrections, kindly refer 
the point(s) described 
below and provide us with 
the necessary information 
within 03 days from the 
date of this 
communication, as agreed 
in the engagement letter 
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7. Please examine the 
population to which the 
misstatement relates to 
understand the cause of 
the misstatement and to 
make the appropriate 
adjustments.  
8. Once you have 
examined the population, 
please provide us with 
copies of the proposed 
adjusting journal entries, 
the supporting 
documentation and the 
process followed to 
correct the population, 
including the controls that 
have been put in place. 
9. Once we have received 
this information, we will 
perform additional audit 
procedures to determine 
whether there are 
remaining uncorrected 
misstatements.  
10. If the results of these 
procedures are 
satisfactory, we will 
accept the proposed 
adjusting journal entries 
and you may pass the 
journal entries or make 
the adjustment. 
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11. If the results of these 
procedures are not 
satisfactory or there are 
remaining uncorrected 
misstatements, we will 
evaluate these for 
reporting purposes based 
on materiality. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
Senior Manager: Thys de 
Beer 
Enquiries: Lufuno 
Maliavusa 
Telephone: 071 946 9106 
Email:             
LufunoMal@agsa.co.za 
 
Acknowledgement of 
receipt by management: 
 
Received by (Signature) 
Date 
 
 
 
 
Acknowledgement of 
receipt by the relevant 
manager 
 
Received by (Signature) 
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Date 
 
 
Response to finding 
 
Submitted by (Signature) 
Date 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DETAILED AUDIT FINDING 
 
Employee related cost- 
acting allowances – Non- 
compliance with the 
human resource policy   
 
Requirements 
In terms of Generally 
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Accepted Accounting 
Principles (GRAP) 1 
paragraph 08: 
 
“the objective of general 
purpose financial 
statements is to provide 
information about the 
financial position, 
financial performance and 
cash flows of an entity 
that is useful to a wide 
range of users in making 
and evaluating decisions 
about the allocation of 
resources.  
 
Specifically, the objectives 
of general purpose 
financial reporting in the 
public sector should be to 
provide information 
useful for decision-
making, and to 
demonstrate the 
accountability of the 
entity for the resources 
entrusted to it by: 
 
d) Providing information 
about the financial 
condition of the entity 
and changes in it; and 
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e) Providing aggregate 
information useful in 
evaluating the entity’s 
performance in terms of 
service costs, efficiency 
and accomplishments.” 
 
Human Resource Policy  
 
Section 04 on acting on 
other posts adopted by 
the municipality states 
that: “The period in which 
an employee acts in a 
higher position should not 
exceed four calendar 
months. The council must 
approve additional acting 
for the period not 
exceeding two months”. 
 
Audit finding 
During the testing of 
employee related costs- 
acting allowance, we 
noted that the personnel 
appointed to act by the 
municipality have been 
acting on the positions for 
more than four (4) 
months. 
We engaged management 
on the matter and they 
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indicated that there is no 
council approval for the 
extension of the acting 
appointments. Refer to 
the following for details: 
1. Legodi LE was 
appointed to act as 
Supervisor: Roads 
Maintenance with effect 
from 01 February 2019 till 
further notice. 
2. Mphelo JM appointed 
to act as Driver: Tolwe 
satellite office with effect 
from 01 March 2018 till 
further notice. 
The above results in the 
non-compliance with the 
Human Resource policy 
section 04 on acting on 
other posts. 
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The Accounting Officer 
Blouberg Local 
Municipality 
P O Box 1593 
Senwabarwana 
0790 
 
 16 November 2022                                                       
Reference: 
Communication No. 10 of 
2022  
Dear Mr. Ramothwala 
COMMUNICATION OF 
FINDINGS IDENTIFIED 
DURING THE AUDIT OF 
THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS AND 
COMPLIANCE WITH 
LEGISLATION FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 30 June 2022 
 
Background 
1. In performing the audit 
of the financial 
statements, the annual 
performance report and 
compliance with 
legislation we identified 
misstatements and/ 
instances of non-
compliance as described 
in the annexure. We have 
recorded the internal   

No written 
approval was 
obtained prior 
to overtime 
before worked 
as per the 
approved 
overtime policy 
section 4.3.1. 

Non-
complian
ce with 
applicabl
e 
legislatio
n   

Mosiwa 
Netshim
bupfe  

31-Mar-
2023 

Not Yet 
Started   
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control deficiency that 
gave rise to the 
misstatements and/ 
instances of non-
compliance and our 
recommendation for 
correcting the 
misstatements and/ 
instances of non-
compliance for your 
consideration. The effect 
of these misstatements 
and/ instances of non-
compliance could 
potentially be material. 
2. The finding will be 
included in the 
management report 
including your comments 
and our final response. 
Required 
3. You are requested to 
indicate whether you 
agree with the facts 
stated in the annexure 
including whether you 
agree with the identified 
internal control 
deficiency. Should you 
disagree, please provide 
us with documentary 
evidence to the contrary 
within 03 working days 
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from the date of this 
communication, as agreed 
in the engagement letter. 
4. Should you agree, you 
are hereby requested to 
make the necessary 
corrections. 
5. Should you choose not 
to make the necessary 
corrections, kindly 
communicate your 
reasons for this within 03 
days from the date of this 
communication, as agreed 
in the engagement letter. 
The remaining 
uncorrected 
misstatement and/ 
instances of non-
compliance will then be 
evaluated for reporting 
purposes based on 
materiality. 
6. Should you choose to 
make the necessary 
corrections, kindly refer 
the point(s) described 
below and provide us with 
the necessary information 
within 03 days from the 
date of this 
communication, as agreed 
in the engagement letter 
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7. Please examine the 
population to which the 
misstatement relates to 
understand the cause of 
the misstatement and to 
make the appropriate 
adjustments.  
8. Once you have 
examined the population, 
please provide us with 
copies of the proposed 
adjusting journal entries, 
the supporting 
documentation and the 
process followed to 
correct the population, 
including the controls that 
have been put in place. 
9. Once we have received 
this information, we will 
perform additional audit 
procedures to determine 
whether there are 
remaining uncorrected 
misstatements.  
10. If the results of these 
procedures are 
satisfactory, we will 
accept the proposed 
adjusting journal entries 
and you may pass the 
journal entries or make 
the adjustment. 
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11. If the results of these 
procedures are not 
satisfactory or there are 
remaining uncorrected 
misstatements, we will 
evaluate these for 
reporting purposes based 
on materiality. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
Senior Manager: Thys de 
Beer 
Enquiries: Lufuno 
Maliavusa 
Telephone: 071 946 9106 
Email:             
LufunoMal@agsa.co.za 
 
Acknowledgement of 
receipt by management: 
 
Received by (Signature) 
Date 
 
 
 
 
Acknowledgement of 
receipt by the relevant 
manager 
 
Received by (Signature) 
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Date 
 
 
Response to finding 
 
Submitted by (Signature) 
Date 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DETAILED AUDIT FINDING 
 
Employee related cost-
overtime worked not pre-
approved  
 
Requirements 
In terms of Generally 
Accepted Accounting 
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Principles (GRAP) 1 
paragraph 08: 
 
“the objective of general 
purpose financial 
statements is to provide 
information about the 
financial position, 
financial performance and 
cash flows of an entity 
that is useful to a wide 
range of users in making 
and evaluating decisions 
about the allocation of 
resources.  
 
Specifically, the objectives 
of general purpose 
financial reporting in the 
public sector should be to 
provide information 
useful for decision-
making, and to 
demonstrate the 
accountability of the 
entity for the resources 
entrusted to it by: 
 
d) Providing information 
about the financial 
condition of the entity 
and changes in it; and 
e) Providing aggregate 
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information useful in 
evaluating the entity’s 
performance in terms of 
service costs, efficiency 
and accomplishments.” 
 
In terms of the Overtime 
Policy adopted by the 
municipality section 4.3.1:  
 
“Overtime work is subject 
to prior written approval 
by a competent authority 
and no overtime may be 
worked without such 
written approval being 
obtained, except in cases 
of work related to 
emergency situations 
where work has to be 
done without delay owing 
to circumstances or which 
the employer could not 
reasonably have expected 
to make provision for and 
which cannot be 
performed by employees 
during their ordinary 
hours of work.” 
 
Audit finding 
During the testing of 
employee related costs - 
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Overtime, we identified 
that the overtime 
approved memorandum 
for the following 
employees were not 
approved prior to the 
overtime being worked, 
as required by the policy. 
Furthermore, we also 
noted that the overtime 
work was not declared as 
emergency as per the 
approved memorandum. 
 
No Employee no. 
Employee Name Overtime 
date Date of 
approvalClaim Approval  
date 
 
1 5101002 , Seroba ME =  
02-Apr-22, 09/05/2022 = 
25/05/2022 
2 5450000 , Mosena DM =  
02-May-22, 07/06/2022 = 
09/06/2022 
3 5470000 , Sathekge MS 
= 05-May-22 , 03/06/2023 
= 09/06/2022 
4 5510000 ,  Ndou MS   = 
01-May-22 , 07/06/2022 = 
09/06/2022 
5 70050,      Mabaso MS   
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= 07-May-22 , 13/06/2022 
= 09/06/2022 
6 6790021,  Ramoroka MS 
= 30-Apr-22, 14/06/2022 
=14/06/2022 
7 6790015,  Makobela DM 
= 29-May-22, 14/06/2022 
= 14/06/2022 
8 6790010,   Boloka DM    
= 07-May-22, 14/06/2022   
= 14/06/2022 
9 1028,         Chepape MF 
= 01-Dec-21, 13/12/2021 
= 09/02/2022 
10 31200004, Maripane 
MC = 01-Apr-22, 
19/05/2022 = 19/05/2022 
11 41290003, 
Manokwane MS = 05-Feb-
22, 14/03/2022 = 
14/03/2022 
12 90607,        Mochebane 
MJ = 04-Mar-22, 
04/04/2022 = 11/04/2022 
13 31200001, Moremi ML 
= 05-Dec-21, 24/12/2021 
= 05/01/2022 
The above results in the 
non-compliance with the 
Overtime policy section 
4.3.1 
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Other 

The Accounting Officer 
Blouberg Local 
Municipality 
P O Box 1593 
Senwabarwana 
0790 
 
21 November 2022  
Reference:  
Communication No. 14 of 
2022 
Dear Mr. Ramothwala  
COMMUNICATION OF 
FINDINGS IDENTIFIED 
DURING THE AUDIT OF 
THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS, THE 
ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
REPORT AND 
COMPLIANCE WITH 
LEGISLATION FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 30 June 
2022. 
 
Background 
1. In performing the audit 
of the financial 
statements, the annual 
performance report and 
compliance with 
legislation, we identified 
instances of non-
compliance as described   

The consulting 
and 
professional 
fees were not  
disclosed 
separately in 
the annual 
financial 
statement as 
required by. 
GRAP 

GRAP 
non-
complian
ce   

Joseph 
Motupa 

31-Mar-
2023 

Not Yet 
Started   
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in the annexure. We have 
recorded the internal 
control deficiency that 
gave rise to the instances 
of non-compliance and 
our recommendation for 
correcting the instances of 
non-compliance for your 
consideration. The effect 
of these non-compliance 
could potentially be 
material. 
2. The finding will be 
included in the 
management report 
including your comments 
and our final response. 
Required 
3. You are requested to 
indicate whether you 
agree with the facts 
stated in the annexure 
including whether you 
agree with the identified 
internal control 
deficiency. Should you 
disagree, please provide 
us with documentary 
evidence to the contrary 
within 3 days from the 
date of this 
communication, as agreed 
in the engagement letter. 
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4. Should you agree, you 
are hereby requested to 
make the necessary 
corrections. 
5. Should you choose not 
to make the necessary 
corrections, kindly 
communicate your 
reasons for this within 3 
days from the date of this 
communication, as agreed 
in the engagement letter. 
The remaining 
uncorrected non-
compliance will then be 
evaluated for reporting 
purposes based on 
materiality. 
6. Should you choose to 
make the necessary 
corrections, kindly refer 
the point(s) described 
below and provide us with 
the necessary information 
within 3 days from the 
date of this 
communication, as agreed 
in the engagement letter: 
Compliance with 
legislation 
7. Please provide us with 
the reasons for the 
instances of non-
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compliance and the steps 
that will be taken to 
rectify the matter in 
future. 
 
 
 
 
 
Audit sampling 
8. Please examine the 
population to which the 
misstatement relates to 
understand the cause of 
the misstatement and to 
ensure that the 
population is supported 
by audit evidence.  
9. Once you have 
examined the population, 
please provide us with the 
supporting 
documentation that was 
previously not available 
and the process followed 
to correct the population, 
including the controls that 
have been put in place. 
10. Once we have 
received this information, 
we will perform additional 
audit procedures to 
determine whether there 
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are remaining 
uncorrected 
misstatements.  
11. If the results of these 
procedures are 
satisfactory, we will 
accept that the 
population has been 
corrected. 
12. If the results of these 
procedures are not 
satisfactory or there are 
remaining uncorrected 
misstatements, we will 
evaluate these for 
reporting purposes based 
on materiality. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Senior Manager: Thys de 
Beer 
Enquiries: Lufuno 
Maliavusa 
Telephone: 071 946 9106 
Email:             
LufunoMal@agsa.co.za 
 
Acknowledgement of 
receipt by management: 
 
Received by Date 
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DETAILED AUDIT FINDING 
1. Consulting and 
professional fees not 
correctly classified in the 
annual financial 
statements 
Requirements  
In terms of Generally 
Accepted Accounting 
Principles (GRAP 1) 
paragraph 101: it states 
that 
 
“When items of revenue 
and expense are material, 
their nature and amount 
shall be disclosed 
separately”.. 
 
Audit Finding 
 
Contrary to the above 
during the audit of 
expenditure we noted 
that consulting and 
professional fees 
amounting to R25 677 648 
is disclosed under general 
expenses  
 
The above results in the 
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misclassification of 
consulting and 
professional fees.in the 
annual financial 
statements. 
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4. Installation of lawn in 
Phase 2 and Synthetic 
grass in Phase 5 
Requirement 
 
Section 78(1)(b) of the 
MFMA states that each 
senior manager of a 
municipality and each 
official of a municipality 
exercising financial 
management 
responsibilities must take 
all reasonable steps 
within their respective 
areas of responsibility to 
ensure that the financial 
and other resources of 
the municipality are 
utilized effectively, 
efficiently, economically 
and transparently. 
 
Section 62 of the 
Municipal Finance 
Management Act states 
that: “The accounting 
officer of a municipality is 
responsible for managing 
the financial 
administration of the 
municipality, and must for 
this purpose take all 1 643 047 

Financial and 
performance 
management: 
Review and 
monitor 
compliance 
with applicable 
legislation. 
 
Inadequate 
plan  for the 
project during 
planning by not 
identifying the 
type of grass 
that would be 
applicable for 
the project. 
expenditure. 

Non-
complian
ce with 
applicabl
e 
legislatio
n   

Walter 
kgowa 

31-Mar-
2023 

Not Yet 
Started   
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reasonable steps to 
ensure that the 
municipality has and 
maintains effective, 
efficient and transparent 
systems of financial and 
risk management and 
internal control.” 
MFMA 65(2) (a) requires 
the accounting officer to 
take all reasonable steps 
to ensure that the 
municipality has and 
maintains an effective 
system of expenditure 
control, including 
procedures for the 
approval, authorization, 
withdrawal and payment 
of funds. 
 
Audit finding 
 
It was verified on the day 
of the site visit on 25 
October 2022 that the 
final work done on the 
soccer field was 
performed by the 
contractor on Phase 5 as 
part of the work including 
the installation of the 
synthetic grass. Therefore, 
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the  municipality did not 
receive value for money 
for the soccer field work 
done on Phase 2 & Phase 
3 and the expenditure 
amounting to R1 419 
680.73 + R223 366.45 
(Excl. VAT) should be 
regarded as fruitless and 
wasteful expenditure. 
According to payment 
certificate number 7 of 
Phase 2, there was work 
done on the soccer field 
including but not limited 
to excavation, subsoil 
drainage system, 
irrigation system, lawn, 
grass fertilizers, field 
marking, goal posts etc. 
and the work performed 
amounting to R1 419 
680.73 (Excl. VAT) while in 
phase 3 an amount of 
R223 366.45 was paid on 
the construction and 
maintenance of the soccer 
field. The soccer field was 
never commissioned and 
utilized after completion 
of phase 3. 
It was further noted in 
payment certificate 
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number 5 of Phase 5 that 
all work done in phase 2 
and 3 for the construction 
of the soccer field 
including the subsoil 
drainage was replaced 
with an artificial grass or 
synthetic grass and the 
work performed 
amounted to R1 988 000 
(Excl. VAT). Refer to the 
table below. 
 
Impact 
The municipality incurred 
fruitless and wasteful 
expenditure amounting to 
R1 643 047.18 (R1 419 
680.73 + R223 366.45) 
(Excl. VAT). 
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As per audit 
finding 

Requirements 
Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles 
(GRAP) 1 paragraph 08 
states that “the objective 
of 
general purpose financial 
statements is to provide 
information about the 
financial position, 
financial performance and 
cash flows of an entity 
that is useful to a wide 
range of users in making 
and evaluating decisions 
about the allocation of 
resources. Specifically, the 
objectives of general 
purpose financial 
reporting in the public 
sector should be to 
provide information 
useful for decision-
making, and to 
demonstrate the 
accountability of the 
entity for the resources 
entrusted to it by: d) 
Providing information 
about the financial 
condition of the entity 
and changes in it; and 
e) Providing aggregate 878 348 

Inconsistently 
use of the 
municipality’s 
impairment 
methodology 
applied when 
determining 
the year end 
debt 
impairment. 
 
Management 
included 
government 
receivables in 
the calculation. 

GRAP 
non-
complian
ce   

Kingsley 
Mmonw
a 

31-Mar-
2023 

Not Yet 
Started   
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information useful in 
evaluating the entity’s 
performance in terms of 
service costs, efficiency 
and 
accomplishments.”Furthe
rmore, Generally 
Accepted Accounting 
Principles (GRAP) 17 
paragraph 21 states 
that“a provision shall be 
recognised when: 
(a) an entity has a present 
obligation (legal or 
constructive) as a result of 
a past event; 
(b) it is probable that an 
outflow of resources 
embodying economic 
benefits or service 
potential will be required 
to settle the obligation; 
and  
(c) a reliable estimate can 
be made of the amount of 
the obligation. If these 
conditions are not met, no 
provision shall be 
recognised.” 
Credit control policy 
paragraph 12.3 states that 
“the municipality has to 
make provision for the 



 

109 

debts that are identified 
as being irrecoverable. 
However, the municipality 
must ensure that all the 
means applicable to 
recover the debts as 
outlined in the Credit 
Control 24 and Debt 
Collection policy are 
utilized. Calculations of 
the bad debts will be done 
in line with the applicable 
standard. 
Provision is calculated 
using the payment rate of 
individual debtor the 
municipality uses 
outstanding amount for 
more than 360 days to 
determine provision after 
determining the individual 
customer payment rate 
and provision rate. 
Provision amount is 
calculated using the 
provision rate and the 
total debt owed over 360 
days. Government 
receivables are excluded 
from the calculation of 
provision of doubtful debt 
as it is deemed unlikely 
that they will not pay.” 
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Audit Finding 
Contrary to the above, 
during the audit of 
provision for doubtful 
debts, it was identified 
that debt 
impairment was 
incorrectly recognized on 
government properties 
which is against the 
municipality’s 
methodology on the 
provision for doubtful 
debts. 
We engaged management 
on the matter and they 
indicated that this is 
because the property 
belongs to the 
department and the 
department is no longer 
paying the municipality. 
The department indicated 
that they are going to 
provide the residents with 
title deeds. 
When we assessed the 
management reasons for 
the provision on that 
basis, we have noted that 
the provision is 
recognized on grounds 
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that are not justifiable 
therefore they should not 
provide provision for 
doubtful debts for 
government debtors. 
Total 878 348.92 
 
This results in the 
projected overstatement 
of allowance for 
impairment and 
understatement of trade 
and other receivables in 
the annual financial 
statements by R965 545. 
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As per audit 
finding 

Requirements  
In terms of Generally 
Accepted Accounting 
Principles (GRAP 1) 
paragraph 71:  
 
A liability shall be 
classified as current when 
it satisfies any of the 
following criteria: 
(c) It is due to be settled 
within twelve months 
after the reporting date; 
or 
(d) It does not have an 
unconditional right to 
defer settlement of the 
liability for at least twelve 
months after the 
reporting date (see 
paragraph .75). 
Terms of a liability that 
could, at the option of the 
counterparty, result in its 
settlement by the issue of 
equity instruments do not 
affect its classification. 
All other liabilities shall be 
classified as non-current. 
Paragraph 73 of GRAP 1, 
other current liabilities 
are not settled as part of 
the normal operating 15 475 053 

Incorrect 
presentation 
and disclosed 
of the 
environmental 
rehabilitation 
costs in the 
annual financial 
statements. 

GRAP 
non-
complian
ce   

Joseph 
Motupa 

31-Mar-
2023 

Not Yet 
Started   
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cycle, but are due for 
settlement within twelve 
months after the 
reporting date or held 
primarily for the purpose 
of being traded. 
 
Audit Finding 
 
During the audit of 
provisions under current 
liabilities, we identified 
that the rehabilitation 
costs relating to the two 
landfill sites which is 
Senwabarwana and 
Alldays with the 
remaining useful life’s of 
27 and 16 years 
respectively have been 
incorrectly presented and 
disclosed as current 
liabilities in the annual 
financial statements 
instead of non-current 
liabilities as the 
rehabilitation costs to 
restore the landfill sites 
are expected to be 
incurred by the 
municipality in the next 
27 and 16 years for 
Senwabarwana and 
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Alldays respectively and 
not within 12 months. 
 
The above results in the 
overstatements of current 
liabilities and 
understatement of non-
current liability in the 
annual financial 
statements. 
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Appendix B 

SDBIP Progress  report as at 31 December 2022 

1. TABLE OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

AG Auditor-General 

ATR Annual Training Report 

B2B Back to Basics 

BSID Basic Services and Infrastructure Development 

BLM Blouberg Local Municipality 

CDM Capricorn District Municipality 

CWP Community Works Programme  

DMP Disaster Management Plan  

DoE Department of Energy 

DoHS Department of Human Settlement 

EDP Economic  Development & Planning Department 

EMP Environmental Management Plan 

EPWP Expanded Public Works Programme 

FBW Free Basic Water 

FVM Financial Viability and Management 

FY Financial Year 

GGPP Good Governance and Public Participation 

GP General Plan 

HAST HIV  And AIDS STI and TB 

IDP Integrated Development Plan 

IGR Intergovernmental Relation  

INST Institutional 

LED Local Economic Development 

mSCOA Municipal Standard Chart of Accounts 

MFMA Municipal Finance Management Act, No, 56 of 2003 

MIG Municipal Infrastructure Grant 

MM Municipal Manager 

MPAC Municipal Public Account Committee 

MTAS Municipal Turn Around Strategy  

MSIG Municipal Systems Improvement Grant 

MTOD Municipal Transformation and Organisational Development 

MW Municipal Wide 

N/A Not applicable 

OPEX Operational Expenditure 

PIA Project Implementing Agent 

PMS Performance Management System  

PMU Project Management Unit 

RA Registering Authority 

R & S Roads and Storm Water division 

SCM Supply Chain Management  

SLP Social and Labour Plan  

SDBIP Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan 
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SG General Plan 

SPE Spatial Planning and Environment 

TBC To be Confirmed 

WAC Ward AIDS Council 

WSP Workplace Skills Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

Comments on Annual Report 2021/22 

 

2021/22 has been a successful year though however there were challenges encountered amongst others; 

2020/21 Corrective measures  Effect  2021/22 Corrective measures  

Improve on billing system and 

collection measures 

Identification of additional revenue 

sources. 

Support the work of revenue 

management committee 

Inadequate collection i.e. 

electricity collection, and traffic 

revenue sources 

Improve on billing system and collection measures 

Identification of additional revenue sources. 

Intensify the work of revenue management committee 

Implement forward planning and 

proactive land use measures that 

will alleviate land invasions ,for 

example township establishment 

and registration, by-law 

enforcement 

Land invasions Implement forward planning and proactive land use measures 

that will alleviate land invasions ,for example township 

establishment and registration, by-law enforcement 

Appointment of term contractor for 

plant maintenance and budgeting 

for purchase of plant annually 

 

Ageing machinery and 

infrastructure 

 

Introduce a system of fleet management 

 

Appointment of electricians and 

budget allocation for smart and split 

meters 

 

Electricity loss and copper cables 

theft 

Appointment of electricians and budget allocation for smart and 

split meters. Conduct meter audit 

Replace copper cables with aluminium cables 

 

Adapt to new measures for 

business continuity 

 Adapt to new measures for business continuity 
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1.1. Summary of Mid-year SDBIP Report 2022/23 Per Department  

2. The table below indicate the summary of Mid-year SDBIP 2022/23 Performance. Out of 128 targets for the mid-year, 107 targets were achieved while 21 

targets were not achieved. The overall performance for the Mid-year stands at 83 % 

 

 

Department 
Total Mid-
Year Targets 

Targets 
Achieved 

Targets not 
achieved 

Achievement in 
Percentage 

Corporate Services 

21 19 2 90% 

Community Services 

36 34 2 94% 

Economic Development & 
Planning 

11 10 1 91% 

Budget & Treasury 

11 10 1 91% 

Technical Services 

31 27 4 87% 

Municipal Managers 'Office 

9 8 1 89% 

Overall Total Targets 

119 108 11 91% 
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1. Comparison on Mid-year 2022/23 and 2021/22 
 
 

 

Overall Total 

Municipal Targets for 

Mid-year 

Year Total Targets for Mid-

year 

Total Targets Achieved 

for Mid-year 

Total Targets not achieved for 

Mid-year 

Overall Percentage for Mid-

year 

2022/23 119 108 11 91% 

2021/22 128 107 21 83  % 

 
Comparison of 2022/23 mid-year targets indicates a 8 % improvement compared to 2021/22+ 
 

2. Summary of Unachieved Targets per Department 

2.1. BTO 

No  KPI 

 

ACTUAL  

 

REASON FOR VARIANCE 

 

CORRECTIVE MEASURE 

 

FVM 05 MSCOA projects 

implementation 

 

Target not 

achieved.1 x 

MSCOA projects 

implementation 

reports compiled 

Annual Financial Statements 

Audit 

Service provider already 

appointed 

 

2.2. Technical Services 

No KPI Actual Reason for variance Corrective Measure 
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BSID 
04  

Re-conditioning of transformers 

 

Target Not 

Achieved, 

Specification 

submitted to SCM 

for processing 

None responsive bidder Re-advertised 

BSID 
29 

Construction of new culverts Target Not 

Achieved. 

Construction of 15 

culverts (06 x 

825mm pipe  at 

Longden Village and 

09 x 900mm 

Pappegaai Village 

pipe culverts) and 

construction of 04 

(02 x Sweethome 

and 02 x Papegaai)  

wingwalls 

Target not achieved due to 

operational reasons (No 

Diesel and Truck license 

renewals for the month of 

October and partially 

November) and heavy rains 

The outstanding 03 x pipe 

culverts will be installed in the 

third quarter 

BSID 

47 

Construction of Pinkie Sebotse 

Sports facility 

 

Target Not 

Achieved, 

Construction of 

guardhouse, change 

rooms and ablution 

facility completed, 

currently busy with 

Combi courts and 

Outdoor gym 

Platform 

Slow progress on site due to 

late payment of contractor 

on time 

The contractor to fast-track the 

progress and complete the work 

before end of the Third Quarter 
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BSID 

48 

Construction of Fences along the 

Bypass road  

 

Target  Not 

Achieved, On 

evaluation stage for 

appointment of 

Contractor 

None responsive bidder Re-advertised 

 

3.3. Community services 

No KPI Actual 

 

Reason for variance Corrective Measure 

MTOD 34 Procurement of pro-laser 

1111  

 

Target Not  

Achieved 

specification and 

procurement 

process 

implemented 

Procurement process delayed in 

Finance Department  

Continuous follow-ups with 

Finance 

MTOD 35 Procurement  Bullet Proofs 

 

Target Not 

Achieved 

specification and 

procurement 

process 

implemented 

Procurement process delayed in 

Finance Department  

Continuous follow ups with 

Finance 

 

 

3.4. Corporate Services 
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No KPI Actual Reason for variance Corrective Measure 

MTOD 01 Fleet Management 

 

Target not achieved. 3 

Graders delivered 

while there is no tipper 

truck. 

 

The agreement between 
the Municipality and 
Service Provider is mutual 
and continuous. 

.  

 

The agreement will guide us 
going forward as per reason 
for variance. 

 

MTOD 16 Purchasing of Uniform and 

protective clothing 

 

Target not achieved.  Delays in supply chain 

processes 

Expedite Supply chain 

processes 

 

 

3.5. ED & Planning 

No KPI Actual 

 

Reason for variance 

 

Corrective Measure 

 

SPR 
08 

Procurement and 
maintenance of Survey 
equipment 

 

Target not achieved 

The Specification 
developed and the Tender 
was advertised. 

 

Service providers were 
not interested  

 

Items to be reduced due to 
budgetary constraints 
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3.6. MM’ Office 

No KPI Actual 

 

Reason for variance 

 

Corrective Measure 

 

GGPP 
02 

Risk and Audit committee 
meeting 

 

Target not 

Achieved .01 

Audit committee 

held and Risk 

committee not 

held.  

Unavailability of the risk 

committee chairperson 
To be held in the 03rd quarter 
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3. DETAILED MID-YEAR SDBIP REPORT 2022/23 

 

APPROVED BLM MID-YEAR  SDBIP 
2022-23 

                            

                                    

KP
A 

BASIC SERVICES AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT 

ND
P 

BUILDING KEY CAPABILITIES(HUMAN,PHYSICAL AND INSTITUTIONAL 

OU
TC
OM
E 9 

IMPROVE ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES ( OUTPUT 2) 

Project Details     

                Quarterl
y 
Projecti
ons 

                  

Pro
ject
/KP
I 
Nu
mb
er 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Descripti
on (major 
activities
) 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Loca
tion 

Key 
Perform
ance 
Indicato
r 

2021/2
2 
Baseli
ne 

2022/23 
Annual 
Target 

Q1 Q2       Q3 Q4 2022
/23 
Bud
get 

Portfol
io of 
eviden
ce 

Res
pon
sibl
e 
Dep
art
men
t 

Mid-
year 
Actual 
Perform
ance  

Rea
son 
for 
vari
anc
e 

Cor
rect
ive 
Me
asu
re 

BSI
D 1 

Electrical 
Equipme
nt 

Purchasi
ng of 
identified 
Electrical 
equipme
nt 

To 
ensu
re 
mini
mal 
ener
gy 
cons
uptio

BLM Number 
identifie
d 
electric
al 
equipm
ent 
purchas
ed BY 

25 
Electri
cal 
equip
ment 
purcha
sed by  
June 
2022 

25 
Electric
al 
equipm
ent 
purchas
ed by  
June 
2023 

Procure
ment  
process
es 

10 
Elect
rical 
equip
ment 
purc
hase
d . 

Target 
Achieve
d, 10 
Electric
al 
equipm
ent 
purchas
ed  

N/A N/A  10 
Electri
cal 
equip
ment 
purch
ased . 

5 
Elect
rical 
equip
ment 
purc
hase
d . 

R1,0
60,0
00.0
0 

Proof 
of 
Purch
ase 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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n by  
user
s as 
per 
the 
natio
nal 
ener
gy  
redu
ction 
strat
egy 

June 
2023 

BSI
D 3 

Transfor
mers  

Purchasi
ng and 
Installati
on of 
emergen
cy 
Transfor
mers 

BLM Percent
age 
ermege
ncy 
transfor
mers 
purchas
ed and  
installe
d as an 
when 
require
d by 
June 
2023 

100%  
ermeg
ency 
transf
ormer
s 
purcha
sed 
and  
install
ed as 
an 
when 
requir
ed. 

100 % 
Purchas
ing and 
Installat
ion of 
emerge
ncy 
Transfo
rmers 
as an 
when 
require
d by 
June 
2023 

N/A 100 
% 
Purc
hasin
g and 
Instal
lation 
of 
emer
genc
y 
Tran
sfor
mers 
as an 
when 
requi
red  

Targert 
Achieve
d,100 % 
Purchas
ing and 
Installat
ion of 
emerge
ncy 
Transfo
rmers 
as an 
when 
require
d  

N/A N/A 100 % 
Purch
asing 
and 
Install
ation 
of 
emerg
ency 
Transf
ormer
s as an 
when 
requir
ed  

N/A R100 
000.
00 

Proof 
of 
Purch
ase 
and 
Transf
ormer 
regist
er 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 

BSI
D 4 

Transfor
mers 

Recondit
ioning   
of 
Transfor
mers  

BLM  
Number 
Transfo
rmers 
recondit
ioned 
by June 
2023 

20 
Transf
ormer
s 
recond
itioned 
by 
June 
2022 

10 
Transfo
rmers 
recondit
ioned 
by June 
2023 

procure
nt 
process
es 

5 
Tran
sfor
mers 
reco
nditi
oned. 

Target 
Not 
Achieve
d, 
Specific
ation 
submitt
ed to 
SCM for 
process
ing 

Non
e 
resp
onsi
ve 
bidd
er 

Re-
adv
erti
sed 

5 
Transf
ormer
s 
recon
ditione
d. 

N/A R 
500 
000 

Proof 
of 
Purch
ase 
and 
pictur
es 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 9 

Replace
ment of 
Electrical 
poles at 
The 
grench, 
Grootpan 
and 
samson 

Purchasi
ng  and 
replacem
ent of 
poles 

BLM Number 
Poles 
purchas
ed and 
installe
d  by 
June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

30 
Poles 
purchas
ed and 
installe
d  by 
June 
2023 

procure
nt 
process
es 

Appo
intme
nt of 
Contr
actor
, Site 
Hand 
Over 
and 
Site 
Esta
blish
ment. 

Target 
Achieve
d, 
Appoint
ment of 
Contrac
tor, Site 
Hand 
Over 
and Site 
Establis
hment 

N/A N/A 30  
Poles 
purch
ased 
and 
install
ed  by 
June 
2023 

N/A R 
200 
000 

Proof 
of 
Purch
ase 
and 
pictur
es 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 

BSI
D 
10 

Electrific
ation of 
househol
ds at 
Witten 
ext 10 

Confirma
tion of 
the 
Project 
on the 
IDP, 
Project 
Registrat
ion, 
Compilat
ion of 
Specifica
tion/Tend
er 
documen
ts, 
Tender 
advert, 
Evaluatio
n, 
Appoint
ments, 
Design, 

To 
conn
ect 
and 
provi
de 
sust
aina
ble 
ener
gy to 
all 
hous
ehol
ds 
by 
June 
2023 

Witt
en 
villa
ge 

Number  
househ
olds 
electrifi
ed and 
energiz
ed at 
Diepslo
ot 
village 
by June 
2023 

New 
indicat
or 

 625 
househ
olds 
electrifi
ed and 
energis
ed at 
Witten  
village 
by June 
2023 

PLANNI
NG 
STAGE 
- 
Inceptio
n, 
Concep
t and 
Viability
, Design 
Develop
ment, 

Cons
tructi
on 
stage  
– 
Appo
intme
nt of 
Contr
actor
, Site 
Hand 
Over 
and 
Site 
Esta
blish
ment. 

Target 
Achieve
d, 
Appoint
ment of 
Contrac
tor, Site 
Hand 
Over 
and Site 
Establis
hed. 

N/A N/A Constr
uction 
stage  
– 
Surve
ying, 
Peggi
ng, 
Diggin
g of 
holes, 
Planti
ng of 
poles, 
Stringi
ng of 
MV 
and LV 
condu
ctors.  

Cons
tructi
on 
stage 
-  
Tran
sfor
mer 
mou
nting 
and 
hous
e 
conn
ectio
ns           
COM
PLET
ION 
STA
GE: 
Testi
ng 

R12,
494,
000,
00                              

Advert
, 
appoi
ntmen
t 
letters
, site 
hand 
over 
minut
es, 
Quarte
rly 
Progre
ss 
report
s, 
pictur
es and  
Compl
etion 
certifi
cate 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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Construc
tion, 
closeout. 

and 
com
missi
onin
g of 
625 
conn
ectio
ns at 
Witte
n 
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BSI
D 
11 

Electrific
ation of 
househol
ds at 
Lekgwara 
village 

onfirmati
on of the 
Project 
on the 
IDP, 
Project 
Registrat
ion, 
Compilat
ion of 
Specifica
tion/Tend
er 
documen
ts, 
Tender 
advert, 
Evaluatio
n, 
Appoint
ments, 
Design, 
Construc
tion, 
closeout. 

To 
conn
ect 
and 
provi
de 
sust
aina
ble 
ener
gy to 
all 
hous
ehol
ds 
by 
June 
2023 

Lekg
wara 
villa
ge 

Number  
househ
olds 
electrifi
ed and 
energiz
ed at 
Diepslo
ot 
village 
by June 
2023 

New 
indicat
or 

 40 
househ
olds 
electrifi
ed and 
energis
ed at 
Diepslo
ot 
village 
by June 
2023 

PLANNI
NG 
STAGE 
- 
Inceptio
n, 
Concep
t and 
Viability
, Design 
Develop
ment,  

Cons
tructi
on 
stage 
– 
Appo
intme
nt of 
Contr
actor
, Site 
Hand 
Over 
and 
Site 
Esta
blish
ment. 

Target 
Achived
, 
Contrac
tor 
appoint
ed and 
site 
handed 
over for 
constru
ction, 
Site 
establis
hed and 
currentl
y busy 
with 
pole 
planting 
and 
stringin
g of 
conduct
ors 

N/A N/A Constr
uction 
stage  
– 
Surve
ying, 
Peggi
ng, 
Diggin
g of 
holes, 
Planti
ng of 
poles, 
Stringi
ng of 
MV 
and LV 
condu
ctors.  

Cons
tructi
on 
stage 
-  
Tran
sfor
mer 
mou
nting 
and 
hous
e 
conn
ectio
ns           
COM
PLET
ION 
STA
GE: 
Testi
ng 
and 
com
missi
onin
g of 
40 
conn
ectio
ns at 
Lekg
wara 

R960 
000.
00                                

Advert
, 
appoi
ntmen
t 
letters
, site 
hand 
over 
minut
es, 
Quarte
rly 
Progre
ss 
report
s, 
pictur
es and  
Compl
etion 
certifi
cate 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 
12 

Electrific
ation of 
househol
ds at 
Diepsloot 
village 
Phase 2 

Confirma
tion of 
the 
Project 
on the 
IDP, 
Project 
Registrat
ion, 
Compilat
ion of 
Specifica
tion/Tend
er 
documen
ts, 
Tender 
advert, 
Evaluatio
n, 
Appoint
ments, 
Design, 
Construc
tion, 
closeout. 

To 
conn
ect 
and 
provi
de 
sust
aina
ble 
ener
gy to 
all 
hous
ehol
ds 
by 
June 
2022
3 

Diep
sloot 
villa
ge 

Number  
househ
olds 
electrifi
ed and 
energiz
ed at 
Diepslo
ot 
village 
by June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

19 
househ
olds 
electrifi
ed and 
energis
ed at 
Diepslo
ot 
village 
by June 
2023 

PLANNI
NG 
STAGE 
- 
Inceptio
n, 
Concep
t and 
Viability
, Design 
Develop
ment, 

Cons
tructi
on 
stage  
– 
Appo
intme
nt of 
Contr
actor
, Site 
Hand 
Over 
and 
Site 
Esta
blish
ment. 

Target 
Achived
, 
Contrac
tor 
appoint
ed and 
site 
handed 
over for 
constru
ction. 
Site 
establis
hed and 
currentl
y busy 
with 
pole 
planting 

N/A N/A Constr
uction 
stage  
– 
Surve
ying, 
Peggi
ng, 
Diggin
g of 
holes, 
Planti
ng of 
poles, 
Stringi
ng of 
MV 
and LV 
condu
ctors.  

Cons
tructi
on 
stage  
-  
Tran
sfor
mer 
mou
nting 
and 
hous
e 
conn
ectio
ns           
COM
PLET
ION 
STA
GE: 
Testi
ng 
and 
com
missi
onin
g of 
19 
conn
ectio
ns at 
Diep
sloot 

R266
,000,
00                                

Advert
, 
appoi
ntmen
t 
letters
, site 
hand 
over 
minut
es, 
Quarte
rly 
Progre
ss 
report
s, 
pictur
es and  
Compl
etion 
certifi
cate 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 
13 

Electrific
ation of 
househol
ds at 
Alldays 
village 

onfirmati
on of the 
Project 
on the 
IDP, 
Project 
Registrat
ion, 
Compilat
ion of 
Specifica
tion/Tend
er 
documen
ts, 
Tender 
advert, 
Evaluatio
n, 
Appoint
ments, 
Design, 
Construc
tion, 
closeout. 

To 
conn
ect 
and 
provi
de 
sust
aina
ble 
ener
gy to 
all 
hous
ehol
ds 
by 
June 
2021 

Alld
ays  
villa
ge 

Number  
househ
olds 
electrifi
ed and 
energiz
ed at 
Alldays 
village 
by June 
2023 

New 
indicat
or 

 20 
househ
olds 
electrifi
ed and 
energis
ed at 
Alldays  
village 
by June 
2023 

PLANNI
NG 
STAGE 
- 
Inceptio
n, 
Concep
t and 
Viability
, Design 
Develop
ment, 

Cons
tructi
on 
stage  
– 
Appo
intme
nt of 
Contr
actor
, Site 
Hand 
Over 
and 
Site 
Esta
blish
ment. 

Target 
Achived
, 
Contrac
tor 
appoint
ed and 
site 
handed 
over for 
constru
ction. 
Site 
establis
hed and 
currentl
y busy 
with 
digging 
of holes 

N/A N/A Constr
uction 
stage  
– 
Surve
ying, 
Peggi
ng, 
Diggin
g of 
holes, 
Planti
ng of 
poles, 
Stringi
ng of 
MV 
and LV 
condu
ctors.  

Cons
tructi
on 
stage  
-  
Tran
sfor
mer 
mou
nting 
and 
hous
e 
conn
ectio
ns           
COM
PLET
ION 
STA
GE: 
Testi
ng 
and 
com
missi
onin
g of 
20 
conn
ectio
ns at 
Allda
ys 

R 
280,
000,
00                              

Advert
, 
appoi
ntmen
t 
letters
, site 
hand 
over 
minut
es, 
Quarte
rly 
Progre
ss 
report
s, 
pictur
es and  
Compl
etion 
certifi
cate 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 
16 

Construc
tion of 
electricit
y 
substatio
n at 
Senwaba
rwana 

onfirmati
on of the 
Project 
on the 
IDP, 
Project 
Registrat
ion, 
Compilat
ion of 
Specifica
tion/Tend
er 
documen
ts, 
Tender 
advert, 
Evaluatio
n, 
Appoint
ments, 
Design, 
Construc
tion, 
closeout. 

To 
provi
de 
sust
aina
ble 
ener
gy to 
all 
hous
ehol
ds 

Sen
wab
arwa
na 
elect
ricity 
subs
tatio
n 

Number 
of 
substati
ons 
constru
cted at 
Senwab
arwana 
by June 
2023 

Perime
ter 
fence(
120m), 
Drillin
g and 
equipp
ing  of 
boreh
ole(01) 
and 
Buildi
ng of 
Substa
tion 
House
(160m
2) 
,Pavin
g 
(350m
2),Acc
ess 
road 
(1.3km
)  

01 
substati
on 
constru
cted at 
Senwab
arwana 
by June 
2023 
(Earthw
orks, 
Platfor
m and 
Outer 
Fence,S
tee 
Structur
es 

PLANNI
NG 
STAGE 
- 
Inceptio
n, 
Concep
t and 
Viability
, Design 
Develop
ment,  

Cons
tructi
on 
stage 
– 
Appo
intme
nt of 
Contr
actor
, Site 
Hand 
Over 
and 
Site 
Esta
blish
ment. 

Target 
Achived
,Appoin
tment of 
Contrac
tor, Site 
Hand 
Over 
and Site 
Establis
hed. 

N/A N/A Constr
uction 
stage: 
Earth
works,
Platfor
m and 
outer 
fence  

Cons
tructi
on 
stage 
-  
Steel 
Struc
tures 
: of 
Senw
abar
wana 
Subs
tatio
n 
comp
leted 
at 
June 
2022 

R 
20,1
38,0
00,0
0 

Advert
, 
appoi
ntmen
t 
letters
, site 
hand 
over 
minut
es, 
Quarte
rly 
Progre
ss 
report
s, 
pictur
es and 
Compl
etion 
Certifi
cate. 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 
17 

Roads 
(Mainten
ance) 

Maintena
nce of 
roads 

To 
main
tain 
inter
nal 
stree
ts 
and 
acce
ss 
road
s on 
conti
nuou
s 
basi
s 

Sen
wab
arwa
na 

Square 
meters 
of 
patchin
g 
pothole
s, 
number 
of road 
signs 
and, 
square 
meters 
and km 
of road 
marking
s at 
Senwab
arwana 
Internal 
Streets 
and 
Storm 
water 
done by 
June 
2023 

2km of 
road 
markin
gs,inst
allatio
n of 15 
road 
signs 
and 
constr
uction 
of 02 
speed 
humps
, 5km 
of 
sweepi
ng and 
500 
square 
meters 
of 
patchi
ng 
pothol
es at 
Senwa
barwa
na 
Interna
l 
Street
s and 
Storm 
water 
done 
by 
June 
2022. 

700 
Square 
meters 
of 
patchin
g 
pothole
s and 50 
square 
meters 
of road 
marking
s at 
Senwab
arwana 
Internal 
Streets 

Assess
ment 
and 
measur
ements 
on the 
status 
of the 
roads. 
Procure
ment 
process
es for 
appoint
ment of 
service 
provide
rs 

Prep
erati
on 
for 
Patc
hing 
of 
700s
qm of 
poth
oles 
and 
50sq
m of 
road 
marki
ngs 

Target 
Achieve
d. 
Patchin
g of 
700sqm 
of 
pothole
s and 
50sqm 
of road 
marking
s 

N/A N/A Patchi
ng of 
700sq
m of 
pothol
es and 
50sqm 
of 
road 
markin
gs 

N/A R400 
000.
00 

Photo
graph
s, 
Ward 
Counc
illors 
confir
matio
n 
letter 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 
18 

Roads 
(Mainten
ance) 

Maintena
nce of 
roads 

To 
main
tain 
inter
nal 
stree
ts 
and 
acce
ss 
road
s on 
conti
nuou
s 
basi
s 

Dilae
neng 

Square 
meters 
of 
patchin
g 
pothole
s and 
square 
meters 
of road 
marking
s at 
Dilaene
ng 
water 
done by 
June 
2023. 

Install
ation 
of  10 
road 
signs 
and 
constr
uction 
of 02 
speed 
humps 
compl
ete 
with 
markin
gs, 
1km of 
sweepi
ng and 
50 
square 
meters 
of 
patchi
ng 
pothol
es at 
Dilaen
eng 
Interna
l 
Street
s and 
Storm 
water 
done 
by 
June 
2022. 

100 
Square 
meters 
of 
patchin
g 
pothole
s and 10 
square 
meters 
of road 
marking
s at 
Dilaene
ng 
Internal 
Streets  

Assess
ment 
and 
measur
ements 
on the 
status 
of the 
roads. 
Procure
ment 
process
es for 
appoint
ment of 
service 
provide
rs 

Prep
erati
on 
for 
Patc
hing 
of 
100 
sqm 
of 
poth
oles 
and 
10 
sqm 
of 
road 
marki
ngs  

Target 
Achieve
d. 
Patchin
g of 100 
sqm of 
pothole
s and 10 
sqm of 
road 
marking
s  

N/A N/A Patchi
ng of 
100 
sqm of 
pothol
es and 
10 
sqm of 
road 
markin
gs  

N/A R100
,000 

Photo
graph
s, 
Ward 
Counc
illors 
confir
matio
n 
letter 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 
19 

Roads 
(Mianten
ance) 

Maintena
nce of 
roads 

To 
main
tain 
inter
nal 
stree
ts 
and 
acce
ss 
road
s on 
conti
nuou
s 
basi
s 

Witt
en 

Square 
meters 
of 
patchin
g 
concret
e drift, 
number 
of road 
signs, 
square 
meters 
and 
square 
meters 
of road 
marking
s at 
Witten 
Internal 
Streets 
and 
Storm 
water 
done by 
June 
2023 

2km of 
road 
markin
gs, 
install
ation 
of 10 
road 
signs 
and 
constr
uction 
of 04 
speed 
humps 
and 50 
square 
meters 
of 
patchi
ng 
damag
ed 
sectio
n and 
constr
uction 
of a 
trapez
oidal 
concre
te 
drain 
at 
Witten 
Interna
l 
Street
s and 

5 
Square 
meters 
of 
patchin
g 
concret
e drift, 
05 
number 
of road 
signs 
and 50 
sqm of 
road 
marking
s at 
Witten 
Internal 
Streets 

Assess
ment 
and 
measur
ements 
on the 
status 
of the 
roads. 
Procure
ment 
process
es for 
appoint
ment of 
service 
provide
rs 

Prep
arati
on 
for  
Patc
hing 
of 5 
sqm 
poth
oles, 
instal
lation 
of 05 
road 
signs 
and 
50 
sqm 
of 
road 
marki
ngs 
and 
10 
sqm 
of 
conc
rete 
drift 
repai
ring 

Target 
Achieve
d. 
Prepara
tion for  
Patchin
g of 5 
sqm 
pothole
s, 
installat
ion of 05 
road 
signs 
and 50 
sqm of 
road 
marking
s and 10 
sqm of 
concret
e drift 
repairin
g 

N/A N/A Patchi
ng of 5 
sqm 
pothol
es, 
install
ation 
of 05 
road 
signs 
and 50 
sqm of 
road 
markin
gs and 
10 
sqm of 
concre
te drift 
repairi
ng 

N/A R30,
000 

Photo
graph
s, 
Ward 
Counc
illors 
confir
matio
n 
letter 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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Storm 
water 
done 
by 
June 
2022 
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BSI
D 
20 

Roads 
(Mainten
ance) 

Maintena
nce of 
roads 

  Pura
span 

Number 
of road 
signs 
and 
constru
ction of 
speed 
humps 
complet
e with 
marking
s at  
Puraspa
n  
Internal 
Streets 
by June 
2023 

Install
ation 
of 10 
road 
signs 
and 
constr
uction 
of 05 
speed 
humps 
compl
ete 
with 
markin
gs, 
2.5km 
of 
sweepi
ng at 
Puras
pan 
Interna
l 
Street
s and 
Storm 
water 
done 
by 
June 
2022. 

Supply 
and 
installat
ion of 20 
road 
signs 
and 
constru
ction of 
05  
speed 
humps 
complet
e with 
marking
s at  
Puraspa
n  
Internal 
Streets  
by June 
2023 

Assess
ment 
and 
measur
ements 
on the 
status 
of the 
roads. 
Procure
ment 
process
es for 
appoint
ment of 
service 
provide
rs 

Prep
erati
on 
for 
Instal
lation 
of 20 
road 
signs 
and 
const
ructi
on of 
05 
spee
d 
hum
ps 
comp
lete 
with 
marki
ngs. 

Target 
Achieve
d. 
Constru
ction of 
05 x 
speed 
humps 
complet
ed. 
Installat
ion of 
road 
signs 
and 
marking
s 
outstan
ding. 

N/A N/A Install
ation 
of 20 
road 
signs 
and 
constr
uction 
of 05 
speed 
humps 
compl
ete 
with 
markin
gs. 

N/A R100
,000 

Photo
graph
s, 
Ward 
Counc
illors 
confir
matio
n 
letter 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 
21 

Roads 
(Mainten
ance) 

Maintena
nce of 
roads 

  Avo
n 

Square 
meters 
of 
patchin
g 
pothole
s, 
number 
of road 
signs, 
square 
meters 
and km 
of road 
marking
s at 
Avon 
Internal 
Streets 
and 
Storm 
water 
done by 
June 
2023 

2.0 
road 
markin
gs, 
install
ation 
of 16  
road 
signs,
3.0 km 
of 
sweepi
ng and 
50 
square 
meters 
of 
patchi
ng 
pothol
es at 
Avon 
Interna
l 
Street
s and 
Storm 
water 
done 
by 
June 
2022. 

50sqm 
of road 
marking
s, 
installat
ion of 05  
road 
signs,3.
0 km of 
sweepin
g and 50 
square 
meters 
of 
patchin
g 
pothole
s at 
Avon 
Internal 
Streets 
and 
Storm 
water 
done by 
June 
2023. 

Assesm
ent and 
measur
ements 
on the 
status 
of the 
roads. 
Procure
ment 
process
es for 
appoint
ment of 
service 
provide
rs 

Prep
erati
on 
for 
50sq
m of 
road 
marki
ngs, 
instal
lation 
of 05  
road 
signs
,3.0 
km of 
swee
ping 
and 
50 
squa
re 
mete
rs of 
patch
ing 
poth
oles  

Target 
Achieve
d. 
Prepera
tion for 
50sqm 
of road 
marking
s, 
installat
ion of 05  
road 
signs,3.
0 km of 
sweepin
g and 50 
square 
meters 
of 
patchin
g 
pothole
s  

N/A N/A 50sqm 
of 
road 
markin
gs, 
install
ation 
of 05  
road 
signs,
3.0 km 
of 
sweep
ing 
and 50 
square 
meters 
of 
patchi
ng 
pothol
es  

N/A R50,
000 

Photo
graph
s, 
Ward 
Counc
illors 
confir
matio
n 
letter 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 
22 

Roads 
(Mainten
ance) 

Maintena
nce of 
roads 

To 
main
tain 
inter
nal 
stree
ts 
and 
acce
ss 
road
s on 
conti
nuou
s 
basi
s 

Inde
rmar
k 

Square 
meters 
of 
patchin
g 
pothole
s, 
number 
of road 
signs, 
square 
meters 
and 
sqm of 
road 
marking
s at 
Inderma
rk 
Internal 
Streets 
and 
Storm 
water 
done by 
June 
2023 

7 road 
signs 
install
ed , 50 
square 
meters 
pothol
es 
patche
d and 1 
kilome
ter 
sweep
ed at 
Inderm
ark 
Interna
l 
Street
s and 
Storm 
water 
done 
by 
June 
2022  

Supply 
and 
installat
ion of 4 
road 
signs , 
50 sqm 
pothole
s 
patchin
g and 
10sqm 
of road 
marking
s  at 
Inderma
rk 
Internal 
Streets 
and 
Storm 
water 
done by 
June 
2023 

Assesm
ent and 
measur
ements 
on the 
status 
of the 
roads. 
Procure
ment 
process
es for 
appoint
ment of 
service 
provide
rs 

Prep
erati
on 
forIn
stalla
tion 
of 04 
road 
signs
, 
patch
ing of 
100s
qm of 
poth
oles, 
50sq
m of 
road 
marki
ngs  

Target 
Achieve
d. 
Prepera
tion 
forInstal
lation of 
04 road 
signs, 
patchin
g of 
100sqm 
of 
pothole
s, 
50sqm 
of road 
marking
s  

N/A N/A Install
ation 
of 04 
road 
signs, 
patchi
ng of 
100sq
m of 
pothol
es, 
50sqm 
of 
road 
markin
gs  

N/A R90,
000 

Photo
graph
s, 
Ward 
Counc
illors 
confir
matio
n 
letter 
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BSI
D 
23 

Roads 
(Mainten
ance) 

Maintena
nce of 
roads 

Kro
mho
ek 

Square 
meters 
of 
patchin
g 
pothole
s, 
number 
of road 
signs, 
square 
meters 
and km  
of road 
marking
s  at 
Kromho
ek 
Internal 
Streets 
and 
Storm 
water 
done by 
June 
2023 

14 
road 
signs 
install
ed, 50 
square 
meters 
pothol
es 
patche
d and 1 
kilome
ters 
sweep
ed at 
Kromh
oek 
Interna
l 
Street
s and 
Storm 
water 
done 
by 
June 
2022. 

Installat
ion of 05 
road 
signs, 
50 sqm 
of 
pothole
s 
patchin
g, sqm 
of road 
marking
s and 1 
kilomet
ers 
sweepe
d at 
Kromho
ek 
Internal 
Streets 
and 
Storm 
water 
done by 
June 
2023. 

Assesm
ent and 
measur
ements 
on the 
status 
of the 
roads. 
Procure
ment 
process
es for 
appoint
ment of 
service 
provide
rs 

Prep
erati
on 
for 
Instal
lation 
of 05 
road 
signs
, 50 
sqm 
of 
poth
oles 
patch
ing, 
sqm 
of 
road 
marki
ngs 
and 1 
kilom
eters 
swee
ping 

Target 
Achieve
d. 
Prepera
tion for 
Installat
ion of 05 
road 
signs, 
50 sqm 
of 
pothole
s 
patchin
g, sqm 
of road 
marking
s and 1 
kilomet
ers 
sweepin
g 

N/A N/A Install
ation 
of 05 
road 
signs, 
50 
sqm of 
pothol
es 
patchi
ng, 
sqm of 
road 
markin
gs and 
1 
kilome
ters 
sweep
ing 

N/A R50,
000 

Photo
graph
s, 
Ward 
Counc
illors 
confir
matio
n 
letter 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 
24 

Roads 
(Mainten
ance) 

Maintena
nce of 
roads 

Devr
ede 

 
Number 
of road 
signs 
and 
constru
ction of 
speed 
humps, 
km and 
square 
meters 
of road 
marking
s and 
square 
meters 
of 
concret
e drift 
repairin
g at 
Devrede 
Internal 
Streets 
and 
Storm 
water 
done by 
June 
2023 

10 
road 
signs 
install
ed and 
1 
speed 
hump 
constr
ucted 
and 1 
kilome
ter 
sweep
ed at 
Devre
de 
Interna
l 
Street
s and 
Storm 
water 
done 
by 
June 
2022. 

Installat
ion of 04 
road 
signs 
and 
constru
ction of 
2 speed 
hump,1
0sqm 
repairin
g of 
concret
e drift 
and 
sweepin
g of 1 
kilomet
er of 
internal 
street 

Assesm
ent and 
measur
ements 
on the 
status 
of the 
roads. 
Procure
ment 
process
es for 
appoint
ment of 
service 
provide
rs 

Prep
erati
on 
for 
Instal
lation 
of 04 
road 
signs 
and 
const
ructi
on of 
2 
spee
d 
hum
p,10s
qm 
repai
ring 
of 
conc
rete 
drift 
and 
swee
ping 
of 1 
kilom
eter 
of 
inter
nal 
stree
t 

Target 
Achieve
d. 
Installat
ion of 04 
road 
signs 
and 
constru
ction of 
2 speed 
hump,1
0sqm 
repairin
g of 
concret
e drift 
and 
sweepin
g of 1 
kilomet
er of 
internal 
street 
complet
ed 

N/A N/A Install
ation 
of 04 
road 
signs 
and 
constr
uction 
of 2 
speed 
hump,
10sqm 
repairi
ng of 
concre
te drift 
and 
sweep
ing of 
1 
kilome
ter of 
intern
al 
street 

N/A R100
,000 

Photo
graph
s, 
Ward 
Counc
illors 
confir
matio
n 
letter 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 
25 

Roads 
(Mainten
ance) 

Maintena
nce of 
roads 

Taai
bosc
h 

Number 
of road 
signs 
and 
constru
ction of 
speed 
humps, 
km of 
sweepin
g and 
square 
meters 
of 
patchin
g 
pothole
s, 
square 
meters 
and km 
of road 
marking
s at 
Taaibos
ch 
Internal 
Streets 
and 
Storm 
water 
done by 
June 
2023 

Install
ation 
of 10 
road 
signs 
and 
constr
uction 
of 02 
speed 
humps 
at 
Taaibo
sch 
Interna
l 
Street
s and 
Storm 
water 
done 
by 
June 
2022. 

Installat
ion of 05 
road 
signs, 
150 sqm 
of 
pothole
s 
patchin
g, 
constru
ction of 
02 
speed 
humps,
50sqm 
of road 
marking
s  at 
Taaibos
ch 
Internal 
Streets 
and 
Storm 
water 
done by 
June 
2023. 

Assesm
ent and 
measur
ements 
on the 
status 
of the 
roads. 
Procure
ment 
process
es for 
appoint
ment of 
service 
provide
rs 

Prep
erati
on 
for 
Instal
lation 
of 05 
road 
signs
, 150 
sqm 
of 
poth
oles 
patch
ing, 
const
ructi
on of 
02 
spee
d 
hum
ps,50
sqm 
of 
road 
marki
ngs  

Target 
Achieve
d. 
Prepera
tion for 
Installat
ion of 05 
road 
signs, 
150 sqm 
of 
pothole
s 
patchin
g, 
constru
ction of 
02 
speed 
humps,
50sqm 
of road 
marking
s  

N/A N/A Install
ation 
of 05 
road 
signs, 
150 
sqm of 
pothol
es 
patchi
ng, 
constr
uction 
of 02 
speed 
humps
,50sq
m of 
road 
markin
gs  

N/A R200
,000 

Photo
graph
s, 
Ward 
Counc
illors 
confir
matio
n 
letter 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 
26 

Roads 
(Mainten
ance) 

Maintena
nce of 
roads 

Alld
ays 

Number 
of road 
signs 
and 
constru
ction of 
speed 
humps, 
and 
square 
meters 
of 
patchin
g 
pothole
s, 
square 
meters 
and km 
of road 
marking
s at 
Alldays 
Internal 
Streets 
and 
Storm 
water 
done by 
June 
2023 

19 
road 
signs 
install
ed and 
8 
speed 
humps 
constr
ucted, 
5 
square 
meters 
pothol
es 
patche
d at 
Allday
s 
Interna
l 
Street
s and 
Storm 
water 
done 
by 
June 
2022. 

Installat
ion of 15 
road 
signs 
and 
constru
ction of 
06 
speed 
humps, 
and 200 
square 
meters 
of 
patchin
g 
pothole
s, 50 
square 
meters  
of road 
marking
s at 
Alldays 
Internal 
Streets 
and 
Storm 
water 
done by 
June 
2023 

Assesm
ent and 
measur
ements 
on the 
status 
of the 
roads. 
Procure
ment 
process
es for 
appoint
ment of 
service 
provide
rs 

Prep
erati
on 
forIn
stalla
tion 
of 15 
road 
signs 
and 
const
ructi
on of 
06 
spee
d 
hum
ps, 
and 
200 
squa
re 
mete
rs of 
patch
ing 
poth
oles, 
50 
squa
re 
mete
rs  of 
road 
marki
ngs  

Target 
Achieve
d. 
Installat
ion of 15 
road 
signs 
and 
constru
ction of 
06 
speed 
humps, 
50 
square 
meters  
of road 
marking
s  
complet
ed. 200 
square 
meters 
of 
patchin
g 
pothole
s 

N/A N/A Install
ation 
of 15 
road 
signs 
and 
constr
uction 
of 06 
speed 
humps
, and 
200 
square 
meters 
of 
patchi
ng 
pothol
es, 50 
square 
meters  
of 
road 
markin
gs  

N/A R300
,000 

Photo
graph
s, 
Ward 
Counc
illors 
confir
matio
n 
letter 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 
27 

Roads 
(Mainten
ance) 

Maintena
nce of 
roads 

Des
mon
d 
park 

Number 
of road 
signs 
and 
constru
ction of 
speed 
humps, 
km of 
sweepin
g and 
square 
meters 
of 
patchin
g of 
damage
d 
section
s at 
Desmon
d Park 
Internal 
Streets 
and 
Storm 
water 
done by 
June 
2023 

26 
road 
signs 
install
ed and 
6 
speed 
humps 
constr
ucted, 
150 
square 
meters 
pothol
es 
patche
d at 
Desmo
nd 
park 
Interna
l 
Street
s and 
Storm 
water 
done 
by 
June 
2022. 

Installat
ion of 25 
road 
signs 
and 
constru
ction of 
7 speed 
humps, 
50 
square 
meters 
pothole
s 
patchin
g at 
Desmon
d park 
Internal 
Streets 
and 
Storm 
water 
done by 
June 
2023. 

Assesm
ent and 
measur
ements 
on the 
status 
of the 
roads. 
Procure
ment 
process
es for 
appoint
ment of 
service 
provide
rs 

Prep
erati
on 
for 
Instal
lation 
of 25 
road 
signs 
and 
const
ructi
on of 
7 
spee
d 
hum
ps, 
50 
squa
re 
mete
rs 
poth
oles 
patch
ing 

Target 
Achieve
d. 
Installat
ion of 25 
road 
signs 
and 
constru
ction of 
7 speed 
humps, 
50 
square 
meters 
pothole
s 
patchin
g 
complet
ed. 

N/A N/A Install
ation 
of 25 
road 
signs 
and 
constr
uction 
of 7 
speed 
humps
, 50 
square 
meters 
pothol
es 
patchi
ng 

N/A R150
,000 

Photo
graph
s, 
Ward 
Counc
illors 
confir
matio
n 
letter 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 
28 

Roads 
(Mainten
ance) 

Maintena
nce of 
roads 

Mille
nium 
Park 

Square 
meters 
of road 
marking
s and 
number 
of road 
signs at 
Millenni
um Park 
Internal 
Streets 
and 
Storm 
water 
done by 
June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

Installat
ion of 10 
road 
signs 
and  50 
square 
meters  
of road 
marking
s at 
Milleniu
m Park 
Internal 
Streets 
and 
Storm 
water 
done by 
June 
2023 

Assesm
ent and 
measur
ements 
on the 
status 
of the 
roads. 
Procure
ment 
process
es for 
appoint
ment of 
service 
provide
rs 

Prep
erati
on fo 
Instal
lation 
of 10 
road 
signs 
and 
50 
squa
re 
mete
rs  of 
road 
marki
ngs  

Target 
Achieve
d. 
Prepera
tion for 
Installat
ion of 10 
road 
signs 
and 50 
square 
meters  
of road 
marking
s  

N/A N/A Install
ation 
of 10 
road 
signs 
and 50 
square 
meters  
of 
road 
markin
gs  

N/A R30,
000 

Photo
graph
s, 
Ward 
Counc
illors 
confir
matio
n 
letter 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 
29 

Culverts Construc
tion of 
new 
culverts 

To 
cons
truct 
low 
wate
r 
brid
ges 

BLM Number 
of 
culverts 
constru
cted  
complet
e with 
wing-
walls by 
June 
2023 

80 new 
culvert
s and 
36 
wingw
alls 
constr
ucted 
by 
June 
2022 

65 new 
culverts 
and 10 
wingwal
ls 
constru
cted by 
June 
2023 

Assesm
ent and 
measur
ements 
of the 
streams
. 
Constru
cion of 
12 
culverts 
and 
constru
ction of 
04 
wingwal
ls 

Cons
tructi
on of 
18 
culve
rts 
and 
const
ructi
on of 
04  
wing
walls 

Target 
Not 
Achieve
d. 
Constru
ction of 
15 
culverts 
(06 x 
825mm 
pipe  at 
Longde
n 
Village 
and 09 x 
900mm 
Pappeg
aai 
Village 
pipe 
culverts
) and 
constru
ction of 
04 (02 x 
Sweeth
ome 
and 02 x 
Papega
ai)  
wingwal
ls 

Targ
et 
not 
achi
eve
d 
due 
to 
oper
atio
nal 
reas
ons 
(No 
Dies
el 
and 
Truc
k 
lice
nse 
rene
wals 
for 
the 
mon
th of 
Oct
ober 
and 
parti
ally 
Nov
emb
er) 
and 
hea
vy 

The 
out
sta
ndi
ng 
03 x 
pip
e 
cul
vert
s 
will 
be 
inst
alle
d in 
the 
thir
d 
qua
rter 

Constr
uction 
of 15 
culvert
s and 
2 
wingw
all 

Cons
tructi
on of 
05  
culve
rts  

R150
,000 

Photo
graph
s, 
Ward 
Counc
illors 
confir
matio
n 
letter 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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rain
s 
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BSI
D 
32 

Road 
Maintena
nce 
Materials 

Purchase Impr
ove 
main
tena
nce 
capa
city 

BLM Number 
material
s 
purchas
ed by 
June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

4 
material
s 
purchas
ed by 
June 
2023 

Specific
ation 
and 
SCM 
process
es 

4 
mate
rials 
purc
hase
d  

Targt 
Achieve
d.4 
material
s 
purchas
ed ( 30 x 
brooms, 
05 
wheelba
rrows, 
10 
shovels 
and 10 
digging 
spades) 

N/A N/A N/A N/A R 20 
000 

Proof 
of 
purch
ase 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 
33 

Senwaba
rwana 
internal 
and 
stormwat
er control 
phase 11 
A 

Confirma
tion of 
the 
Project 
on the 
IDP, 
Project 
Registrat
ion, 
Compilat
ion of 
Specifica
tion/Tend
er 
documen
ts, 
Tender 
advert, 
Evaluatio
n, 
Appoint
ments, 
Design, 
Construc
tion, 
closeout. 

To 
ensu
re 
avail
abity 
of 
infra
struc
ture 
to 
supp
ort 
publi
c 
trans
port 

Sen
wab
arwa
na 

Kilomet
res 
constru
cted at 
Senwab
arwana 
Internal 
Street  
from 
gravel 
to tar 
and 
Storm-
water 
channel  
complet
ed by 
June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

Constru
ction of 
2,81 Km 
of  
Senwab
arwana 
Internal 
Street 
and 
Stormw
ater 
Control 
Phase 
11 A  
complet
ed by 
June 
2023 

Tender 
Stage,              
Site 
Handov
er and 
Establis
hment 

CON
STR
UCTI
ON 
STA
GE – 
Site 
clear
ance, 
road 
exca
vatio
ns 
and 
reloc
ation
s of 
existi
ng 
servi
ces 

Target 
Achieve
d, The 
contract
or 
appoint
ed and 
handed 
over 
site,est
ablishm
ent of 
site 
complet
ed, 
currentl
y busy 
with 
layerwo
rks 

N/A N/A CONS
TRUC
TION 
STAG
E sub 
base  
and 
base 
layer 
works, 
constr
uction 
of V-
drains 
and 
Kerbs 
for 
Senwa
brwan
a  
Intern
al 
Street 
and 
Storm
water 
contro
l 
phase 
11 A 
compl
eted 

100%   
const
ructi
on of 
V-
drain
s, 
Kerb
s, 
Asph
alt 
Surfa
cing, 
road 
marki
ng, 
and 
instal
lation 
of  
road 
Sign
s for 
Senw
abar
wana 
Inter
nal 
Stree
t and 
Stor
mwat
er 
contr
ol 
Phas
e 11 
A 

 R 5 
718 
498 

Desig
n 
report,
appro
val 
letter, 
advert 
and 
appoi
ntmen
t letter 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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comp
leted 
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BSI
D 
34 

Senwaba
rwana 
internal 
and 
stormwat
er control 
phase 11 
B 

Confirma
tion of 
the 
Project 
on the 
IDP, 
Project 
Registrat
ion, 
Compilat
ion of 
Specifica
tion/Tend
er 
documen
ts, 
Tender 
advert, 
Evaluatio
n, 
Appoint
ments, 
Design, 
Construc
tion, 
closeout. 

To 
ensu
re 
avail
abity 
of 
infra
struc
ture 
to 
supp
ort 
publi
c 
trans
port 

Sen
wab
arwa
na 

Kilomet
res 
constru
cted at 
Senwab
arwana 
Internal 
Street  
from 
gravel 
to tar 
and 
Storm-
water 
channel  
complet
ed by 
June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

Constru
ction of 
2,41 Km 
of  
Senwab
arwana 
Internal 
Street 
and 
Stormw
ater 
Control 
Phase 
11 B  
complet
ed by 
June 
2023 

Tender 
Stage,              
Site 
Handov
er and 
Establis
hment 

CON
STR
UCTI
ON 
STA
GE – 
Site 
clear
ance, 
road 
exca
vatio
ns 
and 
reloc
ation
s of 
existi
ng 
servi
ces 

Target 
Achieve
d, The 
contract
or 
appoint
ed and 
handed 
over 
site,est
ablishm
ent of 
site 
complet
ed, 
currentl
y busy 
with 
layerwo
rks 

N/A N/A CONS
TRUC
TION 
STAG
E sub 
base  
and 
base 
layer 
works, 
constr
uction 
of V-
drains 
and 
Kerbs 
for 
Senwa
brwan
a  
Intern
al 
Street 
and 
Storm
water 
contro
l 
phase 
11 B 
compl
eted 

100%   
const
ructi
on of 
V-
drain
s, 
Kerb
s, 
Asph
alt 
Surfa
cing, 
road 
marki
ng, 
and 
instal
lation 
of  
road 
Sign
s for 
Senw
abar
wana 
Inter
nal 
Stree
t and 
Stor
mwat
er 
contr
ol 
Phas
e 11 8 
comp
leted 

 R 7 
009 
870 

Desig
n 
report,
appro
val 
letter, 
advert 
and 
appoi
ntmen
t letter 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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by 
June 
2023 
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BSI
D 
35 

Construc
tion of 
Alldays 
Internal 
Street 
and 
Stormwat
er 
Control 
Phase 2 

Confirma
tion of 
the 
Project 
on the 
IDP, 
Project 
Registrat
ion, 
Compilat
ion of 
Specifica
tion/Tend
er 
documen
ts, 
Tender 
advert, 
Evaluatio
n, 
Appoint
ments, 
Design, 
Construc
tion, 
closeout. 

To 
ensu
re 
avail
abity 
of 
infra
struc
ture 
to 
supp
ort 
publi
c 
trans
port 

Alld
ays 
town 

Kilomet
res 
constru
cted at 
Senwab
arwana 
Internal 
Street  
from 
gravel 
to tar 
and 
Storm-
water 
channel  
complet
ed by 
June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

Constru
ction of 
3,8 Km 
of   sub 
base  
layer 
works, 
complet
ed by 
June 
2023 

Plannin
g stage 
Inceptio
n  and 
Prelimin
ary  
Design 
develop
ment 

Desi
gn 
appr
oval 
and 
Tend
er 
stage  

Target 
Achieve
d, 
Design 
approve
d and 
the 
project 
is on 
adjudic
ation 
stage 
for 
appoint
ment of 
Contrac
tor 

N/A N/A CONS
TRUC
TION 
STAG
E – 
Site 
cleara
nce, 
road 
excav
ations 
and 
relocat
ions of 
existin
g 
servic
es 

100%   
CON
STR
UCTI
ON 
STA
GE 
sub 
base  
layer 
work
s, 
comp
leted 

 R 24 
176 
190 

Advert
,appoi
ntmen
t 
letters
,hand
over 
minut
es,Site 
visit 
report 
,pictur
es and 
Compl
etion 
certica
te 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 
36 

Construc
tion of 
Avon 
Multipurp
ose 
communi
ty centre  

Confirma
tion of 
the 
Project 
on the 
IDP, 
Project 
Registrat
ion, 
Compilat
ion of 
Specifica
tion/Tend
er 
documen
ts, 
Tender 
advert, 
Evaluatio
n, 
Appoint
ments, 
Design, 
Construc
tion, 
closeout. 

To 
provi
de 
safe 
and 
sust
aina
ble 
recre
ation
al 
and 
soci
al 
facili
ties 

Avo
n 

Number 
of 
Commu
nity hall 
Comple
ted by 
June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

Constru
ction of 
Avon 
Mulipur
pose 
Commu
nity 
centre  
Comple
ted by 
June 
2023 

Plannin
g stage 
Inceptio
n  and 
Prelimin
ary  
Design 
develop
ment 

Desi
gn 
appr
oval 
and 
Tend
er 
stage  

Target 
Achived
, Design 
approve
d and 
the 
contract
or 
appoint
ed 
awaitin
g for 
site 
handov
er 

N/A N/A Site 
hando
ver,Sit
e 
establi
shmen
t, 
Cleara
nce, 
peggin
g, 
found
ations 
and 
Intern
al and 
Extern
al 
walls 
upto 
windo
w level   

100% 
const
ructi
on of 
Avon 
Com
muni
ty 
halls 
Com
plete
d by 
June 
2023 

R7,0
00,0
00 

Advert
,appoi
ntmen
t 
letters
,hand
over 
minut
es,Site 
visit 
report 
,pictur
es and 
Compl
etion 
certica
te 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 
37 

Construc
tion of 
Danzig 
Creche 

Confirma
tion of 
the 
Project 
on the 
IDP, 
Project 
Registrat
ion, 
Compilat
ion of 
Specifica
tion/Tend
er 
documen
ts, 
Tender 
advert, 
Evaluatio
n, 
Appoint
ments, 
Design, 
Construc
tion, 
closeout. 

To 
provi
de 
safe 
and 
sust
aina
ble 
educ
ation
al 
facili
ty 
servi
ces 

Danz
ig 

Number 
of 
Creche 
Comple
ted by 
June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

Constru
ction of 
Danzig 
Creche  
Comple
ted by 
June 
2023 

Plannin
g stage 
Inceptio
n  and 
Prelimin
ary  
Design 
develop
ment 

Desi
gn 
appr
oval 
and 
Tend
er 
stage  

Target 
Achieve
d, 
Design 
approve
d and 
the 
project 
is on 
adjudic
ation 
stage 
for 
appoint
ment of 
Contrac
tor 

N/A N/A Site 
hando
ver,Sit
e 
establi
shmen
t, 
Cleara
nce, 
peggin
g, 
found
ations 
and 
Intern
al and 
Extern
al 
walls 
upto 
windo
w level   

100% 
const
ructi
on of  
Roofi
ng 
and 
finish
es for 
Danzi
g 
crech
e 
Com
plete
d by 
June 
2023 

R1,8
50,0
00,0
0 

Advert
,appoi
ntmen
t 
letters
,hand
over 
minut
es,Site 
visit 
report 
,pictur
es and 
Compl
etion 
certica
te 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 
38 

Construc
tion of 
Mongalo 
Creche 

Confirma
tion of 
the 
Project 
on the 
IDP, 
Project 
Registrat
ion, 
Compilat
ion of 
Specifica
tion/Tend
er 
documen
ts, 
Tender 
advert, 
Evaluatio
n, 
Appoint
ments, 
Design, 
Construc
tion, 
closeout. 

To 
provi
de 
safe 
and 
sust
aina
ble 
educ
ation
al 
facili
ty 
servi
ces 

Mon
galo  

Number 
of 
Creche 
Comple
ted by 
June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

Constru
ction of 
Mongal
o 
Creche  
Comple
ted by 
June 
2023 

Plannin
g stage 
Inceptio
n  and 
Prelimin
ary  
Design 
develop
ment 

Desi
gn 
appr
oval 
and 
Tend
er 
stage  

Target 
Achieve
d, 
Design 
approve
d and 
the 
project 
is on 
adjudic
ation 
stage 
for 
appoint
ment of 
Contrac
tor 

N/A N/A Site 
hando
ver,Sit
e 
establi
shmen
t, 
Cleara
nce, 
peggin
g, 
found
ations 
and 
Intern
al and 
Extern
al 
walls 
upto 
windo
w level   

100% 
const
ructi
on of 
Mong
alo 
crech
e 
Com
plete
d 

R1,8
50,0
00,0
0 

Advert
,appoi
ntmen
t 
letters
,hand
over 
minut
es,Site 
visit 
report 
,pictur
es and 
Compl
etion 
certica
te 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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BSI
D 
47 

Construc
tion of 
Pinkie 
Sebotse 
Sports 
facility 

Confirma
tion of 
the 
Project 
on the 
IDP, 
Project 
Registrat
ion, 
Compilat
ion of 
Specifica
tion/Tend
er 
documen
ts, 
Tender 
advert, 
Evaluatio
n, 
Appoint
ments, 
Design, 
Construc
tion, 
closeout. 

To 
provi
de 
safe 
and 
sust
aina
ble 
recre
ation
al 
and 
soci
al 
facili
ties 

Pinki
e-
Seb
otse 

Percent
age 
Constru
ction of 
Pinkie-
Sebotse 
sports 
facility 
complet
ed by 
Septem
ber 
2022( 
Constru
ction of 
earthwo
rks on 
Soccer 
field 
and 
Athletic 
, 
constru
ction of 
Palisad
e fence 
,Change 
rooms 
and 
ablution 
facility,
Combin
ation 
courts ) 

Palisa
de 
Fence, 
Earthw
orks 
for 
soccer 
field 
and 
brick 
works 
on 
abtutio
n 
facility 
and 
Guard
house 
compl
eted  

100% 
Constru
ction of 
Pinkie-
Sebotse 
sports 
facility 
complet
ed by 
Septem
ber 
2022  
establis
hment 
and site 
clearing 
(100 
%),Con
structio
n of 
earthwo
rks on 
Soccer 
field 
and 
Athletic 
tracks 
100%, 
constru
ction of 
Palisad
e fence 
100%, 
Constru
ction of 
guard 
house, 
change 
rooms 

 
Constru
ction of 
guard 
house, 
change 
rooms 
and 
ablution 
facility 
100%, 
Combi 
courts  
and 
steet 
grand 
stand 
and 
Atificial 
grass) 

100% 
Cons
tructi
on of 
Pinki
e-
Sebo
tse 
sport
s 
facilit
y 
comp
leted 
by 
Sept
embe
r 
2022  
estab
lishm
ent 
and 
site 
cleari
ng 
(100 
%),C
onstr
uctio
n of 
earth
work
s on 
Socc
er 
field 
and 
Athle

Target 
Not 
Achieve
d, 
Constru
ction of 
guardh
ouse,ch
ange 
rooms 
and 
ablution 
facility 
complet
ed, 
currentl
y busy 
with 
Combi 
courts 
and 
Outdoor 
gym 
Platfor
m 

Slo
w 
pro
gres
s on 
site 
due 
to 
late 
pay
men
t of 
cont
ract
or 
on 
time 

The 
con
trac
tor 
to 
fast
trac
k 
the 
pro
gre
ss 
and 
co
mpl
ete 
the 
wor
k 
bef
ore 
end 
of 
the 
Thir
d 
Qu
arte
r 

N/A N/A R2, 
803, 
442.
00 

Advert
,appoi
ntmen
t 
letters
,hand
over 
minut
es,Site 
visit 
report 
,pictur
es and 
Compl
etion 
certica
te 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 
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and 
ablution 
facility 
100%, 
Combi 
courts  
and 
steet 
grand 
stand) 

tic 
track
s 
100%
, 
const
ructi
on of 
Palis
ade 
fence 
100%
, 
Cons
tructi
on of 
guar
d 
hous
e, 
chan
ge 
room
s and 
abluti
on 
facilit
y 
100%
, 
Com
bi 
court
s  
and 
steet 
gran
d 
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stand
) 
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BSI
D 
48 

Construc
tion of 
Fences 
along the 
Bypass 
road  

Construc
tion of 
Fences 
along the 
Bypass 
road  

BLM Number 
of fence 
contsru
cted  
complet
e with 
wing-
walls by 
June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

1 fence 
contsru
cted  
complet
e with 
wing-
walls by 
June 
2023 

Procure
ment 
Process
es 

Appo
intme
nt of 
Contr
actor
, Site 
Hand 
Over 
and 
Site 
Esta
blish
ment. 

Target  
Not 
Achieve
d, On 
evaluati
on 
stage 
for 
appoint
ment of 
Contrac
tor 

Non
e 
resp
onsi
ve 
bidd
er 

Re-
adv
erti
sed 

Constr
uction 
of 
fences 
compl
eted 
by 
June 
2023 

N/A R150 
000 

Photo
graph
s, 
Ward 
Counc
illors 
confir
matio
n 
letter 

Tec
hnic
al 
serv
ices 

BSI
D 
52 

Indigent 
relief 

Provisio
n of 
indigent 
services 

To 
provi
de 
indig
ent 
relief 

BLM Number 
Indigent 
register 
updated 
(free 
basic 
electrici
ty) by 
June 
2023 

.5340   
Indige
nt 
provid
ed 
with 
Free 
basic 
electri
city 

4 x 
Indigent 
register 
updated 
(free 
basic 
electrici
ty) by 
June 
2023 

1 x 
indigent 
register 
updated 
(free 
basic 
electrici
ty) by 
Septem
ber 
2022 

1 x 
indig
ent 
regis
ter 
upda
ted 
(free 
basic 
electr
icity) 
by 
Dece
mber 
2022 

Target 
achieve
d. 1 x 
indigent 
register 
updated 
(free 
basic 
electrici
ty) by 
Decemb
er 2022 

N/A N/A 1 x 
indige
nt 
registe
r 
update
d (free 
basic 
electri
city) 
by 
March 
2023 

1 x 
indig
ent 
regis
ter 
upda
ted 
(free 
basic 
electr
icity) 
by 
Marc
h 
2023 

R 
1408 
973 

Updat
ed 
Indige
nt 
Regist
er 
(applic
ation 
forms)  

Bud
get 
& 
Tre
asu
ry 

                                    

                                    

KP
A 

INSTITUTIONAL TRANSFORMATION AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

ND
P 

BUILDING CAPABLE  AND DEVELOPMENTAL STATE 

OU
TC

  ADMINIS
TRATIVE 
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OM
E 9 

AND 
FINANCI
AL 
CAPABIL
ITY 

Project Details     

Pro
ject
/KP
I 
Nu
mb
er 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Descripti
on (major 
activities
) 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Loca
tion 

Key 
Perform
ance 
Indicato
r 

2021/2
2 
Baseli
ne 

2022/23 
Annual 
Target 

Quarterly Projections 2022
/23 
Bud
get 

Portfol
io of 
eviden
ce 

Res
pon
sibl
e 
Dep
art
men
t 

Q1 Q2 Mid-
year 
Actual 
Perform
ance  

Rea
son 
for 
vari
anc
e 

Cor
rect
ive 
Me
asu
re 

Q3 Q4 

MT
OD 
01 

Fleet 
Managem
ent 

purchase  impr
oved 
fleet 
man
age
ment 

BLM Number 
plants 
purchas
ed( 
graders 
and  
tipper 
truck) 
by June 
2023 

Two 
vehicl
es 
purcha
sed 

3 plants 
purchas
ed(2 
graders 
and 1 
tipper 
truck) 
by June 
2023 

Specific
ation 
and 
SCM 
process
es 

3 
plant
s 
purc
hase
d(2 
grad
ers 
and 1 
tippe
r 
truck
) 

Target 
Achieve
d 3 
plants 
purchas
ed ( 
Graders 
and 
tipper 
truck ) 

N/A N/A N/A N/A R 7 
000 
000 

Proof 
of 
purch
ase. 
Photo
s 

Cor
por
ate 
serv
ices 

MT
OD 
2 

IT Master 
Plan 

Appoint
ment 

Impr
oved 
IT 
envir
onm
ent  

BLM Number 
Develop
ed IT 
Master 
Plan 

New 
Indicat
or 

01 
Develop
ed IT 
Master 
Plan by 
June 
2023 

Specific
ation 
and 
SCM 
process
es 

IT 
Mast
er 
Plan 

Target 
Achieve
d. 
S[ecific
ations 
and 
SCM 
process
es 
develop
ed 

N/A N/A N/A N/A R 
250 
000.
00 

Report Cor
por
ate 
serv
ices 
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MT
OD 
03 

Establish
ment 
Disaster 
Recovery 
centre 

Appoint
ment 

Impr
oved 
IT 
envir
onm
ent  

BLM Number  
Disaster 
Recover
y Centre 
establis
hed and 
maintai
ned by 
June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

01  
Disaster 
Recover
y Centre 
establis
hed by 
June 
2023 

N/A Speci
ficati
on 
and 
SCM 
proc
esse
s 

N/A N/A   01  
Disast
er 
Recov
ery 
Centre 
establi
shed 
by 
June 
2023 

N/A R 
500 
000.
00 

Report Cor
por
ate 
serv
ices 

MT
OD 
06 

Cloud 
back-up 

Appoitm
ent 

Impr
oved 
IT 
envir
onm
ent  

BLM Number  
Service 
Provide
r 
appoint
ed for 
cloud 
back-up 
by June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

01 
Service 
Provide
r 
appoint
ed for 
cloud 
back-up 
by June 
2023 

Specific
ation 
and 
SCM 
process
es 

01  
Servi
ce 
Provi
der 
appoi
nted 

Target 
achieve
d . 
Specific
ation 
and 
SCM 
process
es 
finalise
d 

N/A N/A N/A N/A R 
170 
000 

Report Cor
por
ate 
serv
ices 

MT
OD 
09 

Training 
for 
councillo
rs  

To 
conduct 
councilor
s training 

To 
impr
ove 
skill
s 
and 
maxi
mize 
prod
uctiv
ity  

BLM Number 
councill
ors 
conduct
ed By 
June 
2023 

44 
Counc
illors 
trained 

44 
Councill
ors 
trained 
by June 
2023 

paymen
t of 
outstan
ding 
training 
debt  

44 
Coun
cillor
s 
train
ed 

Target 
Achieve
d.All 44 
councill
ors 
trained 

N/A N/A _ traini
ng 5 
coun
cilors  

R 
500 
000.
00 

Report Cor
por
ate 
serv
ices 
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MT
OD 
10 

Training 
for 
officials 
& Interns 

To 
conduct 
employe
es 
training 

to 
impr
ove 
skill
s 
and 
maxi
mize 
prod
uctiv
ity  

BLM Number 
of 
employ
ees 
trained 
by June 
2023 

15 
Emplo
yees 
trained 
by 
June  
2022 

10 
Employ
ees 
trained 
by June  
2023 

N/A 10 
Empl
oyee
s 
train
ed 

N/A N/A   N/A N/A R 
700 
000 

Report Cor
por
ate 
serv
ices 

MT
OD 
11 

Municipal 
employee
s 
bursaries  

Support 
to 
employe
es 

To 
impr
ove 
skill
s 
and 
maxi
mize 
prod
uctiv
ity  

BLM Number
s 
employ
ees 
awarde
d  
bursary 
by June 
2023 

2021 
Bursar
y 
schem
e  

6 
employ
ees 
awarde
d  
bursary 
by June 
2023 

N/A N/A N/A N/A   6 
emplo
yees 
award
ed  
bursar
y  

N/A R 
265 
000 

Report Cor
por
ate 
serv
ices 

MT
OD 
12 

Clocking 
system  

Maintana
nce of 
Clocking 
system 

To 
enha
nce 
hum
an 
reso
urce 
man
age
ment 
and 
deve
lopm
ent 

BLM Number  
face 
recognit
ion 
device 
purchas
ed  and 
quarterl
y 
mainten
ance 
reports 
compile
d  by 
June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

One 
purchas
e of face 
recognit
ion 
device 
and four 
quarterl
y 
mainten
ance 
reports 
by June 
2023 

Face 
recognit
ion 
device 
purchha
sed and 
one 
quarterl
y 
mainten
ance 
report 
compile
d   

one 
quart
erly 
maint
enan
ce 
repor
t 
comp
iled 

Target 
Achieve
d. 
Quarterl
y 
maintan
ance 
report 
compile
d 

N/A N/A one 
quarte
rly 
mainte
nance 
report 
compil
ed 

one 
quart
erly 
maint
enan
ce 
repor
t 
comp
iled 

R 
100 
000 

Report Cor
por
ate 
serv
ices 
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MT
OD 
15 

Employe
e 
wellness 

Conducti
ng 
employe
e 
wellness 

impr
ove 
empl
oyee
s 
healt
h 
and 
well-
bein
g, 
opti
mize 
perf
oma
nce 
and 
prod
uctiv
ity  

BLM Number 
Reports 
on the 
employ
ee 
wellnes
s 
conduct
ed by 
June 
2023 

Two 
Report
s on  
emplo
yee 
wellne
ss 
condu
cted  

Two 
Reports 
on  
employ
ee 
wellnes
s 
conduct
ed by 
June 
2023 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Two 
Repo
rts on 
the 
empl
oyee 
welln
ess 
cond
ucted 

R 50 
000.
00 

Report 
and 
attend
ance 
regist
ers 

Cor
por
ate 
serv
ices 

MT
OD 
16 

Uniform 
and 
protectiv
e 
clothing  

Purchasi
ng of 
Uniform 
and 
protectiv
e 
clothing 

To 
prot
ect 
empl
oyee
s 
from 
expo
sure 
to 
work 
plac
e 
haza
rds 
and 
the 
risk 
of 

BLM Number 
of 
employ
ees 
provide
d with 
protecti
ve 
clothing 
by June 
2023 

90 
emplo
yees 
provid
ed 
with 
PPE 

90 
employ
ees 
provide
d with 
protecti
ve 
clothing 
by June 
2023 

Appoint
ment of 
service
s 
provide
r  

90 
empl
oyee
s 
provi
ded 
with 
prote
ctive 
clothi
ng. 

Target 
not 
achieve
d.  

Dela
ys 
in 
sup
ply 
chai
n 
proc
ess
es 

Exp
erdi
te 
Sup
ply 
cha
in 
pro
ces
ses 

N/A N/A R 
700 
000 

Collec
tion 
regist
er 

Cor
por
ate 
serv
ices 
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injuri
es  

MT
OD
18 

Conduct 
waste 
disposal 
facilities 
external 
audits 

Conduct 
external 
Audits  

To 
ensu
re 
effici
ent 
Wast
e 
Man
age
ment  

BLM Number 
waste 
disposa
l 
facilitie
s 
external 
audits 
conduct
ed by 
June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

01 
waste 
disposa
l 
facilitie
s 
external 
audit 
conduct
ed by 
June 
2023 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 01 
waste 
dispos
al 
faciliti
es 
extern
al 
audits 
condu
cted  

N/A R 
200 
000 

Report Co
mm
unit
y 
Ser
vice
s 

MT
OD
22 

Conduct 
Cleaning 
Campaig
ns 

Facilitati
on of 
Cleaning 
Awarene
ss and 
Campain
s 

To 
ensu
re 
awar
enes
s on 
wast
e 
man
age
ment 

BLM Number 
of 
cleanin
g 
campai
gns 
conduct
ed 

04 
cleani
ng 
campa
igns 
condu
cted 

04 
cleanin
g 
campai
gns 
conduct
ed 

01 
cleanin
g 
campai
gns 
conduct
ed 

01 
clean
ing 
camp
aigns 
cond
ucted 

Target 
Achieve
d 
cleanin
g 
campai
gn 
conduct
ed 

N/A N/A 01 
cleani
ng 
campa
igns 
condu
cted 

01 
clean
ing 
camp
aigns 
cond
ucted 

R100 
000 

Report
s and 
photo
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
Ser
vice
s 
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MT
OD
23 

Sign 
boards, 
notices 
and 
flyers 

  To 
ensu
re 
com
plian
ce 
on 
wast
e 
man
age
ment 

BLM Number 
of Sign 
boards, 
notices 
and 
flyers 
procure
d by 
June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

20 Sign 
boards, 
10 
notices 
and 100 
flyers 
procure
d by 
June 
2023 

Needs 
and 
prioritie
s 
assess
ments 

Speci
ficati
ons 
comp
iled 

Target 
Achieve
d needs 
and 
prioriati
es 
assess
ment 
conduct
ed  

N/A N/A SCM 
procur
ement  

20 
Sign 
boar
ds, 
10 
notic
es 
and 
100 
flyers 
proc
ured 

R150 
000 

Proopf 
of 
purch
ase 

Co
mm
unit
y 
Ser
vice
s 

MT
OD
24 

Landfill 
maintena
nce 

Maintena
nce of 
landfill 
sites 

To 
ensu
re 
prop
er 
main
tena
nce 
and 
oper
ation 
of 
site 

BLM Number 
landfill 
site 
mainten
ance 
reports 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

1 2 
landfill 
site 
mainte
nance 
report
s 
compil
ed  

12 
landfill 
site 
mainten
ance 
reports 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

3 
landfill 
site 
mainten
ance 
reports 
compile
d 

3 
landfi
ll site 
maint
enan
ce 
repor
ts 
comp
iled 

Target 
Achieve
d 3 
Landifill 
site 
maintan
enance 
reports 
compile
d 

N/A N/A 3 
landfill 
site 
mainte
nance 
report
s 
compil
ed 

3 
landfi
ll site 
maint
enan
ce 
repor
ts 
comp
iled 

R3,5
51 
000.
00 

Report
s  

Co
mm
unit
y 
Ser
vice
s 

MT
OD
31 

Procure
ment of 
cemetery 
record 
books 

Procure
ment 

To 
ensu
re 
that 
grav
e 
sites 
are 
regis
tered 

BLM Number 
Cemete
ry 
record 
books 
purchas
ed by 
June 
2023 

05 
cemet
ery 
record
s 
books 
procur
ed  

05 
Cemete
ry 
record 
books 
procure
d by 
June 
2023 

N/A 05 
ceme
tery 
recor
ds 
book
s 
proc
ured  

Target 
achieve
d. 05 
cemeter
y 
records 
books 
procure
d  

N/A N/A N/A N/A R 
106 
000.
00 

Proopf 
of 
purch
ase 

Co
mm
unit
y 
Ser
vice
s 
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MT
OD
34 

Procure
ment of 
prolaser 
1111  

procure
ment  

To 
ensu
re 
enou
gh 
equi
pme
nt for 
Traff
ic 
servi
ces 

BLM Number 
prolaser 
1111 
purchas
ed by 
June 
2023 

01 
Prolaz
er 
1111 
procur
ed by 
June 
2022 

01 
Prolazer 
1111 
procure
d by 
June 
2023 

Specific
ation 
and 
Procure
ment 

01 
Prola
zer 
1111 
proc
ured 

Target 
Not  
Achieve
d 
specific
ation 
and 
procure
ment 
process 
implem
ented 

Pro
cure
men
t 
proc
ess 
dela
yed 
in 
Fina
ncc
e 
Dep
artm
ent  

Co
ntin
ous 
foll
ow
ups 
wit
h 
Fin
anc
e 

N/A N/A R180 
000.
00 

Proof 
of 
purch
ase  

Co
mm
unit
y 
Ser
vice
s 

MT
OD 
35 

Procure
ment  
Bullet 
Proofs 

Procure
ment 

To 
ensu
re 
safet
y for 
Law 
Offic
ers 

BLM Number 
of Bullet 
Proofs 
procure
d by 
Junde 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

12 
Bullet 
Proofs 
vests 
procure
d by 
Junde 
2023 

Specific
ation 
and 
Procure
ment 

12 
bullet  
Proof
s 
proc
ured  

Target 
Not 
Achieve
d 
specific
ation 
and 
procure
ment 
process 
implem
ented 

Pro
cure
men
t 
proc
ess 
dela
yed 
in 
Fina
ncc
e 
Dep
artm
ent  

Co
ntin
ous 
foll
ow
ups 
wit
h 
Fin
anc
e 

N/A N/A   R 
120 
000.
00 

PoP Co
mm
unit
y 
Ser
vice
s 
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MT
OD 
36 

Calibratio
n of 
speed 
machines 

Calibrati
on and 
reporting 

Main
tena
nce 

BLM Number 
Mainten
ance 
Report 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

4 
Mainte
nance 
Report 
compil
ed by 
June 
2022 

4 
Mainten
ance 
Report 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

1 
Mainten
ance 
Report 
compile
d 

1 
Maint
enan
ce 
Repo
rt 
comp
iled 

Target 
Achieve
d 1 
mainten
ance 
report 
compile
d 
process 
implem
ented 

N/A N/A 1 
Mainte
nance 
Report 
compil
ed 

1 
Maint
enan
ce 
Repo
rt 
comp
iled 

  R 
120 
000.
00 

Report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
Ser
vice
s 

MT
OD 
37 

Procure
ment of 
stationer
y 

purchase  To 
ensu
re 
enou
gh 
mate
rial 
for 
Traff
ic 
servi
ces 

BLM Percent
age 
traffic 
statione
ry 
purchas
ed by 
June 
2023 

100% 
Percen
tage 
traffic 
station
ery 
purcha
sed by 
June 
2022 

100% 
Percent
age 
traffic 
statione
ry 
purchas
ed by 
June 
2023 

N/A 100% 
Perc
entag
e 
traffi
c 
statio
nery 
purc
hase
d  

Target 
achieve
d. 100% 
Percent
age 
traffic 
statione
ry 
purchas
ed  

N/A N/A N/A N/A R 
250 
000.
00 

Proof 
of 
purch
ase 

Co
mm
unit
y 
Ser
vice
s 

MT
OD 
38 

Catering 
for four 
awarenes
s's 

Coordina
te 
awarene
ss 
campaig
ns 

To 
cele
brate 
trans
port 
mont
h 
and 
pro
mote 
awar
enes
s 

BLM Number 
transpo
rt 
Awaren
ess 
Event 
conduct
ed by 
June 
2023 

2 
transp
ort 
Aware
ness 
Event 
condu
cted 
by 
June 
2022 

4 
transpo
rt 
Awaren
ess 
Event 
conduct
ed by 
June 
2023 

1 
transpo
rt 
Awaren
ess 
Event 
conduct
ed 

1 
trans
port 
Awar
enes
s 
Even
t 
cond
ucted 

Target 
Achieve
d 1 
transpo
rt 
awaren
ess 
event 
conduct
ed 
process 
implem
ented 

N/A N/A 1 
transp
ort 
Aware
ness 
Event 
condu
cted 

1 
trans
port 
Awar
enes
s 
Even
t 
cond
ucted 

  R 
120 
000.
00 

Report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
Ser
vice
s 
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MT
OD 
39 

Maintena
nce of 
equipme
nt 

Maintena
nce 

To 
ensu
re 
prop
er 
work
ing 
equi
pme
nt 

BLM Number 
VTS 
machin
es 
calibrat
ed by 
June 
2023 

One 
VTS 
machi
nes 
calibra
ted by 
June 
2022 

One 
VTS 
machin
es 
calibrat
ed by 
June 
2023 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A One 
VTS 
machi
nes 
calibra
ted  

N/A R50,
000.
00 

Report Co
mm
unit
y 
Ser
vice
s 

MT
OD 
40 

Pound 
Awarene
ss 
campaig
ns 

campaig
ns  

Pro
mote 
safet
y 

BLM Number 
awaren
ess 
campai
gns 
conduct
ed by 
June 
2023 

4 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 
condu
cted 
by 
June 
2022 

4 
awaren
ess 
campai
gns 
conduct
ed by 
June 
2023 

1 
awaren
ess 
campai
gns 
conduct
ed 

1 
awar
enes
s 
camp
aigns 
cond
ucted 

Target 
Achieve
d 1 
awaren
ess 
campai
gns 
conduct
ed 
process 
implem
ented 

N/A N/A 1 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 
condu
cted 

1 
awar
enes
s 
camp
aigns 
cond
ucted 

R103 
000.
00 

Report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
Ser
vice
s 

MT
OD 
41 

Protectiv
e 
Clothing  

purchase  Avai
alabi
lity 
of 
PPE 

BLM Number 
of 
uniform 
purchas
ed for 
Law 
Enforce
ment 
Person
nel by 
June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

10 set of 
uniform 
purchas
ed for 
Law 
Enforce
ment 
Person
nel by 
June 
2023 

Specific
ation 
and 
SCM 
process
es 

10 
set of 
unifo
rm 
purc
hase
d for 
Law 
Enfor
ceme
nt 
Pers
onnel 

Target 
Achieve
d 
specific
ation 
and 
scm 
process
es 
process 
implem
ented 

N/A N/A N/A N/A R 
200 
000.
00 

Proof 
of 
purch
ase  

Co
mm
unit
y 
Ser
vice
s 
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MT
OD
45 

Maintena
nce of 
buildings  

Maintena
nce 

To 
ensu
re 
safe 
Muni
cipal 
facili
ties 

BLM Number 
municip
al 
building
s 
maintai
ned by 
June 
2023 

3 
munici
pal 
buildin
gs 
mainta
ined 
by 
June 
2022 

7 
municip
al 
building
s 
maintai
ned by 
June 
2023 

Assess
ment 

Speci
ficati
ons 
comp
iled 
and 
proc
urem
ent 

Target 
Achieve
d 
assess
ment 
process 
implem
ented 

N/A N/A 7 
munici
pal 
buildin
gs 
mainta
ined 
by 
June 
2023 

N/A R500 
000 

Report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
Ser
vice
s 

MT
OD
46 

Maintena
nce of 
Sports 
facilities  

Maintena
nce 

To 
ensu
re 
user-
frien
dly 
Spor
ts 
facili
ties  

BLM Number 
sports 
facilitie
s 
maintai
ned by 
June 
2023 

2 
sports 
faciliti
es 
mainta
ined 
by 
June 
2022 

3 sports 
facilitie
s 
maintai
ned by 
June 
2023 

Assess
ment 

Speci
ficati
on 
and 
proc
urem
ent 

Target 
Achieve
d 
assess
ment 
process 
implem
ented 

N/A N/A 3 
sports 
faciliti
es 
mainta
ined  

N/A R300 
000 

Report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
Ser
vice
s 

MT
OD
47 

Maintena
nce of 
Communi
ty halls  

Maintena
nce 

To 
ensu
re 
user-
frien
dly 
Com
muni
ty 
Halls 

BLM Number 
commu
nity 
halls 
maintai
ned by 
June 
2023 

2 
comm
unity 
halls 
mainta
ined 
by 
June 
2022 

6 
commu
nity 
halls 
maintai
ned by 
June 
2023 

Assess
ment 

Speci
ficati
on 
and 
proc
urem
ent 

Target 
Achieve
d 
assess
ment 
process 
implem
ented 

N/A N/A 6 
comm
unity 
halls 
mainta
ined 

N/A R106 
000 

Report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
Ser
vice
s 
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MT
OD
48 

Procure
ment of 
disaster 
relief 
material 

Procure
ment 

To 
unsu
re 
effec
tive 
Disa
ster 
Man
age
men 

BLM Number  
relief 
material 
procure
d(tents, 
school 
uniform
s, 
blanket
s, 
mattres
ses) by 
June 
2023 

4 relief 
materi
al 
procur
ed(tent
s, 
school 
unifor
ms, 
blanke
ts, 
mattre
sses) 
by 
June 
2022 

120  
relief 
material 
procure
d(10 
tents, 
10scho
ol 
uniform
s, 50 
blanket
s, 50 
mattres
ses) by 
June 
2023 

Specific
ations 

120  
relief 
mate
rial 
proc
ured(
10 
tents, 
10sc
hool 
unifo
rms, 
50 
blank
ets, 
50 
mattr
esse
s) by 
June 
2023 

Target 
Achieve
d 
specific
ations 
process 
implem
ented 

N/A N/A N/A N/A R400 
000 

Proof 
of 
purch
ase  

Co
mm
unit
y 
Ser
vice
s 

MT
OD
49 

Conduct 
Disaster 
Managem
ent 
educatio
n and 
awarenes
s 
campaig
ns to 
communi
ties 

campaig
ns  

To 
unsu
re 
effec
tive 
Disa
ster 
Man
age
ment 

BLM Number 
disaster 
educati
on and 
awaren
ess 
campai
gns 
conduct
ed by 
June 
2023 

4 
Educat
ion 
and 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 
condu
cted 
by 
June 
2022 

4 
Educati
on and 
awaren
ess 
campai
gns 
conduct
ed by 
June 
2023 

1 
Disaster 
Educati
on and 
awaren
ess 
campai
gns 
conduct
ed  

1 
Disas
ter 
Educ
ation 
and 
awar
enes
s 
camp
aigns 
cond
ucted  

Target 
Achieve
d 1 
disaster 
educati
on and 
awaren
ess 
campai
gns 
conduct
ed 
process 
implem
ented 

N/A N/A 1 
Disast
er 
Educa
tion 
and 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 
condu
cted  

1 
Disas
ter 
Educ
ation 
and 
awar
enes
s 
camp
aigns 
cond
ucted  

R50 
000.
00 

Report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
Ser
vice
s 
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MT
OD 
51 

IDP 
Steering 
Committe
es and 
Review 
Sessions 

Compilat
ion of 
quarterly 
SDBIP 
Reports 

Com
plian
ce 
with 
legis
latio
ns 

BLM Number 
of 
SDBIP 
Reports 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

Four 
SDBIP 
Report
s 
compil
ed by 
June 
2022 

Four 
SDBIP 
Reports 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

Fourth 
Quarter 
SDBIP 
2021/22 

First 
Quart
er 
SDBI
P 
Repo
rt 
2022/
23 

Target 
Achieve
d.  
Fourth 
Quarter 
SDBIP 
report 
develpe
d 

N/A N/A Mid-
year 
Quarte
r 
SDBIP 
Report 
2022/2
3 

Third 
Quart
er 
SDBI
P 
Repo
rt 
2022/
23 

R 
500 
000.
00 

Report
s 

MM/
May
or’ 
Offi
ce 

MT
OD 
52 

Performa
nce 
Assessm
ents 

Conducti
ng 
individua
l 
performa
nce 
Assessm
ents 

Enha
nced 
Muni
cipal 
perf
orma
nce 

BLM Number 
individu
al 
perform
ance 
assess
ments 
conduct
ed(Ann
ual and 
mid-
year) by 
June 
2023 

Two 
sessio
ns 
condu
cted 

Two 
Individu
al 
Assess
ments 
conduct
ed(Ann
ual and 
Mid-
year) by 
June 
2023 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Annua
l and 
Mid-
year 
Individ
ual 
Asses
sment
s 
condu
cted  

N/A R10 
000.
00 

Report
s and 
Regist
ers 

MM/
May
or’ 
Offi
ce 

MT
OD 
53 

Security 
Managem
ent 

Appoint
ment and 
payment 
of 
Physical 
Security 
service 
provider 

Secu
re 
muni
cipal 
prop
erty 

BLM Number 
Physica
l 
security 
service
s 
reports 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

Physic
al 
securit
y 
provid
ed to 
all sits 

12 
Physica
l 
security 
service
s 
reports 
compile
d  by 
June 
2023 

3 
Physica
l 
security 
service
s 
reports 
compile
d 

3 
Physi
cal 
secur
ity 
servi
ces 
repor
ts 
comp
iled 

Target 
Achieve
d.  
Three 
security 
reports 
compile
d and 
served 
before 
Exco 

    3 
Physic
al 
securit
y 
servic
es 
report
s 
compil
ed 

3 
Physi
cal 
secur
ity 
servi
ces 
repor
ts 
comp
iled 

R 17 
000 
000 

Report
s 

MM/
May
or’ 
Offi
ce 
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MT
OD 
56 

Gazetting 
of By-
laws  

Gazettin
g 

Stre
ngth
en 
muni
cipal 
legal 
servi
ces 

BLM Number 
by-laws 
gazette
d by 
June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

Two by-
laws 
gazette
d by 
June 
2023 

One by-
law 
gazette
d  

N/A Target 
Not 
Achieve
d one 
by-law 
gazette
d 
process 
not 
implem
ented 

Insu
ffici
ent 
Bud
get 
allo
cate
d 

All 
by 
law
s 
will 
be 
gaz
ette
nd 
in 
the 
thir
d 
qua
rter 

One 
by-law 
gazett
ed  

N/A R 70 
000 

Report MM/
May
or’ 
Offi
ce 

MT
OD 
57 

Contract 
Managem
ent 

Reports  Stre
ngth
en 
muni
cipal 
legal 
servi
ces 

BLM Number 
contract 
manage
ment 
reports 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

Four 
contract 
manage
ment 
reports 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

One 
contract 
manage
ment 
reports 
compile
d  

One 
contr
act 
mana
geme
nt 
repor
ts 
comp
iled  

Target  
Achieve
d one 
contract 
manage
ment 
reports  
compile
d  

N/A N/A One 
contra
ct 
manag
ement 
report
s 
compil
ed  

One 
contr
act 
mana
geme
nt 
repor
ts 
comp
iled  

OPE
X 

Report
s 

MM/
May
or’ 
Offi
ce 

MT
OD 
58 

Litigation
s 

Compilat
ion of 
reports 

Stre
ngth
en 
muni
cipal 
legal 
servi
ces 

BLM Number 
litigatio
n 
reports 
compile
d  by 
June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

Four 
litigatio
n 
reports 
compile
d  by 
June 
2023 

One  
litigatio
n report 
compile
d  

One  
litigat
ion 
repor
t 
comp
iled  

Target 
Achieve
d one  
litigatio
n report 
compile
d 
process 
implem
ented 

N/A N/A One  
litigati
on 
report 
compil
ed  

One  
litigat
ion 
repor
t 
comp
iled  

R 2 
000 
000 

Report
s  

MM/
May
or’ 
Offi
ce 
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OU
TC
OM
E 9 

  IMPLEM
ENTATIO
N OF 
COMMU
NITY 
WORKS 
PROGRA
MME 

                              

Project Details     

Pro
ject
/KP
I 
Nu
mb
er 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Descripti
on (major 
activities
) 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Loca
tion 

Key 
Perform
ance 
Indicato
r 

2020/2
1Basel
ine 

2021/22 
Annual 
Target 

Quarterly Projections 2020
/21 
Bud
get 

Portfol
io of 
eviden
ce 

Res
pon
sibl
e 
Dep
art
men
t 

Q1 Q2 Mid-
year 
Actual 
Perform
ance  

Rea
son 
for 
vari
anc
e 

Cor
rect
ive 
Me
asu
re 

Q3 Q4 
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LE
D 
01 

LED 
Projects 

Financial 
support 
to LED 
Projects 

To 
creat
e 
and 
pro
mote 
LED 
initia
tives 
in 
the 
busi
ness 
sect
or 

BLM Number 
of LED 
Projects 
Financi
ally 
support
ed by 
June 
2023 

3 
project
s 
suppo
rted 
financi
ally 

3 LED 
Projects 
Financi
ally 
support
ed by 
June 
2023 

Identific
ation of 
SMMEs 
to be 
support
ed 

facilit
ate 
the 
apoin
tmen
t 
proc
ess 
of 
servi
ce 
provi
der 

Target 
Archiev
ed. 
Service 
provide
rs for 
the 
procure
ment  of 
items 
for 3 
projects 
appoint
ed and 
delivere
d as per 
the 
specific
ations 

N/A N/A 3 LED 
Projec
ts 
Financ
ially 
suppo
rted  

Proje
ct 
close 
out 
repor
t 

R530
.000.
00 

Report
s and 
prictur
es 

Eco
nom
ic 
Dev
elop
men
t 
&Pl
anni
ng 
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LE
D 
03 

Informal 
traders 

manage
ment of 
hawkers 

To 
creat
e 
and 
pro
mote 
LED 
initia
tives 
in 
the 
busi
ness 
sect
or 

BLM Number 
of 
quarterl
y 
reports 
on 
manage
mnt of 
hawker
s 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

Four 
quarte
rly 
report
s on 
manag
emnt 
of 
hawke
rs 
compil
ed by 
June 
2022 

Four 
quarterl
y 
reports 
on 
manage
mnt of 
hawker
s 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

One 
quarterl
y report 
on 
manage
mnt of 
hawker
s 
compile
d 

One 
quart
erly 
repor
t on 
mana
gemn
t of 
hawk
ers 
comp
iled 

Target 
Archiev
ed. 
Monitori
ng and 
manage
ment of 
hawker
s 
conduct
ed on 
the 6th 
to 7th 
Novemb
er 
2022,14 
& 20 
Decemb
er 2022 
and 20 
Decemb
er 2022. 

N/A N/A One 
quarte
rly 
report 
on 
manag
emnt 
of 
hawke
rs 
compil
ed 

One 
quart
erly 
repor
t on 
mana
gemn
t of 
hawk
ers 
comp
iled 

OPE
X 

Report
s 

Eco
nom
ic 
Dev
elop
men
t 
&Pl
anni
ng 

LE
D 
04 

Informal 
Traders 
By-Law 

worksho
p on 
about the 
by-law 

To 
creat
e 
and 
pro
mote 
LED 
initia
tives 
in 
the 

New 
Indic
ator 

Number 
of 
worksh
ops 
conduct
ed on 
informal 
traders 
by-law 
by June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

Two 
worksh
ops 
conduct
ed on 
informal 
traders 
by-law 
by June 
2023 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Two 
works
hops 
condu
cted 
on 
inform
al 
trader
s by-
law by 

N/A OPE
X 

Report
s 

Eco
nom
ic 
Dev
elop
men
t 
&Pl
anni
ng 
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busi
ness 
sect
or 

June 
2023 

LE
D 
05 

EPWP - 
Grant 

Appoint
ment of 
EPWP 
PRACTIO
NERS 

To 
creat
e job 
oppo
rtuni
ties 
thro
ugh 
EPW
P 
prog
ram
me 

BLM Number 
job 
opportu
nities 
created 
through 
EPWP 
progra
mme by 
June 
2023 

235 
opport
unities 
create
d 

250 
EPWP 
job 
opportu
nities 
created 
by June 
2023 

250 
EPWP 
job 
opportu
nities 
created  

N/A Target 
achieve
d. 250 
EPWP 
job 
opportu
nities 
created  

N/A N/A N/A N/A R 5 
148 
040 

List 
and 
report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
Ser
vice
s 

FINANCIAL VIABILITY AND MANAGEMENT 

ND
P 

BUILDING OF KEY CAPABILITIES(HUMAN,PHYSICAL &INSTITUTIONAL) 

OU
TC
OM
E 9 

  ADMINIS
TRATIVE 
AND 
FINANCI
AL 
CAPABIL
ITY 
(OUTPUT 
6) 

                              

Project Details     
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Pro
ject
/KP
I 
Nu
mb
er 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Descripti
on (major 
activities
) 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Loca
tion 

Key 
Perform
ance 
Indicato
r 

2021/2
2 
Baseli
ne 

2022/23 
Annual 
Target 

Quarterly Projections 2022
/23 
Bud
get 

Portfol
io of 
eviden
ce 

Res
pon
sibl
e 
Dep
art
men
t 

Q1 Q2 Mid-
year 
Actual 
Perform
ance  

Rea
son 
for 
vari
anc
e 

Cor
rect
ive 
Me
asu
re 

Q3 Q4 

MF
VM 
01 

Annual 
financial 
statemen
t 

Compilat
ion of 
AFS 

Enha
nce 
Sou
nd 
Muni
cipal  
finan
cial  
viabi
lity 
and 
man
age
ment 

BLM Number  
set of 
AFS 
Compile
d & 
submitt
ed to 
AGSA,L
PT,COG
OHSTA
& NT by 
June 
2023 

2020/2
1 AFS 
compil
ed & 
submit
ted to 
AGSA, 
LPT& 
NT  

One set 
of AFS 
Compile
d & 
submitt
ed to 
AGSA,L
PT,COG
OHSTA
& NT by 
June 
2022 

AFS 
Compile
d & 
submitt
ed to 
AGSA,L
PT,COG
OHSTA
& NT by 
June 
2023 

N/A Target 
achieve
d. AFS 
Compile
d & 
submitt
ed to 
AGSA,L
PT,COG
OHSTA
& NT by 
June 
2023 

N/A N/A N/A N/A R950
,000.
00 

Ackno
wledg
ement 
of the 
receip
t from 
AGSA, 
LPT, 
COHG
STA & 
NT 

Bud
get 
& 
Tre
asu
ry 

MF
VM 
03 

Mid-year 
report 
(Sec 72) 

Compilat
ion of 
mid-year 
report 
(sec 72) 

Enha
nce 
Sou
nd 
Muni
cipal  
finan
cial  
viabi
lity 
and 
man
age
ment 

BLM Number 
mid-
year 
report(S
ec 72 
report) 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

Mid-
Year 
report 
compil
ed by 
June 
2022 

One 
mid-
year 
report(S
ec 72 
report) 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A One 
mid-
year 
report 
compil
ed and 
submit
ted to 
LP & 
NT 

N/A OPE
X 

Counc
il 
resolu
tion, 
Ackno
wledg
ement 
of 
receip
t from 
LP & 
NT 

Bud
get 
& 
Tre
asu
ry 
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MF
VM 
04 

Quarterly 
mSCOA 
data 
strings  
report 

Compilat
ion of  
reports 

Enha
nce 
Sou
nd 
Muni
cipal  
finan
cial  
viabi
lity 
and 
man
age
ment 

BLM Number 
Quarterl
y 
mSCOA 
data 
strings  
report 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

4 
Quarte
rly 
mSCO
A data 
strings  
report 
compil
ed by 
June 
2022 

4 
Quarterl
y 
mSCOA 
data 
strings  
report 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

1 
Quarterl
y 
mSCOA 
data 
strings  
report 
compile 

1 
Quart
erly 
mSC
OA 
data 
strin
gs  
repor
t 
comp
ile 

Target 
achieve
d. 1 
Quarterl
y 
mSCOA 
data 
strings  
report 
compile 

N/A N/A 1 
Quarte
rly 
mSCO
A data 
string
s  
report 
compil
e 

1 
Quart
erly 
mSC
OA 
data 
strin
gs  
repor
t 
comp
ile 

OPE
X 

Report
s 

Bud
get 
& 
Tre
asu
ry 

MF
VM 
05 

MSCOA 
projects 
impleme
ntation  

Compilat
ion of  
reports 

Enha
nce 
Sou
nd 
Muni
cipal  
finan
cial  
viabi
lity 
and 
man
age
ment 

BLM Number 
MSCOA 
projects 
implem
entation 
reports 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 
2022 

One 
MSCO
A 
project
s 
imple
mentat
ion 
report
s 
compil
ed by 
June 
2022 

4 x 
MSCOA 
projects 
implem
entation 
reports 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

1 x 
MSCOA 
projects 
implem
entation 
reports 
compile
d 

1 x 
MSC
OA 
proje
cts 
imple
ment
ation 
repor
ts 
comp
iled 

Target 
not 
achieve
d.1 x 
MSCOA 
projects 
implem
entation 
reports 
compile
d 

Ann
ual 
Fina
ncia
l 
Stat
eme
nts 
Aud
it 

Ser
vic
e 
pro
vid
er 
alre
ady 
app
oint
ed 

1 x 
MSCO
A 
projec
ts 
imple
mentat
ion 
report
s 
compil
ed 

1 x 
MSC
OA 
proje
cts 
imple
ment
ation 
repor
ts 
comp
iled 

OPE
X 

Projec
t 
Report
s 

Bud
get 
& 
Tre
asu
ry 
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MF
VM 
06 

Reconcili
ation and 
register 

Compilat
ion of  
reports 

Enha
nce 
Sou
nd 
Muni
cipal  
finan
cial  
viabi
lity 
and 
man
age
ment 

BLM Number 
of 
monthly 
reconcil
iation, 
register
s and 
schedul
es 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

12 
monthl
y 
reconc
iliation 
and 
registe
rs 
report
ed to 
portfol
io by 
June 
2022 

408 x  
monthly 
reconcil
iation, 
register
s and 
schedul
es 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

102 x  
monthly 
reconcil
iation, 
register
s and 
schedul
es 
compile
d by 
Sept 
2022 

102 x 
mont
hly 
reco
ncilia
tion, 
regis
ters 
and 
sche
dules 
comp
iled 
by 
Dec 
2022 

Target 
achieve
d. 102 x 
monthly 
reconcil
iation, 
register
s and 
schedul
es 
compile
d by 
Dec 
2022 

N/A N/A 102 x  
month
ly 
reconc
iliation
, 
registe
rs and 
sched
ules 
compil
ed by 
March 
2023 

102 x 
mont
hly 
reco
ncilia
tion, 
regis
ters 
and 
sche
dules 
comp
iled 
by 
June 
2023 

OPE
X 

 
Recon
ciliatio
n, 
regist
ers 
and 
sched
ules 
compil
ed/per
forme
d  

Bud
get 
& 
Tre
asu
ry 

MF
VM 
07 

Annual 
Budget 
(Draft) 

Compilat
ion of  
reports 

Enha
nce 
Sou
nd 
Muni
cipal  
finan
cial  
viabi
lity 
and 
man
age
ment 

BLM Number 
draft 
budget 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

1 draft 
budget 
compil
ed & 
tabled 
by 
June 
2022 

1 x draft 
budget 
compile
d by 
March 
2023 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 x 
draft 
budge
t 
compil
ed & 
tabled 
March 

N/A OPE
X 

Counc
il 
Resol
ution 

Bud
get 
& 
Tre
asu
ry 
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MF
VM 
08 

Annual 
Budget 
(Final) 

Compilat
ion of  
reports 

Enha
nce 
Sou
nd 
Muni
cipal  
finan
cial  
viabi
lity 
and 
man
age
ment 

BLM Number 
budget 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

1 Final 
budget 
compil
ed by 
June 
2022 

1 x Final 
budget 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 x 
Final 
budg
et 
comp
iled 

OPE
X 

Counc
il 
Resol
ution 

Bud
get 
& 
Tre
asu
ry 

MF
VM 
09 

Adjustme
nt budget 

Compilat
ion of 
adjustme
nt budget 

Enha
nce 
Sou
nd 
Muni
cipal  
finan
cial  
viabi
lity 
and 
man
age
ment 

BLM Number 
adjustm
ent 
budget 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

Adjust
ment 
budget 
compil
ed 

1 x 
adjustm
ent 
budget 
compile
d and 
submitt
ed to 
council, 
LP & NT 
by June 
2023 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 x 
adjust
ment 
budge
t 
compil
ed and 
submit
ted to 
LP & 
NT 

N/A OPE
X 

Counc
il 
resolu
tion 

Bud
get 
& 
Tre
asu
ry 
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MF
VM 
12 

Compile 
financial 
report, 
(section 
52) 

Compilat
ion of 
report 

Enha
nce 
Sou
nd 
Muni
cipal  
finan
cial  
viabi
lity 
and 
man
age
ment 

BLM Number 
quarterl
y 
financia
l reports 
compile
d and 
reporte
d to 
EXCO & 
Council 
by June 
2023 

4 x 
quarte
rly 
financi
al 
report 
compil
ed and 
report
ed to 
EXCO 
& 
Counc
il by 
June 
2022 

4 x 
quarterl
y 
financia
l report 
compile
d and 
reporte
d to 
EXCO & 
Council 
by June 
2023 

1 x 
quarterl
y 
financia
l report 
compile
d and 
reporte
d to 
EXCO & 
Council  

1 x 
quart
erly 
finan
cial 
repor
t 
comp
iled 
and 
repor
ted to 
EXC
O & 
Coun
cil  

Target 
achieve
d. 1 x 
quarterl
y 
financia
l report 
compile
d and 
reporte
d to 
EXCO & 
Council  

N/A N/A 1 x 
quarte
rly 
financi
al 
report 
compil
ed and 
report
ed to 
EXCO 
& 
Counc
il  

1 x 
quart
erly 
finan
cial 
repor
t 
comp
iled 
and 
repor
ted to 
EXC
O & 
Coun
cil  

OPE
X 

Report
s  

Bud
get 
& 
Tre
asu
ry 

MF
VM 
13 

Procure
ment 
plan 

Compilat
ion of 
report 

Enha
nce 
Sou
nd 
Muni
cipal  
finan
cial  
viabi
lity 
and 
man
age
ment 

BLM Number 
procure
ment 
plan 
develop
ed and 
approve
d by 
June 
2023 

1 x 
procur
ement 
plan 
develo
ped 
and 
approv
ed 

1 x 
procure
ment 
plan 
develop
ed and 
approve
d by 
June 
2023 

1 
procure
ment 
plan 
develop
ed and 
approve
d 

N/A Target 
achieve
d. 1 
procure
ment 
plan 
develop
ed and 
approve
d 

N/A N/A N/A N/A OPE
X 

Procur
ement 
plan 

Bud
get 
& 
Tre
asu
ry 
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MF
VM 
15 

Conduct 
training 
of SCM 
practition
er  

Conduct 
training 
of SCM 
practitio
ner  

Enha
nce 
Sou
nd 
Muni
cipal  
finan
cial  
viabi
lity 
and 
man
age
ment 

BLM Number 
SCM 
Training 
attende
d by 
June 
2023 

SCM 
Trainin
g 
attend
ed 

1 x SCM 
Training 
conduct
ed by 
June 
2023 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 x 
SCM 
Traini
ng 
attend
ed 

N/A R200
,000.
00 

Attend
ance 
Regist
er 

Bud
get 
& 
Tre
asu
ry 

MF
VM 
16 

Acquisiti
on 
manage
ment(Bid
s 
Register) 

  Enha
nce 
Sou
nd 
Muni
cipal  
finan
cial  
viabi
lity 
and 
man
age
ment 

BLM 12 
updated 
awarde
d Bids 
reports 
by June 
2023 

12 x 
update
d 
award
ed 
Bids 
report
s by 
June 
2022 

4 x 
updated 
awarde
d Bids 
placed 
on 
website 
by June 
2023 

1 x 
updated 
list 
awarde
d Bids 
placed 
on 
website   

1 x 
upda
ted 
list 
awar
ded 
Bids 
place
d on 
webs
ite   

Target 
achieve
d .1 x 
updated 
list 
awarde
d Bids 
placed 
on 
website   

N/A N/A 1 x 
update
d list 
award
ed 
Bids 
placed 
on 
websit
e   

1 x 
upda
ted 
list 
awar
ded 
Bids 
place
d on 
webs
ite   

OPE
X 

List of 
award
ed 
Bids 
(updat
ed) 

Bud
get 
& 
Tre
asu
ry 

MF
VM 
17 

Revenue 
manage
ment 
committe
e 

Revenue 
manage
ment 
committe
e 
meetings 
to be 
held 

Enha
nce 
Sou
nd 
Muni
cipal  
finan
cial  
viabi
lity 
and 

BLM Number 
revenue 
manage
ment 
meeting
s held 
by June 
2023 

Two 
revenu
e 
manag
ement 
meetin
gs 
held  

4 x 
revenue 
manage
ment 
meeting
s to be 
held by 
June 
2023 

1 x 
revenue 
manage
ment 
meeting 
to be 
held   

1 x 
reven
ue 
mana
geme
nt 
meeti
ng to 
be 
held   

Target 
achieve
d. 1 x 
revenue 
manage
ment 
meeting 
to be 
held   

N/A N/A 1 x 
revenu
e 
manag
ement 
meetin
g to be 
held   

1 x 
reven
ue 
mana
geme
nt 
meeti
ng to 
be 
held   

OPE
X 

Attend
ance 
Regist
er 

Bud
get 
& 
Tre
asu
ry 
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man
age
ment 

MF
VM 
28 

Unbundli
ng of 
Asset 
Register 

Unbundli
ng of 
Asset 
Register 

Enha
nce 
Sou
nd 
Muni
cipal  
finan
cial  
viabi
lity 
and 
man
age
ment 

BLM Number 
unbundl
ing of 
assets 
report 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

Asset 
unbun
dling 
report
s 

1 x 
unbundl
ing of 
assets 
report 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

1 x 
Report 
on 
asset 
Unbund
ling 

N/A Target 
achieve
d. 1 x 
Report 
on 
asset 
Unbund
ling 

N/A N/A N/A N/A R 
1200 
000 

Unbun
dling 
of 
Asset 
report 

Bud
get 
& 
Tre
asu
ry 

MF
VM 
29 

Insuranc
e of 
Municipal 
assets 

Insuranc
e of 
Municipa
l Assets 

Impr
ove 
asse
t 
lifes
pan 

BLM Number 
of 
insuran
ce 
policy / 
agreem
ent 
signed 
by June 
2023 

Numb
er of 
insura
nce 
policy 
/ 
agree
ment 
signed 

1 x 
insuran
ce 
policy / 
agreem
ent 
signed 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A R140
0,00
0.00 

Signe
d 
Insura
nce 
Policy 

Bud
get 
& 
Tre
asu
ry 
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MF
VM 
30 

Reportin
g of 
incidents 
occurred 

Reports Enha
nce 
Sou
nd 
Muni
cipal  
finan
cial  
viabi
lity 
and 
man
age
ment 

BLM Number 
of 
incident
s 
reports 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

12 
monthl
y 
incide
nts 
report
s 
compil
ed by 
June 
2022 

12 
monthly 
incident
s 
reports 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

1 x 
incident
s report 
compile
d  

1 x 
incid
ents 
repor
t 
comp
iled  

Target 
achieve
d. 1 x 
incident
s report 
compile
d  

N/A N/A 1 x 
incide
nts 
report 
compil
ed  

1 x 
incid
ents 
repor
t 
comp
iled  

OPE
X 

Incide
nts 
Report
s 

Bud
get 
& 
Tre
asu
ry 

                                    

GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

ND
P 

ACTIVE ENGAGEMENT OF CITIZENS IN THEIR OWN DEVELOPMENT 

OU
TC
OM
E 9 

DEEPEN DEMOCRACY THROUGH A REFINED WARD COMMITTEE MODEL(OUTPUT 5) 

Project Details     

Pro
ject
/KP
I 
Nu
mb
er 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Descripti
on (major 
activities
) 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Loca
tion 

Key 
Perform
ance 
Indicato
r 

2021/2
2 
Baseli
ne 

2022/23 
Annual 
Target 

Quarterly Projections 2022
/23 
Bud
get 

Portfol
io of 
eviden
ce 

Res
pon
sibl
e 
Dep
art
men
t 

Q1 Q2 Mid-
year 
Actual 
Perform
ance  

Rea
son 
for 
vari
anc
e 

Cor
rect
ive 
Me
asu
re 

Q3 Q4 
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GG
PP  
01 

Auditing Coordina
tion of 
external 
Audit 
process 

Impr
oved 
audit 
opini
on 

BLM Number 
unqualif
ied 
audit 
opinion 
obtaine
d for 
2021/22 
financia
l year 
by June 
2023 

Unqua
lified 
audit 
opinio
n 

One 
unqualif
ied 
audit 
opinion 
obtaine
d for 
2021/22 
financia
l year 
by June 
2023 

N/A One 
unqu
alifie
d 
audit 
opini
on 
obtai
ned 
for 
2021/
22 
finan
cial 
year  

Target 
achieve
d. One 
unqualif
ied 
audit 
opinion 
obtaine
d for 
2021/22 
financia
l year  

N/A N/A N/A N/A R 5 
800 
000 

Audit 
report 

MM/
May
or’ 
Offi
ce 

GG
PP  
02 

Audit  & 
Risk 
Committe
e 
Allowanc
es 

Coordina
tion of 
Risk and 
Audit 
Committ
ee 
meetings 

Impr
oved 
audit 
opini
on 

BLM Number 
Risk 
and 
Audit 
Commit
tee 
meeting
s by 
June 
2023 

08 
meetin
gs 
held 

04 Risk 
and 04 
Audit 
Commit
tee 
meeting
s by 
June 
2023 

01 Risk 
and 01 
Audit 
Commit
tee  

01 
Risk 
and 
01 
Audit 
Com
mitte
e  

Target 
not 
Achieve
d .01 
Audit 
committ
ee held 
and 
Risk 
committ
ee not 
held.  

Una
vail
abili
ty of 
the 
risk 
com
mitt
ee 
chai
rper
son 

To 
be 
hel
d in 
the 
03r
d 
qua
rter 

01 
Risk 
and 01 
Audit 
Comm
ittee  

01 
Risk 
and 
01 
Audit 
Com
mitte
e  

R  
730 
000 

Minute
s and 
Regist
ers 

MM/
May
or’ 
Offi
ce 

GG
PP  
03 

Printing 
and 
Publicati
on 

Producti
on of 
Municipa
l 
newslett
er,diaries
,calendar
s 

To 
impr
ove 
com
muni
catio
n 

BLM Number 
newslet
ters,diar
ies and 
calenda
rs 
produce
d by 
June 
2023 

2 
edition
s 
newsle
tters, 
100 
diaries 
and 
1000 
calend
ars 

Number 
newslet
ters,diar
ies and 
calenda
rs 
produce
d by 
June 
2023 

N/A One  
news
letter 
editio
n 
prod
uced 

Target 
achieve
d. One  
newslet
ter 
edition 
produce
d 

N/A N/A 500 
dairies 
and 
1000 
calend
ar 
produ
ced 

One  
news
letter 
editio
n 
prod
uced 

R 
265 
000 

Report
s and 
PoP 

MM/
May
or’ 
Offi
ce 
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produ
ced by 
June 
2022 

GG
PP  
04 

Publicity 
and 
Branding  

procure
ment of 
banners 
and 
gazebos 

Enha
nced 
com
muni
catio
n 

BLM Number 
banners 
and 
gazebo
s 
procure
d by 
June 
2023 

New 
indicat
or 

20 
banners 
and 6 
gazebo
s 
procure
d by 
June 
2023 

06 
banners 
and 6 
gazebo
s 
procure
d  

N/A Target 
achieve
d. 06 
banners 
and 6 
gazebo
s 
procure
d  

N/A N/A 14 
banne
rs 
procur
ed  

N/A R 
300 
000.
00 

POP 
and 
deliver
y 
notes 

MM/
May
or’ 
Offi
ce 

GG
PP 
08 

Communi
ty 
Participat
ion 

Meetings Enha
nced 
Com
muni
ty 
parti
cipat
ion 

BLM Number 
Council 
outreac
h 
progra
mmes 
coordin
ated 
and 
support
ed by 
June 
2023 

6 
Counc
il 
outrea
ch 
progra
mmes 
coordi
nated 
and 
suppo
rted by 
June 
2022 

6 
Council 
outreac
h 
progra
mmes 
coordin
ated 
and 
support
ed by 
June 
2023 

1 
Council 
outreac
h 
progra
mmes 
coordin
ated 
and 
support
ed  

1 
Coun
cil 
outre
ach 
progr
amm
es 
coor
dinat
ed 
and 
supp
orted  

Target  
Achieve
d. 
Council 
outreac
h 
progra
mme 
was 
coordin
atd and 
support
ed on 
the 
28/10/20
22 

N/A N/A 2 
Counc
il 
outrea
ch 
progra
mmes 
coordi
nated 
and 
suppo
rted  

2 
Coun
cil 
outre
ach 
progr
amm
es 
coor
dinat
ed 
and 
supp
orted  

R 
500 
000 

Report Cor
por
ate 
serv
ices 
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GG
PP 
09 

Whippery 
Managem
ent 

Meetings Pro
mote 
multi
party 
relati
ons 

BLM  
Number 
Whippe
ry 
manage
ment 
meeting 
coordin
ated 
and 
support
ed by 
June 
2023 

4 
Whipp
ery 
manag
ement 
meetin
g 
coordi
nated 
and 
suppo
rted by 
June 
2022 

 4 
Whippe
ry 
manage
ment 
meeting 
coordin
ated 
and 
support
ed by 
June 
2023 

 1 
Whippe
ry 
manage
ment 
meeting 
coordin
ated 
and 
support
ed 

 1 
Whip
pery 
mana
geme
nt 
meeti
ng 
coor
dinat
ed 
and 
supp
orted 

Target 
Achieve
d. One 
whipper
y 
manage
ment 
meeting 
was 
held on 
the 
28/10/20
22 

N/A N/A  1 
Whipp
ery 
manag
ement 
meetin
g 
coordi
nated 
and 
suppo
rted 

 1 
Whip
pery 
mana
geme
nt 
meeti
ng 
coor
dinat
ed 
and 
supp
orted 

R 
200 
000 

Report Cor
por
ate 
serv
ices 

GG
PP 
10 

MPAC 
Program
mes 

Coordina
tion of 
MPAC 
program
mes 

To 
impr
ove 
publi
c 
parti
cipat
ion 

BLM Number 
MPAC 
progra
ms 
coordin
ated by 
June 
2023 

5 
progra
mmes 
coordi
nated  

5 MPAC 
progra
ms 
coordin
ated by 
June 
2022 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 5 
Coordi
nation 
of 
MPAC 
progra
ms 
coordi
nated 
by 
June 
2022 

N/A R 
212 
000 

Report Cor
por
ate 
serv
ices 

GG
PP 
11 

Ward 
Committe
es’ 
Conferen
ce 
Program
mes 

Coordina
tion and 
support 

To 
impr
ove 
publi
c 
parti
cipat
ion 

BLM Number 
Ward 
committ
ee 
confere
nce 
held by 
June 
2022 

Cluste
r 
confer
ences 
condu
cted 

01  
Ward 
committ
ee 
confere
nce 
held by 
June 
2023 

N/A N/A Target 
Achieve
d. 01 
Ward 
Commit
tee 
confere
nce 
held 

N/A N/A 01 
Ward 
commi
ttee 
confer
ence 

N/A R1,8
000.
00 

Report Cor
por
ate 
serv
ices 
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GG
PP 
12 

Remuner
ation of 
ward 
committe
es 

Payment 
of 
stipends 
for Ward 
Committ
ees 

To 
impr
ove 
publi
c 
parti
cipat
ion 

BLM Number 
Ward 
Commit
tee 
member
s 
receivin
g 
monthly 
stipend 
by June 
2023 

220 
Ward 
Comm
ittee 
memb
ers 
receivi
ng 
monthl
y 
stipen
d 

220 
Ward 
Commit
tee 
member
s 
receivin
g 
monthly 
stipend 
by June 
2023 

220 
Ward 
Commit
tee 
member
s 
receivin
g 
monthly 
stipend 

220 
Ward 
Com
mitte
e 
mem
bers 
recei
ving 
mont
hly 
stipe
nd 

Target 
Achieve
d. 220 
Ward 
committ
ee 
member
s 
receive
d 
monthly 
stipend 

N/A N/A 220 
Ward 
Comm
ittee 
memb
ers 
receivi
ng 
month
ly 
stipen
d 

220 
Ward 
Com
mitte
e 
mem
bers 
recei
ving 
mont
hly 
stipe
nd 

R4,3
00 
000.
00 

Report  Cor
por
ate 
serv
ices 

GG
PP 
14 

IDP 
Review 

Review 
of 
IDP/Budg
et 

To 
ensu
re 
succ
essf
ul 
revie
w of 
the 
IDP 

BLM Number 
IDP/Bud
get 
reviewe
d 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

IDP 
public 
partici
pation 
report 

One 
IDP/Bud
get 
reviewe
d 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A One 
IDP/B
udge
t 
revie
wed 
comp
iled 

OPE
X 

Copy 
of IDP 
and 
Counc
il 
resolu
tion 

Eco
nom
ic 
Dev
elop
men
t 
and 
Pla
nnin
g 

GG
PP 
15 

IDP/Budg
et 
Process 
plan 

develop
ment and 
approval 
of plan 

To 
ensu
re 
succ
essf
ul 
revie
w of 
the 
IDP 

BLM Number 
IDP 
Process 
plan 
develop
ed and 
approve
d by 
June 
2023 

One 
IDP 
Proces
s plan 
develo
ped 
and 
approv
ed by 
June 
2022 

One IDP 
Process 
plan 
develop
ed and 
approve
d by 
June 
2023 

One IDP 
Process 
plan 
develop
ed and 
approve
d by 
June 
2023 

N/A Target 
Achieve
d. One 
IDP 
process 
develop
ed and 
approve
d  

N/A N/A N/A N/A OPE
X 

Copy 
and 
Counc
il 
Resol
ution 

Eco
nom
ic 
Dev
elop
men
t 
and 
Pla
nnin
g 
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GG
PP 
16 

IDP/Budg
et 
Booklets 

Produce 
Booklets 

To 
ensu
re 
succ
essf
ul 
revie
w of 
the 
IDP 

BLM Number 
IDP 
Booklet
s 
produce
d by 
June 
2023 

New 
indicat
or 

50 IDP 
Booklet
s 
produce
d by 
June 
2023 

IDP 
Booklet
s 
produce
d  

N/A Target  
Achieve
d. IDP 
booklet
s 
produce
d 

    N/A N/A R 
100 
000 

Proof 
of 
purch
ase 

Eco
nom
ic 
Dev
elop
men
t 
and 
Pla
nnin
g 

GG
PP 
17 

Strategic 
planning 
sessions 

Hold 
sessions 

To 
ensu
re 
succ
essf
ul 
revie
w of 
the 
IDP 

BLM Number 
strategi
c 
session
s held 
by June 
2023 

2 
Strate
gic 
sessio
n held 
by 
June 
2022 

6 
Strategi
c 
session 
held by 
June 
2023 

1 
Strategi
c 
session 
held  

2 
Strat
egic 
sessi
on 
held  

Target 
Achieve
d. 01 
Strategi
c 
plannin
g held 

N/A N/A 1 
Strate
gic 
sessio
n held  

2 
Strat
egic 
sessi
on 
held  

R 
450 
000 

Report Eco
nom
ic 
Dev
elop
men
t 
and 
Pla
nnin
g 

GG
PP 
18 

IDP/Budg
et Public 
participat
ion 

IDP 
stakehol
der 
consultat
ions 

To 
ensu
re 
effec
tive 
publi
c 
parti
cipat
ion 
in 
the 
revie
w of 
the 
IDP 

BLM Number 
IDP 
consult
ative 
meeting
s 
conduct
ed, IDP 
consult
ative 
reports 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

IDP 
public 
partici
pation 
report 

13 IDP 
consult
ative 
meeting
s 
conduct
ed and 
One  
IDP 
consult
ative 
reports 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

N/A 1 Rep 
foru
m 

Target 
achieve
d Rep 
Forum 
held on 
the 10th 
of 
Novemb
er 2022 
at 
Makgab
eng 
Farm 
Lodge 

N/A N/A N/A 13 
cons
ultati
ve 
meeti
ngs 
held 

R550 
000 

Report
s 

Eco
nom
ic 
Dev
elop
men
t 
and 
Pla
nnin
g 
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GG
PP 
19 

Develop
ment 
municipa
l multi 
sectoral 
impleme
ntation 
plan 

develop
ment and 
approval 
of plan 

To 
Prov
ide 
supp
ort 
on 
HIV/
AIDS 
prog
ra 

BLM Number 
Municip
al HAST 
plan 
approve
d by the 
Local 
AIDS 
council 
and 
submitt
ed to  
DAC 
and 
LPAC 
by June 
2023 

One 
plan 
develo
ped 
and 
submit
ted by 
2022 

1 
Municip
al HAST 
plan 
approve
d by the 
Local 
AIDS 
council 
and 
submitt
ed to  
DAC 
and 
LPAC 
by June 
2023 

1 
Municip
al HAST 
plan 
approve
d by the 
Local 
AIDS 
council 
and 
submitt
ed to  
DAC 
and 
LPAC  

N/A Target 
Achieve
d.  1 
HAST 
plan 
approve
d by the 
Local 
AIDS 
council 
and 
submitt
ed to 
DAC an 
LPAC  

N/A N/A N/A N/A OPE
X 

Report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 

GG
PP 
20 

Conduct 
HIV/AIDS 
program
mes  

meetings Impl
eme
ntati
on 
HIV/
AIDS 
prog
ram
mes  

BLM Number 
M&E 
meeting
s held 
by June 
2023 

2 
HIV/AI
DS 
progra
mmes 
coordi
nated 

4 M&E 
meeting
s held 
by June 
2023 

1 M&E 
meeting
s held  

1 
M&E 
meeti
ngs 
held  

Target 
achieve
d. 1 
M&E 
meeting
s held 

N/A N/A 1 M&E 
meetin
gs 
held  

1 
M&E 
meeti
ngs 
held  

OPE
X 

Report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 

GG
PP 
21 

HIV/AIDS 
Council 
technical 
committe
e 

meetings Impl
eme
ntati
on 
HIV/
AIDS 
prog
ram
mes  

BLM Number 
of AIDS 
Council 
technic
al 
committ
ee held 
by June 
2023 

2 
HIV/AI
DS 
progra
mmes 
coordi
nated 

4 AIDS 
Council 
technic
al 
committ
ee held  
by June 
2023 

1 AIDS 
Council 
technic
al 
committ
ee held 

1 
AIDS 
Coun
cil 
techn
ical 
com
mitte
e 
held 

Target 
achieve
d. 1 
AIDS 
Council 
technic
al 
committ
ee held 

N/A N/A 1 AIDS 
Counc
il 
techni
cal 
commi
ttee 
held 

1 
AIDS 
Coun
cil 
techn
ical 
com
mitte
e 
held 

R 50 
000  

Report
s  

Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 
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GG
PP 
22 

Local 
Aids 
council 
meetings 

meetings Impl
eme
ntati
on 
HIV/
AIDS 
prog
ram
mes  

BLM Number 
of Local 
Aids 
council 
meeting 
held by 
June 
2023 

4 
Local 
Aids 
counci
l 
meetin
g held 
by 
June 
2022 

4 Local 
Aids 
council 
meeting 
held by 
June 
2023 

1 Local 
Aids 
council 
meeting 
held 

1 
Local 
Aids 
coun
cil 
meeti
ng 
held 

Target 
achieve
d. 1 
Local 
Aids 
council 
meeting 
held 

N/A N/A 1 
Local 
Aids 
counci
l 
meetin
g held 

1 
Local 
Aids 
coun
cil 
meeti
ng 
held 

OPE
X 

Report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 

GG
PP 
23 

Promote 
advocacy 
and 
stakehol
der 
collabora
tion 

establish
ment of 
committe
es 

To 
Prov
ide 
supp
ort 
on 
HIV/
AIDS 
prog
ram
me 

BLM Number 
ward 
committ
ees 
establis
hed by 
June 
2023 

22 
ward 
commi
ttees 
establi
shed 
by 
June 
2022 

22 ward 
committ
ees 
establis
hed by 
June 
2023 

22 ward 
committ
ees 
establis
hed  

N/A Target 
achieve
d. 22 
ward 
committ
ees 
establis
hed 

N/A N/A N/A N/A OPE
X 

Report Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 

GG
PP 
24 

Ward/Clu
ster 
meetings 

meetings Pro
mote 
advo
cacy 
and 
stak
ehol
der 
colla
bora
tion 

BLM Number 
of 
ward/cl
uster 
meeting 
coordin
ated by 
June 
2023 

2 
HIV/AI
DS 
coordi
nated 

24 
ward/cl
uster 
meeting 
coordin
ated by 
June 
2023 

6 
ward/cl
uster 
meeting 
coordin
ated  

6 
ward/
clust
er 
meeti
ng 
coor
dinat
ed  

Target 
achieve
d. 6 
ward 
cluster 
meeting 
coordin
ated 

N/A N/A 6 
ward/c
luster 
meetin
g 
coordi
nated  

6 
ward/
clust
er 
meeti
ng 
coor
dinat
ed  

R 50 
000  

Report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 
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GG
PP 
25 

Prevent 
spread of 
communi
cable 
diseases 

   BLM Number 
of HAST 
awaren
ess 
campai
gns and 
preventi
ons 
held by 
June 
2023 

4 
HAST 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 
and 
preven
tions 
held 
by 
June 
2022 

4 HAST 
awaren
ess 
campai
gns and 
preventi
ons 
held by 
June 
2023 

1 HAST 
awaren
ess 
campai
gns and 
preventi
ons 
held 

1 
HAS
T 
awar
enes
s 
camp
aigns 
and 
preve
ntion
s 
held 

Target 
achieve
d. 1 
HAST 
awaren
ess 
campai
gns and 
preventi
ons 
held 

N/A N/A 1 
HAST 
aware
ness 
campa
igns 
and 
preven
tions 
held 

1 
HAS
T 
awar
enes
s 
camp
aigns 
and 
preve
ntion
s 
held 

R 50 
000  

Report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 

GG
PP 
26 

Gender 
Program 
me 

Support 
to 
gender 
program
s 

To 
provi
de 
supp
ort to 
spec
ial 
focu
s 
grou
ps 

BLM Number 
of men  
and 
women 
council
s 
meeting 
coordin
ated by 
June 
2023 

Two 
gender 
progra
ms 
suppo
rt to 
the 
gender 
progra
ms 

4 men  
and 4 
women 
council
s 
meeting 
coordin
ated by 
June 
2023 

1 men  
and 1 
women 
council
s 
meeting 
coordin
ated 

1 
men  
and 1 
wom
en 
coun
cils 
meeti
ng 
coor
dinat
ed 

Target 
achieve
d. 1 men 
and 1 
women 
council
s 
meeting 
coordin
ated 

N/A N/A 1 men  
and 1 
wome
n 
counci
ls 
meetin
g 
coordi
nated 

1 
men  
and 1 
wom
en 
coun
cils 
meeti
ng 
coor
dinat
ed 

R 50 
000 

Report 
and 
attend
ance 
regist
ers 

Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 
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GG
PP 
27 

special 
focus 
grouping
s and 
gender 
mainstre
aming 

cordinati
on of 
events 

pro
mote 
the 
need
s 
and 
inter
ests 
of 
spec
ial 
focu
s 
grou
ping
s 
and 
gend
er 
main
strea
ming  

BLM Number 
gender 
mainstr
eaming 
activitie
s con 
ducted 
as per 
calenda
r events 
by June 
2023 

Two 
gender 
progra
ms 
suppo
rted by 
June 
2022 

4 
gender 
mainstr
eaming 
activitie
s con 
ducted 
as per 
calenda
r events 
by June 
2023 

1gender 
mainstr
eaming 
activitie
s 
conduct
ed as 
per 
calenda
r events 

1gen
der 
main
strea
ming 
activi
ties 
cond
ucted 
as 
per 
calen
dar 
event
s 

Target 
achieve
d. 
1gender 
mainstr
eaming 
activitie
s 
conduct
ed as 
per 
calenda
r events 

N/A N/A 1gend
er 
mainst
reamin
g 
activiti
es 
condu
cted 
as per 
calend
ar 
events 

1gen
der 
main
strea
ming 
activi
ties 
cond
ucted 
as 
per 
calen
dar 
event
s 

R 
100 
000 

Report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 

GG
PP 
28 

special 
focus 
grouping
s and 
gender 
mainstre
aming(ca
pacity 
building) 

  To 
provi
de 
supp
ort to 
disa
bility 
and 
elder
ly 
grou
ps 

BLM Number 
of 
capacit
y 
building 
worksh
op 
conduct
ed by 
June 
2023 

2 
capaci
ty 
buildin
g 
works
hop 
condu
cted 
by 
June 
2022 

2 
capacit
y 
building 
worksh
op 
conduct
ed by 
June 
2023 

1 
capacit
y 
building 
worksh
op 
conduct
ed  

N/A Target 
achieve
d. 1 
capacit
y 
building 
worksh
op 
conduct
ed 

N/A N/A 1 
capaci
ty 
buildin
g 
works
hop 
condu
cted  

N/A R 50 
000 

  Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 
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GG
PP 
29 

Elderly 
and 
disability 
program
mes 

Coordina
tion of 
events 

To 
provi
de 
supp
ort to 
disa
bility 
and 
elder
ly 
grou
ps 

BLM Number 
events 
coordin
ated by 
June 
2023 

Two 
progra
mmes 
suppo
rted 

02 
events 
coordin
ated by 
June 
2023 

1 event 
coordin
ated  

N/A Target 
achieve
d. 1 
event 
coordin
ated 

N/A N/A 1 
event 
coordi
nated  

N/A R 
120 
000 

Report 
and 
attend
ance 
regist
ers 

Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 

GG
PP 
30 

Elderly 
and 
disability 
program
mes(Cou
ncil 
meetings
) 

meetings To 
provi
de 
supp
ort to 
disa
bility 
and 
elder
ly 
grou
ps 

BLM Number 
elderly 
and 
disabilit
y 
council 
meeting
s 
coordin
ated by 
June 
2023 

4 
elderly 
and 4 
disabil
ity 
counci
l 
meetin
gs 
coordi
nated 
by 
June 
2022 

4 
elderly 
and 4 
disabilit
y 
council 
meeting
s 
coordin
ated by 
June 
2023 

1 
elderly 
and 1 
disabilit
y 
council 
meeting
s 
coordin
ated 

1 
elderl
y and 
1 
disab
ility 
coun
cil 
meeti
ngs 
coor
dinat
ed 

Target 
achieve
d. 1 
elderly 
and 1 
disabilit
y 
council 
meeting
s 
coordin
ated 

N/A N/A 1 
elderly 
and 1 
disabil
ity 
counci
l 
meetin
gs 
coordi
nated 

1 
elderl
y and 
1 
disab
ility 
coun
cil 
meeti
ngs 
coor
dinat
ed 

R 50 
000 

Report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 

GG
PP 
31 

Elderly 
and 
disability 
program
mes(Cap
acity 
building) 

Worksho
ps 

To 
provi
de 
supp
ort to 
disa
bility 
and 
elder
ly 
grou
ps 

BLM Number 
capacit
y 
building 
worksh
op 
conduct
ed by 
June 
2023 

02 
capaci
ty 
buildin
g 
works
hop 
condu
cted 
by 
June 
2022 

02 
capacit
y 
building 
worksh
op 
conduct
ed by 
June 
2023 

1 
capacit
y 
building 
worksh
op 
conduct
ed  

N/A Target 
achieve
d. 1 
capacit
y 
building 
worksh
op 
conduct
ed 

N/A N/A 1 
capaci
ty 
buildin
g 
works
hop 
condu
cted  

N/A R 80 
000 

Report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 
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GG
PP 
32 

Youth  
and 
children 
program
me(Youth 
Council 
meetings
) 

meetings To 
provi
de 
supp
ort to 
Yout
h  
and 
child
ren  

BLM Number 
Youth 
Council 
meeting
s held 
by June 
2023 

4 
Youth 
Counc
il 
meetin
gs 
held 
by 
June 
2022 

4 Youth 
Council 
meeting
s held 
by June 
2023 

1 Youth 
Council 
meeting
s held  

1 
Yout
h 
Coun
cil 
meeti
ngs 
held  

Target 
achieve
d. 1 
Youth 
Council 
meeting
s held 

N/A N/A 1 
Youth 
Counc
il 
meetin
gs 
held  

1 
Yout
h 
Coun
cil 
meeti
ngs 
held  

R 80 
000 

Report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 

GG
PP 
33 

Youth  
and 
children 
program
me(Back 
to school 
campaig
n) 

Conduct 
the back 
to school 
campaig
n 

To 
provi
de 
supp
ort to 
Yout
h  
and 
child
ren  

BLM Number 
schools 
visited 
during 
back to 
campai
gn  by 
June 
2023 

Two 
back 
to 
school 
campa
igns 
condu
cted. 

10 
schools 
visited 
during 
back to 
campai
gn  by 
June 
2023 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 10 
school
s 
visited 
during 
back 
to 
campa
ign 

N/A R100 
000.
00 

Report 
and 
attend
ance 
regist
ers 

Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 

GG
PP 
34 

Youth  
and 
children 
program
me(Caree
r 
guidance 
and 
EXPO) 

Coordina
tion of 
event 

To 
provi
de 
supp
ort to 
Yout
h  
and 
child
ren  

BLM Number 
Career 
guidanc
e and 
EXPO 
held by 
June 
2023 

1 
Career 
guidan
ce and 
EXPO 
held 
by 
June 
2022 

1 Career 
guidanc
e and 
EXPO 
held by 
June 
2023 

1 Career 
guidanc
e and 
EXPO 
held 

N/A Target 
achieve
d. 1 
Career 
guidanc
e and 
EXPO 
held 

N/A N/A N/A N/A R 27 
000 

Report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 
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GG
PP 
35 

Youth  
and 
children 
program
me(Com
memorati
on of 
youth 
month) 

Coordina
tion of 
event 

To 
provi
de 
supp
ort to 
Yout
h  
and 
child
ren  

BLM Number 
Youth 
month 
comme
moratio
n event 
hosted 
by June 
2023 

1 
Youth 
month 
comm
emorat
ion 
event 
hosted 
by 
June 
2022 

1 Youth 
month 
comme
moratio
n event 
hosted 
by June 
2023 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Num
ber 
Yout
h 
mont
h 
com
mem
orati
on 
event 
hoste
d by 
June 
2023 

R70 
000 

Report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 

GG
PP 
36 

Youth  
and 
children 
program
me(Youth 
capacity 
building) 

Worksho
ps 

To 
provi
de 
supp
ort to 
Yout
h  
and 
child
ren  

BLM Number 
youth 
capacit
y 
building 
event 
conduct
ed by 
June 
2023 

Suppo
rt to 
youth 
progra
ms 

4 youth 
capacit
y 
building 
event 
conduct
ed by 
June 
2023 

1 youth 
capacit
y 
building 
event 
conduct
ed  

1 
yout
h 
capa
city 
buildi
ng 
event 
cond
ucted  

Target 
achieve
d. 1 
youth 
capacit
y 
building 
event 
conduct
ed 

N/A N/A 1 
youth 
capaci
ty 
buildin
g 
event 
condu
cted  

1 
yout
h 
capa
city 
buildi
ng 
event 
cond
ucted  

R 70 
000 

Report 
and 
attend
ance 
regist
ers 

Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 

GG
PP 
37 

Youth  
and 
children 
program
me(Child
ren' day) 

Support 
to the 
children 
program
s 

To 
provi
de 
supp
ort to 
Yout
h  
and 
child
ren  

BLM Number 
children
’s day 
celebrat
ed  by 
June 
2023 

Two  
childre
n’s 
progra
ms 
suppo
rted 

1 
children
’s day 
celebrat
ed  by 
June 
2023 

1 
children
’s day 
celebrat
ed 

N/A Target 
achieve
d. 1 
children 
s day 
celebrat
ed 

N/A N/A N/A N/A R 
100 
000 

Report 
and 
attend
ance 
regist
ers 

Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 
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GG
PP 
38 

Youth  
and 
children 
program
me(Take 
a child to 
work) 

Coordina
tion of 
event 

To 
provi
de 
supp
ort to 
Yout
h  
and 
child
ren  

BLM 01 Take 
a child 
to work 
campai
gn 
conduct
ed by 
June 
2023 

Two  
childre
n’s 
progra
ms 
suppo
rted by 
June 
2022 

01 Take 
a child 
to work 
campai
gn 
conduct
ed by 
June 
2023 

01 Take 
a child 
to work 
campai
gn 
conduct
ed 

N/A Target 
achieve
d. 01 
Take a 
child to 
work 
campai
gn 
conduct
ed 

N/A N/A N/A N/A R 
100 
000 

Report
s 

Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 

GG
PP 
39 

Mayor – 
Magoshi 

Hosting 
of Mayor 
Magoshi 

Impr
oved 
stak
ehol
der 
relati
ons 

BLM Number 
Mayor-
Magosh
i 
meeting
s held 
by June 
2023 

Four 
Mayor-
Magos
hi 
meetin
gs 
held 
by 
June 
2022 

Four 
Mayor-
Magosh
i 
meeting
s held 
by June 
2023 

One 
Mayor-
Magosh
i 
meeting
s held 

One 
Mayo
r-
Mago
shi 
meeti
ngs 
held 

Target 
achieve
d. One 
Mayor 
Magosh
i 
meeting
s held 

N/A N/A One 
Mayor-
Magos
hi 
meetin
gs 
held 

One 
Mayo
r-
Mago
shi 
meeti
ngs 
held 

R150 
000.
00 

Report
s and 
regist
ers 

Co
mm
unit
y 
serv
ices 
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Pro
ject
/KP
I 
Nu
mb
er 

Project 
Name 

Project 
Descripti
on (major 
activities
) 

Strat
egic 
Obje
ctive 

Loca
tion 

Key 
Perform
ance 
Indicato
r 

2021/2
2 
Baseli
ne 

2022/23 
Annual 
Target 

Q1 Q2 Mid-
year 
Actual 
Perform
ance  

Rea
son 
for 
vari
anc
e 

Cor
rect
ive 
Me
asu
re 

Q3 Q4 2022
/23 
Bud
get 

Portfol
io of 
eviden
ce 

Res
pon
sibl
e 
Dep
art
men
t 

SP
R 
08 

Procure
ment and 
maintena
nce of 
Survey 
Equipme
nt 

Survey 
equipme
nt 
procured  

To 
achi
eve 
an 
inclu
sive, 
sust
aina
ble 
and 
trans
form
ed 
spati
al 
deve
lopm
ent 

BLM Number 
Set of 
Survey 
Equipm
ent 
procure
d by 
June 
2023 

4 
Survey 
equip
ment 

One Set 
of 
Survey 
Equipm
ent 
procure
d by 
June 
2023 

Prepera
tion of 
Specific
ation 
and 
purchas
e of set 
of 
survey 
equipm
ent 

N/A Target 
Achieve
d. 
Prepara
tion of 
specific
aation 
and 
purchas
e of set 
of 
survey 
equipm
ent 
done 

N/A N/A N/A N/A R 
240 
000.
00 

Proof 
of 
purch
ase 

EDP 

SP
R 
09 

Maintena
nce of 
Survey 
Equipme
nt 

maintena
nce  

To 
achi
eve 
an 
inclu
sive, 
sust
aina
ble 
and 
trans
form
ed 

BLM Number 
mainten
ace 
report 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

New 
Indicat
or 

Two 
mainten
ace 
report 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A One 
mainte
nace 
report 
compil
ed 

One 
maint
enac
e 
repor
t 
comp
iled 

R 31 
000.
00 

Report
s  

EDP 
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spati
al 
deve
lopm
ent 

SP
R 
10 

Supplent
ary 
Valuation 
roll 

Compilat
ion of a 
supplem
entary 
valuation 
roll 

Incre
ase 
muni
cipal 
reve
nue 
base 
by 
80% 
by 
2026 

All 
ward
s 

Number 
Supple
mentary 
roll 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

2021/2
022 
Supple
mentar
y roll 

One 
Supple
mentary 
roll 
compile
d by 
June 
2023 

N/A Appo
intme
nt of 
servi
ce 
provi
der 

Target 
Achieve
d. 
Service 
provide
r 
appoint
ed and 
Supple
mentary 
Valuatio
n  roll 
compile
d  

N/A N/A Draft 
Suppl
ement
ary roll 

Appr
oval 
of 
final 
suppl
emen
tary 
roll 

R940
,000.
00 

Suppl
ement
ary 
roll 
and 
Counc
il 
Resol
ution 

EDP 
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9. Recommendations 

The following are recommended; 

As per the assessment of the half yearly report budget adjustment is necessary to revise projections and reduce expenditure. 

Let us implement corrective measures 

Revise the SDBIP where applicable 

Continue to monitor SDBIP Implementation on weekly and monthly basis 
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